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English

Intended use

The Welch Allyn MacroView and LED otoscopes are intended to be used by
clinicians and medically qualified personnel for examination of the external
ear, ear canal, and tympanic membrane under illumination and
magnification on pediatric and adult patients. The otoscope is also
intended to assess the flexibility of the tympanic membrane through air
pressure and for general illumination of the oral and nasal cavities.

The intended use environments for the Welch Allyn MacroView and LED
otoscopes are professional healthcare facility environments such as general
physician's offices, hospitals, specialists, urgent care, clinics, and clinical
environment training.

Clinical benefits - Indicated in Intended use
Mode of Operation: CONTINUOUS
Contraindications

The Welch Allyn MacroView and LED otoscopes are not intended to be used
to examine the eye.

NOTE The Welch Allyn Macroview and LED otoscopes are suitable for
use in the patient environment.

Otoscopes product overview - see drawing 1.0

Specula attachment

o}

@ Specula tip (applied part,
directly contacts patient)
®
@

® Insufflation port
®
Smart device attachment @)

Light control

(handles sold separately)
Optional locking collar
(for theft protection)
Insufflation bulb

(238-3 only)
Physician eyepiece bumper
(238 models only)

-
T_l] NOTE The rectangular viewing window in the 250-2 model is
removable.
Accessories
+ 52432-CLR-1 2.75mm LumiView Clear Ear Specula
+  52434-CLR-1 4.25mm LumiView Clear Ear Specula
« 52432-U 2.75mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec
52434-U 4.25mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec
+ 52700 4.0mm KleenSpec Disposable Ear Specula with Instrumentation
Slot
+ 21504 Insufflation Bulb
« 11840-IEX iExaminer Smart Bracket Assembly (for 238-3 only)
+  777-LH 3.5V Head Locking Hardware with Set Screw
Compatible handles and energy sources
719-3 USB Handle
77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System and other Welch Allyn wall
systems
« 71900 3.5v Lithium-lon Rechargeable Power Handle

NOTE Use these devices only on qualified Welch Allyn handles. Refer
to hillrom.com for a current list of compatible power sources and
accessories.

o

l_l] NOTE Drawing 2.0 shows handle removal as a reminder. However,
this manual does not apply to handles. See the appropriate handle IFU for
more information.

:T_I] NOTE Drawing 3.0 shows the collar with optional screw that locks the
head to the handle. If the head does not come off, it may be locked to the
handle with the locking collar.

Residual risk

This product complies with relevant electro-magnetic interference,
mechanical safety, performance, and biocompatibility standards.
However, the product cannot completely eliminate potential patient or
user harm from the following:

« Harm or device damage associated with electro-magnetic hazards,

« Harm from mechanical hazards,

« Harm from device, function, or parameter unavailability,

« Harm from misuse error, such as inadequate cleaning, and/or

« Harm from device exposure to biological triggers that may resultina
severe systemic allergic reaction.

Symbols

For information on the origin of these symbols, see the Welch Allyn
symbols glossary: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
F Positioning of cell Caution - The caution
statements in this manual
identify conditions or
practices that could result in
damage to the equipment or
other property, or loss of data.
\Warning - The warning
statements in this manual
identify conditions or
practices that could lead to
illness, injury, or death.
Warning symbols will appear
with a gray background in a
black and white document.
Separate collection Prescription only or "For Use
lof Electrical and Rx ONLY by or on the ord);r ofa
Electronic licensed medical professional”
Equipment. Do not
dispose as
unsorted municipal
waste.
Do not reuse,
Single use device

[China RoHs

Global Trade Item
Number

GTIN

1%

Product identifier

Keep dry

Atmospheric
pressure
limitation
[Temperature
limitation

Humidity limitation

Type BF Applied Part

Medical Device Not made with natural rubber

F~~0®

latex
Reorder number
REF Consult instructions for use
(IFU).
LOoT Lot Code Manufacturer

i@® ESEAE

& General warnings

WARNING Fire and explosion hazard. Do not operate the device in the
presence of a flammable anesthetic mixture with air, oxygen, or nitrous
oxide; in oxygen-enriched environments; or in any other potentially
explosive environment.

WARNING Patient injury risk. Use only Welch Allyn approved compatible
accessories according to the manufacturer’s directions for use and only
connect items that are specified as part of the device system. Failure to do
so can affect patient and operator safety, compromise product
performance and accuracy, and void the product warranty.

WARNING This equipment/system is intended for use by healthcare
professionals only.

WARNING This equipment/system may cause radio interference or may
disrupt the operation of nearby equipment. It may be necessary to take
mitigation measures, such as re-orienting or relocating the ME system, or
shielding the location.

WARNING Patient injury risk. Do not shine otoscope in patient eyes as this
can cause eye injury.

WARNING Patient injury risk. Do not use otoscope without attaching a
specula tip as this can cause ear injury or cross-contamination.

WARNING Cross-contamination risk. Do not reuse disposable specula tips
as this may spread contamination from one patient to another patient.

& General cautions

CAUTION Failure to follow these instructions may cause damage to the
device.

CAUTION Device damage risk. Only authorized Welch Allyn Service
Centers should perform service.

Operation

& WARNING Inspect the specula tips for unintended rough surfaces,
sharp edges, or protrusions that could cause harm.

1. Attach the disposable specula tip per drawing 2.0.

NOTE Otoscope specula are single-use only, unless labeled for
reuse.

2. Use standard technique to perform the exam.

3. Discard the disposable specula tip.

NOTE The setup and operation of the Welch Allyn handles and the
iExaminer are described in separate instructions.

Inspection, service, maintenance, and reuse

A WARNING Patient injury risk. No modification of this equipment is
allowed because it can affect patient and operator safety, compromise
product performance and accuracy, and void the product warranty.

Inspect the device for visible signs of deterioration. If you see evidence of
damage or deterioration, discontinue use and contact Welch Allyn.

Maintenance and servicing are not required for these devices. Periodic
calibration is not required, and the product is not repairable.

These devices may be reused until they show visible signs of wear or until
they cease to function correctly. These devices do not require shelf-life
restrictions.

Essential perfformance characteristics

Characteristic [MacroView Otoscope LED Otoscope mengakibatkan kerusakan

Field of View ~7 mm (at 15 mm) ~45 mm (at 15 mm) pada peralatan atau harta

Maonificati — — benda lain, atau hilangnya data.
agnification 5x 2.2X

Simbol

Untuk informasi tentang asal-usul simbol ini, lihat daftar istilah simbol
\Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

F Baterai Perhatian - Pernyataan
perhatian di dalam panduan ini
mengidentifikasi kondisi atau
tindakan yang dapat

Cleaning - see drawing 1.0

& CAUTION Excess solution entering the optical assembly could
damage internal components. Use caution to ensure the cleaning cloth is
not saturated with solution.

é CAUTION Do not sterilize the device orimmerse it in any solution.
These are precision optical instruments that are non-sterilizable.

No preventive maintenance other than cleaning is necessary for this
product.

Approved cleaning chemicals for the Otoscope heads: 70% Isopropyl
alcohol with 30% deionized water (for example CiDehol® 70 alcohol wipes),
Metrex™ CaviWipes®,PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®, and PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Remove the disposable specula tip before cleaning.

2. Use approved cleaning chemicals (see above) to wipe the otoscope
head, removing all visible and invisible soil. Frequency: Clean the
otoscope heads as needed.

3. Use approved cleaning chemicals (see above) to wipe the physician
eyepiece bumper, removing all visible and invisible soil. Frequency:
Clean the physician eyepiece bumper as needed.

4. Clean the otoscope lens using a cotton swab or lens paper dipped in
70% isopropyl alcohol. Frequency: Clean the otoscope lens as needed.

5. Allow the cleaning solution to dry.

Storage and disposal

Store the device according to facility guidelines to keep the device clean,
dry, and ready for service. Dispose of this product and its accessories
according to local regulations. Do not dispose as unsorted municipal waste.
Prepare for reuse or separate collection according to local regulations.
Customers should adhere to all federal, state, regional, and/or local laws
and regulations as they pertain to the safe disposal of medical devices and
accessories. If in doubt, the user of the device shall first contact Hillrom
Technical Support for guidance on safe disposal protocols.

For more specific disposal or compliance information, go to
welchallyn.com/weee, or contact Welch Allyn Technical Support at
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Environment

Storage and transport: 20 °C to +55 °C, 10% to 95% R.H., 106kPa to 69.7kPa
Operation: 10 °C to 35 °C, 15% to 90% R.H., 106kPa to 69.7kPa

Troubleshooting

If the device does not light up while attached to a handle powered with
C-cell batteries, confirm that the batteries are inserted properly in the
handle.

Limited warranty

Welch Allyn warrants that: 1) the 250-2 and 238-2 otoscopes will be free of
defects in workmanship or material for 1 year from the date of purchase,
the 238-3 otoscope will be free of defects in workmanship or material for
5 years, and 2) these Otoscopes’ illumination source will be free of defects
in workmanship or material for 5 years from the date of purchase. Welch
Allyn will correct any of these defects at its expense by repairing or
replacing the product. This warranty does not cover damage caused by
accident, repairs performed by a provider who is not authorized by Welch
Allyn, or failure to follow Welch Allyn’s maintenance instructions.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS PROVIDED INSTEAD OF ANY OTHER IMPLIED
PRODUCT QUALITY WARRANTIES AND IT IS THE SOLE WARRANTY OF THE
PRODUCTS.

Medical device reporting

Notice to Users and/or Patients in EU: Any serious incident that has
occurred in relation to the device should be reported to the manufacturer
and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or
patient is established.

EMC tables

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyn technical support
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
PATENTS hillrom.com/patents

LOT code

Lot code decoder YYDDD where Y=Year and D=Day.

Nomor Barang
Perdagangan
Global

Peringatan - Pernyataan
peringatan di dalam panduan
ini mengidentifikasi kondisi
atau tindakan yang dapat
mengakibatkan penyakit,
cedera badan, atau kematian.
Simbol peringatan
ditampilkan dengan latar
belakang abu-abu dalam
dokumen hitam putih.

Hanya dengan Resep atau
Rx oty "Untuk Digunakan oleh atau
atas perintah profesional
medis berlisensi"

GTIN

N

Pisahkan
pembuangan
Peralatan Listrik
dan Elektronik.
Jangan buang
di tempat
pembuangan
sampah rumah
tangga.

Jangan

digunakan #
kembali,
Perangkat sekali
pakai

China RoHs
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Pengidentifikasi produk

Uauhkan dari hujan
X

|Batasan tekanan
atmosfer

Batasan kelembapan

|Batasan suhu Komponen Jenis BF yang

Digunakan

Tidak terbuat dari bahan
lateks karet alami

Perangkat Medis

F<Ql® ®

REF Nomor Lihat petunjuk penggunaan
pemesanan (IFV)
kembali
Ki L P

LoT ode Lot rodusen

1E®Ho\°ﬂ;~

& Peringatan umum

PERINGATAN Bahaya kebakaran dan ledakan. Jangan operasikan
perangkat di dekat campuran anestesi yang mudah tersulut oleh udara,
oksigen, atau dinitrogen oksida; di lingkungan yang kaya oksigen; atau di
lingkungan berpotensi eksplosif lainnya.

PERINGATAN Risiko cedera pasien. Hanya gunakan aksesori yang
disetujui dan kompatibel dengan Welch Allyn sesuai petunjuk
penggunaan dari produsen dan hanya sambungkan komponen yang
ditentukan sebagai bagian dari perangkat sistem. Kelalaian memenuhi hal
ini dapat mengganggu keselamatan pasien dan operator, membebani
kinerja dan akurasi produk, serta membatalkan garansi produk.
PERINGATAN Sistem/peralatan ini hanya untuk digunakan oleh
profesional layanan kesehatan.

PERINGATAN Sistem/peralatan ini dapat menyebabkan interferensi radio
atau dapat mengganggu operasi peralatan di dekatnya. Tindakan untuk
meminimalkan gangguan ini mungkin perlu dilakukan, seperti mengubah
arah atau memindahkan lokasi sistem ME, atau penamengan lokasi.
PERINGATAN Risiko cedera pasien. Jangan menyorotkan otoskop ke mata
pasien karena tindakan ini dapat menyebabkan cedera pada mata.
PERINGATAN Risiko cedera pasien. Jangan gunakan otoskop tanpa
memasang ujung spekula karena hal ini dapat menyebabkan cedera atau
kontaminasi silang pada telinga.

PERINGATAN Risiko kontaminasi silang. Jangan gunakan kembali ujung
spekula sekali pakai karena dapat menyebarkan kontaminasi dari satu
pasien ke pasien lain.

Bahasa Indonesia

Tujuan penggunaan

Otoskop Welch Allyn MacroView dan otoskop LED dirancang untuk
digunakan oleh dokter dan petugas kesehatan untuk melakukan
pemeriksaan telinga bagian luar, liang telinga, dan membran timpani
dengan pencahayaan dan pembesaran, pada pasien anak dan dewasa.
Otoskop juga ditujukan untuk menilai kelenturan membran timpani melalui

tekanan udara dan untuk pencahayaan biasa dari rongga hidung dan mulut.

Lingkungan untuk tujuan penggunaan Otoskop Welch Allyn MacroView
dan LED adalah lingkungan fasilitas layanan kesehatan profesional seperti
tempat praktik dokter umum, rumah sakit, praktik spesialis, unit perawatan
mendesak (urgent care), klinik, dan pelatihan lingkungan klinis.

Manfaat klinis - Tercantum dalam Tujuan penggunaan
Mode Operasi: KONTINU
Kontraindikasi

Otoskop Welch Allyn MacroView dan otoskop LED tidak untuk digunakan
pada pemeriksaan mata.

E:_l] CATATAN Otoskop Welch Allyn MacroView dan otoskop LED sesuai
untuk digunakan di lingkungan pasien.

Ikhtisar produk otoskop - lihat gambar 1.0

Port insuflasi

Pengatur cahaya
(gagang dijual terpisah)

@ Pertautan spekula

® Ujung spekula (bagianyang @
dipergunakan, langsung ke
pasien)

(® Pertautan perangkat pintar @

@

Kerah pengunci opsional (untuk
perlindungan dari pencurian)
Bohlam insuflasi

(238-3 saja)
@ Bumper lensa okular dokter
(model 238 saja)

T CATATAN Jendela pengamatan persegi pada model 250-2 dapat
dilepas. Lihat gambar 1.0.

Aksesori

+  52432-CLR-1 2,75 mm LumiView Specula telinga jernih

+  52434-CLR-1 4,25mm LumiView Specula telinga jernih

+ 52432-UWelch Allyn KleenSpec 2,75mm
52434-U Welch Allyn KleenSpec 4,25mm

+ 52700 KleenSpec 4,0 mm Specula Telinga Sekali Pakai dengan Slot
Instrumentasi

+ 21504 Bohlam Insuflasi
11840-IEX iExaminer Smart Bracket (hanya untuk 238-3)
«  777-LH 3.5V Perangkat Keras Pengunci Kepala Instrumen
Gagang yang kompatibel dan sumber energi
Gagang USB 719-3
« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System dan sistem dinding
Welch Allyn lainnya
« 71900 Gagang Daya Lithium-lon 3,5 v yang Dapat Diisi Ulang

E:_l] CATATAN Hanya gunakan perangkat ini pada gagang Welch Allyn
yang memenuhi syarat. Lihat hillrom.com untuk daftar sumber daya dan
aksesori terbaru.

E:_l] CATATAN Gambar 2.0 menunjukkan gagang dilepas sebagai
pengingat. Namun, mengenai gagang tidak dibahas dalam panduan ini.
Lihat Petunjuk Penggunaan gagang untuk informasi lebih lanjut.

E:_l] CATATAN Gambar 3.0 menunjukkan kerah dengan sekrup opsional
yang mengunci kepala ke pegangan. Jika kepala tidak terlepas, maka
mungkin terkunci ke pegangan dengan kerah pengunci.

Risiko residual

Produk ini memenuhi standar interferensi elektromagnetik, keselamatan

mekanis, kinerja, dan biokompatibilitas yang relevan. Namun, produk ini

tidak dapat sepenuhnya meniadakan potensi cedera berikut ini pada

pasien atau pengguna:
Cedera atau kerusakan perangkat yang berhubungan dengan bahaya
elektromagnetik,

« Cedera dari bahaya mekanis,

« Cedera dari ketidaktersediaan perangkat, fungsi, atau parameter,

« Cedera akibat kesalahan penggunaan, seperti pembersihan yang tidak
memadai, dan/atau

« Cedera dari perangkat yang terpapar pemicu biologis yang dapat
mengakibatkan reaksi alergi sistemik berat.

& Hal yang perlu diperhatikan

PERHATIAN Kelalaian untuk mengikuti petunjuk ini dapat menyebabkan
kerusakan pada perangkat.

PERHATIAN nRisiko kerusakan perangkat. Hanya Welch Allyn Service
Centers yang boleh melakukan servis.

Pengoperasian

é PERHATIAN Periksa ujung spekula untuk melihat adanya permukaan
kasar, pinggiran tajam, atau tonjolan yang tidak diinginkan yang dapat
menimbulkan bahaya.

1. Pasang ujung spekula sekali pakai sesuai gambar 2.0.

CATATAN Spekula otoskop hanya untuk digunakan satu kali,
kecuali jika diberi label dapat dipakai ulang.

2. Gunakan teknik standar untuk melakukan pemeriksaan.

3. Buang ujung spekula sekali pakai.

CATATAN Pengaturan dan pengoperasian gagang Welch Allyn dan
iExaminer dijelaskan dalam petunjuk terpisah.

Pemeriksaan, servis, pemeliharaan, dan penggunaan
kembali

A PERINGATAN Risiko cedera pasien. Dilarang memodifikasi peralatan
karena dapat mengganggu keselamatan pasien dan operator, membebani
kinerja dan akurasi produk, serta membatalkan garansi produk.

Periksa perangkat apakah terdapat tanda-tanda penurunan kualitas. Jika
Anda melihat bukti adanya kerusakan atau penurunan kualitas, hentikan
penggunaan dan hubungi Welch Allyn.

Pemeliharaan dan servis tidak diperlukan untuk perangkat ini. Kalibrasi
berkala tidak diperlukan, dan produk tidak dapat diperbaiki.

Perangkat ini dapat digunakan kembali hingga terlihat tanda-tanda
keausan pada perangkat atau perangkat tidak lagi berfungsi dengan benar.
Perangkat ini tidak memerlukan pembatasan umur simpan.

Karakteristik kinerja penting

[Karakteristik MacroView Otoscope LED Otoscope
Bidang Pandang [~7 mm (di 15 mm) ~4,5 mm (di 15 mm)
Pembesaran ~5x ~2,2X

Pembersihan - lihat gambar 1.0

& PERHATIAN Larutan berlebih yang masuk ke rakitan optis dapat
merusak komponen internal. Pastikan kain pembersih tidak penuh dengan
larutan.

A PERHATIAN Jangan mensterilkan perangkat atau merendamnya
dalam larutan apa pun.
Ini adalah instrumen presisi optis yang tidak dapat disterilkan.

Perawatan pencegahan apa pun selain pembersihan tidak diperlukan
untuk produk ini.

Bahan kimia pembersih yang disetujui untuk membersihkan kepala
Otoskop: Isopropil alkohol 70% dengan air terdeionisasi 30% (misalnya, tisu
alkohol CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®,PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®, dan PDI-
Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Lepaskan ujung spekula sekali pakai sebelum melakukan pembersihan.

2. Gunakan bahan kimia pembersih yang disetujui (lihat di atas) untuk
menyeka kepala otoskop, membersihkan semua kotoran yang terlihat
maupun tidak terlihat. Frekuensi: Bersihkan kepala otoskop
sebagaimana diperlukan.

3. Gunakan bahan kimia pembersih yang disetujui (lihat di atas) untuk
menyeka bumper lensa okular dokter, membersihkan semua kotoran
yang terlihat maupun tidak terlihat. Frekuensi: Bersihkan bumper lensa
okular dokter sebagaimana diperlukan.

4. Bersihkan lensa otoskop menggunakan kapas bertangkai atau kertas
lensa yang dicelup dalam isopropil alkohol 70%. Frekuensi: Bersihkan
lensa otoskop sebagaimana diperlukan.

5. Biarkan larutan pembersih mengering.

Penyimpanan dan pembuangan

Simpan perangkat sesuai dengan panduan fasilitas untuk menjaga
perangkat tetap bersih, kering, dan siap digunakan. Buang produk ini dan
aksesorinya sesuai peraturan setempat. Jangan buang di tempat
pembuangan sampah rumah tangga. Siapkan untuk digunakan kembali
atau pisahkan penampungan sesuai peraturan setempat.

Pelanggan harus mematuhi undang-undang dan peraturan federal, negara
bagian, wilayah, dan/atau daerah setempat yang mengatur tentang
pembuangan perangkat medis dan aksesorinya secara aman. Jika ada
keraguan, pengguna perangkat harus menghubungi Dukungan Teknis
Hillrom terlebih dahulu untuk mendapatkan panduan mengenai protokol
pembuangan yang aman.

Untuk informasi kesesuaian atau pembuangan yang lebih spesifik,
kunjungi welchallyn.com/weee, atau hubungi Dukungan Teknis Welch
Allyn di https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Lingkungan

Penyimpanan dan pengangkutan: -20 °C hingga +55 °C, 10% hingga 95%
R.H., 106 kPa hingga 69,7 kPa

Pengoperasian: 10 °C hingga 35 °C, 15% hingga 90% R.H., 106 kPa hingga
69,7 kPa

Pemecahan masalah

Jika perangkat tidak menyala ketika dipasang ke gagang bertenaga baterai
sel C, konfirmasikan bahwa baterai dimasukkan dengan benar pada
gagang.

Garansi terbatas

Welch Allyn menjamin bahwa: 1) Otoskop 250-2 dan 238-2 bebas dari cacat
material atau cacat produksi selama 1 tahun sejak tanggal pembelian,
otoskop 238-3 bebas dari cacat material atau cacat produksi selama 5
tahun, dan 2) Sumber cahaya otoskop ini bebas dari cacat material atau
cacat produksi selama 5 tahun sejak tanggal pembelian. Welch Allyn akan
bertanggung jawab mengoreksi cacat tersebut dengan memperbaiki atau
mengganti produk. Garansi ini tidak menanggung kerusakan yang
disebabkan oleh kecelakaan, perbaikan yang dilakukan oleh selain
penyedia servis resmi Welch Allyn, atau lalai mengikuti petunjuk
pemeliharaan Welch Allyn.

GARANSI TERBATAS INI DISEDIAKAN SEBAGAI GANTI GARANSI KUALITAS
PRODUK TERSIRAT APA PUN LAINNYA DAN INI ADALAH SATU-SATUNYA
GARANSI PRODUK YANG BERLAKU.

Laporan perangkat medis

Pemberitahuan untuk Pengguna dan/atau Pasien di UE: Setiap insiden
serius yang terjadi dalam kaitannya dengan perangkat harus dilaporkan
kepada produsen dan otoritas berkompeten Negara Anggota di wilayah
domisili pengguna dan/atau pasien.

Tabel EMC

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Dukungan teknis Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
PATEN hillrom.com/patents

Kode LOT
Dekoder kode lot adalah YYDDD, di mana Y=Tahun dan D=Hari.

Portugués (Brasil)

Uso pretendido

Os otoscopios LED e MacroView da Welch Allyn devem ser utilizados por
médicos e pessoal clinicamente qualificado para o exame da orelha
externa, do canal auditivo e da membrana timpanica sob iluminagao e
ampliacao em pacientes pediatricos e adultos. O otoscopio também pode
ser usado para avaliar a flexibilidade da membrana timpanica através de
pressao de ar e para iluminagao geral das cavidades oral e nasal.

Os ambientes de utilizagéo previstos para os LED Otoscopes e MacroView
da Welch Allyn sédo ambientes profissionais de centro de satide como
consultérios de médico geral, hospitais, especialistas, atendimento de
urgéncia, clinicas e treinamento em ambiente clinico.

Beneficios clinicos - indicado em uso pretendido
Modo de operacdo: CONTINUO
Contraindicagoes

Os otoscopios LED e MacroView da Welch Allyn ndo devem ser usados para
examinar o olho.

NOTA Os otoscépios LED e MacroView da Welch Allyn sao adequados
para uso no ambiente do paciente.

Visdo geral dos otoscpios - consulte o desenho 1.0

Fixacdo do espéculo ®
Ponta do espéculo (parte ®
aplicada, entra em contato

direto com o paciente)

Fixagao inteligente do @)

Porta de insuflagao

Controle de luz

(dispositivos vendidos
separadamente)

Colar de travamento opcional
(para protecao contra roubo)
Lampada de insuflacao

® ©6

dispositivo (somente 238-3)
Protecéo ocular do médico
(apenas modelos 238)

®

T NOTA A janela de visualizagdo retangular no modelo 250-2 é
removivel. Consulte o desenho 1.0.

Acessorios

« 52432-CLR-1 Espéculos auriculares transparentes LumiView 2,75 mm

« 52434-CLR-1 Espéculos auriculares transparentes LumiView 4,25 mm

«  52432-U Welch Allyn KleenSpec 2,75 mm

«  52434-U Welch Allyn KleenSpec 4,25 mm

« 52700 Espéculos auriculares descartaveis KleenSpec 4,0 mm com
encaixe de instrumentacgéo
21504 Bulbo de insuflagcao

+ 11840-IEX Conjunto de suporte inteligente iExaminer (somente para
238-3)

« 777-LH Ferragem de travamento da cabeca de 3,5 V com parafuso de
fixacao

Dispositivos compativeis e fontes de energia

. AlgaUSB 719-3
77710 Sistema de diagnéstico de parede série verde e outros sistemas
de parede da Welch Allyn

« 71900 dispositivo de energia recarregével de ion-litio 3,5V

o
i:_l] NOTA Use esses dispositivos apenas em dispositivos qualificados da
Welch Allyn. Consulte hillrom.com para uma lista atual das fontes de
energia e acessorios compativeis.

o
C-_I] NOTA Desenho 2.0 mostra a remocéo do dispositivo como um
lembrete. No entanto, este manual nao se aplica aos dispositivos. Consulte
as instrugdes de uso do dispositivo apropriado para obter mais
informacoes.

oy
i:_l] NOTA O desenho 3.0 mostra o colar com parafuso opcional que
prende a cabeca a alca. Se a cabeca ndo sair, ela pode estar travada na alca
com o colar de travamento.

Risco residual

Este produto esta em conformidade com a interferéncia eletromagnética,
seguran¢a mecanica, desempenho e padrdes de biocompatibilidade
relevantes. No entanto, o produto nao pode eliminar completamente os
possiveis danos ao paciente ou usuario do seguinte:

- Danos ou prejuizos ao dispositivo associados a riscos eletromagnéticos,

« Danos causados por perigos mecanicos,

« Danos causados pela indisponibilidade do dispositivo, funcao ou
parametro,

- Danos causados por uso indevido, tais como a limpeza inadequada e/ou

+ Danos causados pela exposicao do dispositivo a estimulos biolégicos
que podem resultar em grave reacéo alérgica sistémica.

Simbolos

Para obter informacdes sobre a origem desses simbolos, consulte o
glossario de simbolos da Welch Allyn. welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
F [Bateria [Cuidado - As etiquetas de
icuidado presentes neste
manual identificam condiges
lou praticas que podem causar
danos ao equipamento ou
loutro bem ou, ainda, perda de
dados.
Aviso - As etiquetas de aviso
presentes neste manual
identificam condicoes ou
préticas que podem causar
doencas, lesées ou morte. Os
sinais de aviso séo exibidos
lem um documento em preto
le branco com fundo cinza.
Separe a colecao R, onLy Somente com receita ou "Para
de equipamentos | X uso por ou mediante pedido
elétricos e [de um profissional médico
eletronicos. Ndo licenciado"
descarte este
produto como
lixo ndo
classificado
(reciclavel/
organico).
N&o reutilize.
Dispositivo
descartavel.
RoHs da China

Numero de item
de comércio
global

GTIN

A
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Identificador do produto

Mantenha seco
XX

Limite de pressao Limite de umidade

atmosférica

B~ ®

Limite de Peca aplicada tipo BF
temperatura

Dispositivo Nao fabricado com latex de
médico borracha natural

Numero de novo
pedido

IConsulte as instru¢des de uso
(IFU).

X
m
il

(Cédigo do lote Fabricante

LOT

F‘E@Hxﬂ;#

& Avisos gerais

AVISO Risco de incéndio e explosao. Nao opere o dispositivo na presenca
de uma mistura de anestésico inflamével com o ar, oxigénio ou éxido
nitroso; em ambientes ricos em oxigénio ou em qualquer outro ambiente
potencialmente explosivo.

AVISO Risco de lesao ao paciente. Use somente acessorios aprovados da
Welch Allyn compativeis de acordo com as instrugoes do fabricante para
uso e conecte apenas itens que sao especificados como parte do sistema
do dispositivo. Nao fazer isso podera afetar a seguranca do paciente e do
operador e também comprometer o desempenho e a precisao do produto,
além de anular a garantia do produto.

AVISO Este equipamento/sistema deve ser utilizado exclusivamente por
profissionais da satde.

AVISO Este equipamento/sistema pode causar interferéncia de radio ou
interromper o funcionamento de equipamento que esteja nas
proximidades. Pode ser que seja necessério adotar medidas para reduzir o
risco como reorientar ou reposicionar o sistema ME ou a protecao do local.
AVISO Risco de lesdo ao paciente. Nao iluminar o otoscépio nos olhos do
paciente, pois isto pode causar lesdes aos olhos.

AVISO Risco de lesdo ao paciente. Nao use o otoscdpio sem conectar uma
ponta de espéculo, pois isso pode causar lesao aos ouvidos ou
contaminagdo cruzada.

AVISO Risco de contaminagao cruzada. Nao reutilize as pontas do
espéculo, pois isso pode espalhar a contaminagdo de um paciente para
outro paciente.

& Precaucbes gerais

CUIDADO Se estas instrugoes ndo forem seguidas, o dispositivo podera
sofrer danos.

CUIDADO Risco de danos ao dispositivo. Somente as Centrais de servico
autorizadas da Welch Allyn devem realizar a manutengéo.

Operagdo

A AVISO Inspecione as pontas do espéculo para superficies asperas
acidentais, bordas afiadas ou saliéncias que possam causar lesoes.

1. Fixe a ponta do espéculo descartavel de acordo com o desenho 2.0.
o

= NOTA O espéculo do otoscopio é de uso Unico, a menos que
etiquetado para reutilizagdo.

2. Use a técnica padrao para realizar o exame.

3. Descarte a ponta do espéculo descartavel.

o
C:l] NOTA A configuracao e a operacao dos dispositivos da Welch Allyn e
do iExaminer sao descritas em instrugoes separadas.

Inspegdo, servico, manutengao e reutilizagdo

A AVISO Risco de leséo ao paciente. Nenhuma modificacdo deste
equipamento é permitida, porque ela pode afetar a seguranca do paciente
e do operador e também comprometer o desempenho e a precisdo do
produto, além de anular a garantia do produto.

Inspecione o dispositivo para verificar se ha sinais visiveis de deterioragao.
Se houver evidéncia de dano ou deterioragao, descontinue o uso e entre
em contato com a Welch Allyn.

Manutencao e reparos n&o sao necessarios para esses dispositivos.
Calibragao periddica ndo é necessaria, e o produto ndo pode ser reparado.
Esses dispositivos podem ser reutilizados até que mostrem sinais visiveis de
desgaste ou até que eles parem de funcionar corretamente. Estes
dispositivos ndo exigem restricdes de prazo de validade.

Caracteristicas de desempenho essenciais
Caracteristicas |Otoscopio MacroView Otoscdpio LED
Campo de visdo [~7 mm (a 15 mm) ~4,5mm (a 15 mm)
Ampliacao ~5x ~2,2x

Limpeza - consulte o desenho 1.0

é CUIDADO Excesso de solugcao que entra no conjunto dptico poderia
danif i car co nponertesi rte nas Tenhacu dado para garartir que o pano
de limpeza nao esteja saturado com solugao.

& CUIDADO Nao esterilize o dispositivo ou mergulhe-o em qualquer
solucao.
Estes sao instrumentos opticos precisos que nao sao esterilizados.

Nenhuma manutencdo preventiva que ndo seja limpeza é necesséria para
este produto.

d

Pr quimicos de limpeza aprovados para as cabecas do otoscopio:
Alcool isopropilico 70% com &gua deionizada 30% (por exemplo, lencos
com élcool 70 CiDehol®), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® e PDI-
Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Remova a ponta do espéculo descartavel antes da limpeza.

2. Use produtos quimicos de limpeza aprovados (veja acima) para limpar a
cabeca do otoscépio, removendo toda a sujeira visivel e invisivel.
Frequéncia: Limpe as cabecas do otoscépio, conforme necessario.

3. Use produtos quimicos de limpeza aprovados (veja acima) para limpar a
protecéo ocular do médico, removendo toda a sujeira visivel e invisivel.
Frequéncia: Limpe a protecdo ocular do médico, conforme necessario.

4. Limpe a lente do otoscdpio com algodao ou papel para lentes
mergulhado em élcool isopropilico 70%. Frequéncia: Limpe a lente do
otoscdpio, conforme necessario.

5. Deixe a solugdo de limpeza secar.

Armazenamento e descarte

Armazene o dispositivo de acordo com as diretrizes da instituicao, de forma
a manté-lo limpo, seco e pronto para servico. Descarte este produto e seus
acessorios de acordo com as regulamentagdes locais. Nao descarte este
produto como lixo nao classificado (reciclavel/organico). Prepare-o para
reutilizagdo ou coleta separada de acordo com as regulamentagdes locais.

Os clientes devem aderir a todas as leis e requlamentos federais, estaduais,
regionais e/ou locais em relagéo ao descarte seguro de dispositivos
médicos e acessorios. Em caso de duvida, o usuario do dispositivo deve
primeiro entrar em contato com o Suporte Técnico da Hillrom para obter
orientacédo sobre protocolos de descarte seguro.

Para obter informagoes mais especificas sobre descarte ou conformidade,
consulte www.welchallyn.com/weee ou entre em contato com o Suporte
técnico da Welch Allyn em https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Ambiente

Armazenamento e transporte:-20 °C a +55 °C, 10% a 95% de umidade
relativa, 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa
Operagéo: 10°Ca 35 °C, 15% a 90% de umidade relativa, 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Solugdo de problemas

Se o dispositivo nao acender enquanto estiverem conectados a um
dispositivo alimentado com baterias de célula C, confirme se as baterias
estao inseridas corretamente no dispositivo.

Garantia limitada

A Welch Allyn garante que: 1) os otoscépios 250-2 e 238-2 estardo livres de
defeitos de fabricacdo ou material por 1 ano a partir da data da compra, o
otoscopio 238-3 estara livre de defeitos de fabricagao ou material por

5 anos, e 2) esta fonte de iluminacao dos otoscépios estara livre de defeitos
de fabricagdo ou material por 5 anos a partir da data da compra. A

Welch Allyn corrigira todos esses defeitos sem custos fazendo reparos ou
substituindo o produto. Esta garantia ndo abrange danos causados por
acidentes, reparos realizados por um fornecedor que nao seja autorizado
pelaWelch Allyn ou se as instru¢des de manutengao da Welch Allyn nao
forem seguidas.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA E FORNECIDA NO LUGAR DE QUALQUER OUTRA
GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE QUALIDADE DO PRODUTO E E A UNICA GARANTIA
DOS PRODUTOS.

Relatdrios do dispositivo médico

Aviso aos usuarios e/ou pacientes na UE: Qualquer incidente grave que
tenha ocorrido em relagao ao dispositivo deve ser relatado ao fabricante e a
autoridade competente do Estado Membro no qual o usuario e/ou
paciente reside.

Tabelas de compatibilidade eletromagnética
welchallyn.com/getstarted

Suporte técnico da Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

PATENTES hillrom.com/patents

Caddigo do LOTE

Decodificador de cédigo de lote AADDD, onde A=Ano e D=Dia.

Bbnrapcku

MpepHa3sHavyeHne

Ortockonute Welch Allyn MacroView un LED ca npepHa3sHaueHu 3a ynotpeba
OT NIeKapu n MegNLINHCKN KBaﬂM¢MuMpaH nepcoHan 3a npernea Ha
BBHLIHOTO YXO, YILIHWA KaHan 1 TbnaHyeBaTa MembpaHa Moy ocBeT/IeHe 1
yBenuyeHune Ha negnaTpuyHn N Bb3pacTHN NalneHTn. OtockonbT e
npegHa3Ha4vyeH CbLlo 1 3a n3cneaBaHe Ha e1acTUYHOCTTa Ha TbNaH4YeBaTa
MembpaHa upe3 Bb3AYIIHO HanAraHe 1 3a o6L|o OcBeTABaHe Ha OpanHaTa u
Ha3anHaTa KyxuHa.

MNpenBupenuTe 3a ynotpeba cpean 3a otockonute Welch Allyn MacroView
1 LED ca npodecnoHanHn MeaMLMHCKI 1 3APpaBHN 3aBeAeHUA, Hanpumep
KabyHeTH Ha O6LIONPaKTUKYBaLUM NeKapy, 6oNHULM, cneumanncTy,
CreLuHa NOMOLL, KIMHVKM 1 06yyYeHVe B KNMHNYHA cpeaa.

KnunHnuHm nonsu - MNocouern B NnpeaHasHayeHve

Pexum Ha pabota: HEMPEKbCHAT

MpoTnBonokKasaHna

Ortockonute Welch Allyn MacroView v LED He ca npeHa3HaueHu 3a
npernegv Ha oun.

3ABEJIEXKKA Otockonute Welch Allyn MacroView u LED ca
nogxopALLm 3a ynotpeba B naumeHTCKa cpepa.

npOAyKTOBO onuncaHue Ha OTOCKONUTE - BIKTe YepTtex 1.0

@ PaswvputenHa npucraska ® WncydnaumoHer nopt

@ Bpbx Ha paswvputen KoHTpon Ha namnata
(NpunoeHa YacT, AMPEKTHO (pbKOXBaTKM ce npofasat
KOHTaKTyBa C NaLmeHTa) OTAENHO)

@ [Mpucraeka 3a cmapt @ BonbiHuTteneH 3aknoysaly
ycTpoiicTBa (camo 3a 238-3) NpbCTEeH (3a 3awWwmTa OT Kpaaum)

@ TymeH npeanasuten Ha WHcydnaumoHHa Kpylua
OKynspa 3a nekaps (camo npm
mopaenu 238)

T 3ABEJIEXXKA [NpaBobrbaHOTO Npo3opue 3a HabnoaeHne B mogen
250-2 moxxe fa ce cBana. Buxre ueptex 1.0

Akcecoapu

«  Paswwupnten 3a ywn 52432-CLR-1 2,75 mm LumiView Clear

«  Paswwupwten 3a ywn 52434-CLR-1 4,25 mm LumiView Clear

« 52432-U Welch Allyn KleenSpec 2,75 mm

«  52434-U Welch Allyn KleenSpec 4,25 mm

« PaswwupwuTen 3a ywn 52700 KleenSpec 4,0 mm 3a egHoOKpaTHa ynotpeba
C MHCTPYMEeHTaneH cioT

«  WHcydnauroHHa KpyLuka 21504

«  Mogyn Ha 11840-IEX iExaminer Smart Bracket (camo 3a 238-3)

«  OukcaTtop Ha rnaBaTa Ha UHCTpyMeHTa 777-LH 3,5V

CbBMeCTUMN PbKOXBATKN N éHepPrniHu N3TOYHNLN

« USB pbkoxsatka 719-3

« CTeHHa gMarHoCTUYHa cuctema 77710 oT 3eNieHa cepuisi U APYru CTEHHN
cuctemu Ha Welch Allyn

« 71900 pbKoxBaTKa C 3,5 V IMTEBO-NOHHa aKymynaTopHa 6atepus

3ABEJIEXXKA V3non3BaiTe Te3n n3genna camo C onpefeneHn Kato
cbBmecTuMn pbkoxsaTku Welch Allyn, Hanpasete cnpagka ¢ hillrom.com
32 HaCTOALL CMUCHK Ha CbBMECTUMY M3TOYHNLIM Ha 3aXpaHBaHe U
aKkcecoapu.

-
'71] 3ABEJIEXXKA YepTtex 2.0 noka3Ba OTCTpaHABAHETO Ha PbKoXBaTKa
CaMo 3a HanomHsaHe. Ho ToBa pbKOBO/CTBO HE Ce OTHACA A0 PbKOXBATKUTE.
3a nHdopMaLmA BUKTE MHCTPYKLMKTE 3a ynoTpeba Ha CboTBeTHaTa
pbKOXBaTKa.

3ABEJIEXXKA Yeptex 3.0 nokassa NpbcTeHa C JOMbIHUTENHUA BUHT,
KOITO $pMKCMpa rnaBaTa KbM pbKoxaaTkaTa. AKO rnaBaTa He ce oTaenu,
Moxe fla e drKCHpaHa KbM pbKOXBaTKaTa CbC 3aK/0UBALL VA MPBCTEH.
OcTaTb4eH puck

To3n NPOAYKT OTroBapA Ha CbOTBETHUTE CTAaHAAPTW 3a €/IeKTPOMarHUTHN

CMyLLeHNA, MeXxaHN4YHa 6e30ﬂaCHOCT, paﬁOTHVI XapaKkTepuCcTnkn n

61OCHBMECTUMOCT. HO NPOAYKTHT He MOXeE HaMb/IHO Aa eIMMUHUPA

noTeHUManHa Bpeaa 3a naumeHTa uav notpebutens BCIeacTBue Ha:

- Bpepawvnu nospena Ha U3aeNMETO, CBBP3aHU C N1EKTPOMArHUTHN
onacHocTu,

. Bpena OT MEXaHWUYHWM OMaCHOCTH,

. Bpena OT nnncaTta Ha usaenue, ¢yHKLLI/Iﬂ wnu napameTbp,

« Bpepa oT rpeluka npy HenpaswiHa ynoTpe6a, KaTo HenpaBUIHO
noyuncTeaHe, u/unn

- BpepaoT u3naraHe Ha M3AENMETO Ha BUONOMUYHY aKTUBATOPU, KOUTO
MOXe f1a AOBEAAT 0 TEXKA CUCTEMHA anepruyHa peakuus.

CumBonun

3a HpOpMaLMA OTHOCHO NPOM3XOAA Ha Te3U CYMBOJIN BIXKTE PEUHMKA 33
cumBonn Ha Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

F AKymynaTtopHa [BrMaHMe — MpenopbkinTe

GaTepua Z i § npeanasH1 MePKU B TOBa
PBKOBOACTBO MOCOYBAT
YCNOBWA NN MPAKTUKM, KOUTO
morar fja joBeaart o
yBpexxaaHe Ha 060pyABaHETO
nnn gpyra co6CTBEHOCT UK
3ary6a Ha jaHHU.
MpenynpexaeHve —
MpepynpexaeHnATa B ToBa
[PBKOBOACTBO MOCOYBaT
YCNOBYA UV NPAKTUKM, KOUTO
Morat fa fjoBefat Ao
3abonsBaHe, HapaHABaHe Un
cmbpr. MpegynpeauTenHute
CIMBONIW LLe Ce MOKa3BaT CbC
CUB GOH B UEPHO-6511 AOKYMEHT.
Rx ONLY |Camo no npeanucanme um
,3a ynotpe6a ot 1nm no

HapexjaHe Ha MLeH3NpaH
MeaVUMHCKIM cneumannct”

GTIN

MmobaneH
apTVKyNneH Homep

PaspenHo
cbbOupaHe Ha
leneKkTpuYecKko u
eneKTpoHHO
o6opynsaHe. He
n3xBbpnAnTe
KaTo HecopTUpaH
61TOB OTNagbK.

He nsnonseavite #

1<

VN neHTndMKaTop Ha NpoayKTa

® NOBTOPHO,
W3penue 3a
leHOKpaTHa
ynotpeba
RoHs Ha KuTain L, Ma3eTe OT AbXA

&9 T
OrpaHunyeHve 3a OrpaHuyeHve 3a BlaxHOCT
aTMochepHO %
HanAraHe <
OrpaHuyeHvie 3a MpunoxeHa yact ot Tvn BF
Temnepatypa
MepuunHcko He e nspaboteHo c ectecTBeH

m nsnenve InaTeKkcoB Kayuyk

REF Homep 3a HanpaBeTe cnpaBka B
noBTOpPHa yKkasaHuaTa 3a ynotpeba (IFU).
nopbyka
MapTuaeH Ko, MponssoauTen

LOT ptna 4 I p Al

& O6wm npeaynpeXxaeHna

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE OnacHocT oT noxap v ekcnnosus. He pa6otete ¢
n3[enneTo Npv HaNMYNETo Ha 3ananrma CMecC Ha aHeCTeTVK C Bb3ayX,
KNCNOPOA UK a30TeH OKCUA B 6oratv Ha KNCIOpog, Cpeamn nnu B Apyra
NoTeHLManHo eKCrno3rBHa cpepfa.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Puck ot HapaHABaHe Ha nauueHTa. MsanonssaiTe
camo ofjobpeHn ot Welch Allyn akcecoapu cbrnacHo ykasaHuATa 3a
ynoTtpeba Ha NPOU3BOAUTENA 1 CBBP3BaIiTE CaMO eNleMeHTH, KOUTO ca
MOCOYEHU KaTo YacT OT cucTemMaTa Ha usgenuneto. AKo ToBa yC/loBue He ce
Cnasu, MoXe fAa ce HapyLy 6e30MacHOCTTa Ha NaLneHTa 1 onepaTopa, Aa
ce KOMNpPoOMeTUpa paboTaTa U TOYHOCTTa Ha NPOAYKTa U Aa ce aHynu1pa
rapaHuUvATa Ha NpoayKTa.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Tosa o6opyasaHe/cncTeMa e npefHa3HauyeHa 3a
ynoTpeba camo OT CrieLManncTy B 3paBeonasBaHeTo.
NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Tosa obopyfBaHe/cMcTtemMa MOXe a MpUUmnHN
paAnocMyLeHUA UK fia HapyLwin paboTaTa Ha cbceaHo obopyasaHe. Moxe
[la ce HanoXu Aa 6bAaT B3eTU MEPKM 3a CMeKYaBaHe Ha CMyLLEHNATa,
HanpuMep nNpeopueHTMpaHe Unn NpemecTBaHe Ha eNekTpoMeauLIHCKaTa
cUcTeMa UK eKpaHMpaHe Ha MeCToMNoNoXeHNeTo ?.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Puck ot HapaHABaHe Ha NauveHTa. He cBeTBavite
OTOCKOMa B OUMTE Ha NaLNEHTa, Tbil KaTO MOXe Aia MPWUMHY yBpeXaHe Ha
ouure.

NPEAYNPEXXAEHUE Puck ot HapaHABaHe Ha nauueHTa. He nsnonssaite
oTocKona 6e3 NpuKpenBaHe Ha BPBX Ha PasLUMPUTEN, Thid KaTo TOBa MOXe
[la NPUYNHN HapaHABaHe Ha YXOTO UM KPbCTOCaHO 3aMbpcABaHe.
NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Puck oT KpbcTocaHo 3ambpcABaHe. He nsnonssante
MOBTOPHO BbPXOBE Ha Pa3WMpUTEN 3a eAHOKpPaTHa ynotpeba, Thil KaTo
TOBa MOXe [la NpeHece 3aMbpcsABaHe OT eV H NaLMeHT Ha Apyr.

& O6wWK cMrHanm 3a BHMMaHune

BHUMAHMUE Hecna3saHeTo Ha Te31 UHCTPYKLMM MOXeE Aa NPUYHN
noBpefa Ha u3aenuero.

BHUMAHMUE Puck ot nospepa Ha usgenuneto. Camo ynbiHOMOLEHN
cepBu3HM LeHTpose Ha Welch Allyn Tpa6sa Aa n3BbpLUBaT CEPBU3HO
obcnyxsaHe.

Pa6ota

& MPEAYNPEXAEHUE lNposepeTe BbpxoBeTe Ha paslumputeniTe 3a
HeXenaHu rpybu noBbPXHOCTW, OCTPY PHOOBE UK U3AATUHW, KOUTO MOXe
[la NPUYNHAT HapaHABaHUA.

1. MMpurKpeneTe Bbpxa Ha pa3wWwmMpuUTens 3a eAHOKpaTHa ynotpeba
CbrnacHo yeptex 2.0.

3ABENEXKKA Paswupurenar Ha oTocKona e caMo 3a ejHOKpaTHa
ynotpeba, 0CBEH aKo He e 0603HaueH Ha eTrKeTa KaTo TaKbB 3a
MHOroKpaTHa ynorpeba.

2. MMpwunaraviTe cTaHAAPTHA TEXHMKA 3a NPOBEXAaHe Ha Nperneja.

3. V|3XB'pr'IeTe BbpXa Ha pa3wnputens 3a eqHOKpaTHa yn0Tpe6a.

3ABEJIEXXKA HacTpoiikaTa Ha 1 onepauuunte ¢ pbkoxsaTtkute Welch
Allyn n ciExaminer ca onucaHu B OTAEMHU NHCTPYKLMUN.

NHcnekuyms, o6cnyKBaHe, NoaApbKKa M NOBTOpHa ynoTpeba

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Puck ot HapaHABaHe Ha nauueHTa. He ce
[lonycKaT KakeuTO 1 fla 6110 moandrKaLmy Ha ToBa 060pYyABaHe, Tbii KaTo
MOXe fAia ce HapyLy 6e30NacHOCTTa Ha NaLMeHTa 1 onepaTopa, Aa ce

KomMnpomeTnpa paGOTaTa N TOYHOCTTA Ha NPOAYKTa 1 fla Ce aHynmpa
rapaHuuvAaTa Ha NpoayKTa.

MpoBepeTe n3genveTo 3a BUAVMM NPY3HaLW Ha BroLwaBaHe. AKo
3abenexunTe NpV3HaLUM Ha NOBPeaa UK BlOLWABaHe, NpekpaTeTe
n3nonsgaHeTo u ce cebpxeTe ¢ Welch Allyn.

3a Te3n U3feNUA He ce N3UCKBaT NoAApPBKKa N obcnyxBaHe. He ce nsnckea
NeproANYHO KanubprpaHe 1 MPOJYKTHT He MOXE fla Ce PEMOHTMPa.

Teswn n3penuna morat Aa ce N3non3BaT NOBTOPHO, AOKATO NMOKaxaT BUANMU
Npr3HaLM Ha N3HOCBaHE UK aKo NpecTaHaT Aa GYHKLUMOHMPAT NPaBUIHO.
Te3n n3aenus He Hanarat orpaHNyYeHs BbPXy CPOKa Ha yrnoTpeba.

ChblyecTBeHN paboTHU XapaKTepuCTUKN

XapakTtepucruka |[MacroView Otoscope LED Otoscope
3puTenHo none ~7 mm (npw 15 mm) ~4,5 mm (npu 15 mm)
YBenuuenune ~5x ~2,2X

MouncrBaHe - BUXKTe YepTtex 1.0

A BHUMAHMUE Vi3nuweH pa3TBop, HaBnM3all B ONTUYHKTE
KOMMOHEHTV, MOXe fla NOBPeAV BbTPELLHUTE KOMMOHEHTY. BHmaBaiiTe n
He flonycKaiiTe nouncTBallaTa Kbpra Aa ce Harnow ¢ pasTsop.

A BHUMAHUE He cTepunusnpaiite nsgenveTo u He ro notanante B
pasTsop.

ToBa ca NpeLm3HY ONTUYHN HCTPYMEHTW, KOUTO He MoraT fja ce
cTepunmsmpar.

3a TO31 NPOAYKT He e Heo6XOANMA NPOGUNAKTNYHA NOAAPBKKA OCBEH
NOYNCTBAHETO.

Onoﬁpeuw No4YNCTBALYN XNMNYeCcKN NpenapaTn 3a rnaeata Ha
oTockona: 70% nsonponunos ankoxon ¢ 30% AeioHn3npaHa Boaa (Hanp.
cnnpTHK Kbpnnukn CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-
Cloth® n PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. OTcTpaHeTe Bbpxa Ha paslUMpUTeNa 3a efHOKpaTHa ynotpeba npeau
nouncTBaHe.

2. W3nonsgaiite of06peHN NOUNCTBALLM XMMUYECKN NpenapaT (BuKTe
no-rope) 3a 3a6bpcBaHe Ha rnasaTa Ha OTOCKONMa U 3a OTCTpaHABaHe Ha
BCVYKM BUAVIMA 1 HEBUAVIMUN 3aMbpCcABaHUA. VIHTepBan Ha
nouncTBaHe: MouncTBaiiTe FaBnTe Ha OTOCKOMa NPY HEO6XOANMOCT.

3. W3non3BgaiiTe 0f06peHN MOYMNCTBALLM XMMMYECKN NpenapaTtt (BUxTe
no-rope) 3a 3abbpcBaHe Ha ryMeHus NpefnasnTesn Ha oKynsapa 3a
nleKaps 1 3a OTCTPaHABaHE Ha BCUYKY BUAUMY U HEBUANMMN
3ambpcABaHmA. IHTepBan Ha nouncTeaHe: [ouncTBalite rymeHua
npeanasnTen Ha OKynApa 3a nekaps NPy HeobXoANMOCT.

4. loumcTBaliTe NewuTe Ha OTOCKOMa C MaMyyeH TaMMOH UM XapTuA 3a
newn, HanoeHa cbe 70% mn3onponunos ankoxon. iHTepean Ha
nouwncTBaHe: MouncTBaiiTe NelwmMTe Ha OTOCKOMa NPY HEO6XOANMOCT.

5. W3yakanTte nouncTealmnAT pasTBOp Aa U3CbxHe.

Cbxpaueuue N N3XBbpnaHe

CobxpaHaBaliTe U3[ENNETO B CbOTBETCTBUE C YKazaHWATa Ha 3APABHOTO
3aBefieHVie 3a NofAbPKaHEe Ha U3AENNETO YUCTO, CYXO U FOTOBO 3a
ynotpe6a. /3xBbpnaiTe TO31 NPOAYKT 1 HETOBWTE akcecoapy B
CbOTBETCTBYE C MECHWTE pa3nopefdtn. He n3xBbpnaiTe Kato HecopTpaH
61TOB OTNaAbK. MoAroTeeTe 3a CbOUpPaHe KaTo BTOPWYHM CYPOBVHMI MW
paspaenHo cbbupaHe CbriacHO MeCTHWTE pasnopentm.

KnnenTtnTte TpA6Ba fa cnassat BCUUKW Gpefiepanty, LWATCKK1, PernoHanHu u/
VAN MECTHU 3aKOHU 1 pa3nopeaby, Kacaelyy 6e30NacHOTO YHULOKaBaHe
Ha MeaNUNHCKN N30enna n akcecoapu. |-|pl/l CbMHEHMNe I'IOTpeGVITeHﬂT Ha
nsgenneTto TpﬂﬁBa Aa ce CBbp>Ke NbPBO C OTAENa 3a TeEXHNYeCKa
noAApbXKa Ha Hillrom 3a YKa3aHuA OTHOCHO NMpoToKoNnUTe 3a 6e3onacHo
YyHULLOXaBaHe.

3a no-cneumanHa MHPopMaLA OTHOCHO YHULLOXaBaHETO Ha NMPOAYKTU
WK CbOTBETCTBUETO MM oTuAeTe Ha welchallyn.com/weee unu ce
cBbpIKETe C OTAeNa 3a TexHnuecka noaapbKka Ha Welch Allyn Ha agpec
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

OkonHa cpepga

CobxpaHeHue v TpaHcnopTupaHe: -20°C go +55°C, 10% o 95%
OTHOCUTeNHa BnaxHocT, 106 kPa go 69,7 kPa

Pa6orta: 10°C go 35°C, 15% 8o 90% oTHocuTenHa BnaxHocT, 106 kPa go 69,7
kPa

OTCcTpaHsABaHe Ha HeN3NpPaBHOCTYU

AKO 13[1eN1eTo He CBETBa, KOraTo ce MPUKPenit KbM PbKOXBATKa,
3axpaHBaHa ot C-KneTbyHN aKymynaTopHu 6atepuu, NpoBepeTe fanu
6aTepumnTe Ca NOCTaBEHWN NPaBUIHO B PbKOXBaTKaTa.

OrpaHuyeHa rapaHuvs

Welch Allyn rapaHTupa, ye: 1) otockonute 250-2 11 238-2 HAMa fja mat
nedekTu B 3paboTkaTa U MaTepranuTe B NPOAbIXKEHNE Ha 1 roanHa ot
[laTaTa Ha 3aKyrnyBaHe, oTOCKOMbT 238-3 HAMa fla UMa AedeKT B
n3paboTKaTa 1 MaTepuanuTe B NPOABIKEHME Ha 5 roAnHN 1 2)
M3TOYHNLIUTE Ha CBET/IMHA Ha Te31 OTOCKONM HAMA Aa UMaT fedeKTu B
n3paboTKaTa 1 MaTepuanuTe B NPOAB/KEHNE Ha 5 FOANMHM OT AaTaTa Ha
3akynysaHe. Welch Allyn we nonpasu Bceku Takbs fedeKT 3a CBOA cMeTKa
4pes PEeMOHT UKW 3amMAHa Ha NpodyKTa. Tasun rapaHLnA He NOKPVBa LUETH,
NPUYNHEHN OT UHLMAEHT, PEMOHTY, U3BbPLUEHN OT AOCTABYMK,
HeoTopusmnpaH ot Welch Allyn, unn HecnassaHe Ha MHCTPYKLMUTE Ha
Welch Allyn 3a nogapbxKa.

HACTOALLIATA OrPAHYEHA TAPAHLIMA CE MPEAOCTABA BMECTO
BCAKAKBW PYTV NMOAPA3BUPALLIN CE TAPAHLIAN 3A KAYECTBO HA
MPOAYKTA U E EQVIHCTBEHATA TAPAHLIMA HA MPOAYKTUTE.

CbobuaBaHe Ha MeANLIMHCKO nsgenne

3abenexka 3a norpebutenu n/wnu naynextn B EC: Bcekn egrH ceprosex
VNHLWAEHT, Bb3HUKHAM BbB BPb3Ka C M3genuneTo, TpAbBa fa ce AOoKIafBa Ha
npon3soanTena N Ha CbOTBETHUA OpraH Ha AbprKaBaTa YieHKa Nno
MeCTOXXMBEEeHe Ha I'IOTpeﬁVITeﬂﬂ n/vn nauneHTa.

Ta6bnuuyn 3a EMC

welchallyn.com/getstarted

OTtaen 3a TexHn4Yecka noaapbxka Ha Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

MATEHTMU hillrom.com/patents

NMAPTULEH kopn

[Llekopep Ha naptnaHu kopose YYDDD, kbgeto Y =roguHa n D = peH.

Hrvatski

Namjena

Otoskopi Welch Allyn MacroView i LED namijenjeni su lije¢nicima i
kvalificiranom medicinskom osoblju za pregled vanjskog uha, usnog kanala
i membrane bubnjic¢a pedijatrijskih i odraslih pacijenata pod osvjetljenjem i
povedanjem. Otoskop je takoder namijenjen za procjenu fleksibilnosti
membrane bubnjic¢a putem tlaka zraka i za opce osvjetljenje usne i nosne
Supljine.

Predvidena okruzenja za upotrebu otoskopa Welch Allyn MacroView i LED
otoscopes profesionalne su zdravstvene ustanove poput ordinacija
lije¢nika opce prakse, bolnica, specijalistickih ordinacija, odjela hitne
pomodi, klinika i okruzenja za klini¢ku obuku.

Klinicke koristi - navedene u odjeljku Namjena

Nacin rada: NEPREKIDNI

Kontraindikacije
Otoskopi Welch Allyn MacroView i LED nisu namijenjeni za pregled ociju.

NAPOMENA Otoskopi Welch Allyn MacroView i LED prikladni su za
upotrebu u okruzenju s pacijentom.

Pregled otoskopa - pogledaijte sliku 1.0

@ Prikljucak za spekulum ®

@ Nastavak za spekulum (dio koji @
dolazi u dodir s pacijentom, u
izravnom je dodiru s
pacijentom)

@ Prikljuak za pametniuredaj @
(samo 238-3)

Prikljucak za insuflaciju

Upravljac za svjetlo
(rucke se prodaju zasebno)

Neobavezni prikljucak za
zakljucavanje (za zastitu od
krade)

@ Odbojnik za okular lijecnika Pumpica za insuflaciju

(samo modeli 238)

T NAPOMENA Moguce je ukloniti pravokutni prozorci¢ za promatranje
kod modela 250-2. Pogledajte sliku 1.0

Dodatni pribor

+  52432-CLR-12.75mm LumiView spekulum za uho

+  52434-CLR-14.25mm LumiView spekulum za uho

« 52432-U 2.75mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

« 52434-U 4.25mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

« 52700 KleenSpec 4,0 mm spekulum za uho za jednokratnu upotrebu s
utorom za instrumente

+ 21504 Pumpica za insuf | adj u

+ 11840-lEX iExaminer Smart Bracket sklop nosaca (samo za 238-3)

. 777I—(LH 3.5V Oprema za zakljucavanje glave instrumenta s kompletom
vijaka

Kompatibilne rucke i izvori napajanja

« USBrucka719-3
77710 Zidni dijagnosticki sustav Green Series i drugi zidni sustavi tvrtke
Welch Allyn

+ 71900 Punijiva litij-ionska ru¢ka za napajanje od 3,5V

NAPOMENA Upotrebljavajte ove uredaje samo na kvalificiranim
ruckama tvrtke Welch Allyn. Pogledajte hillrom.com za najnoviji popis
kompatibilnih izvora napajanja i dodatnog pribora.


http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com

-
r_] NAPOMENA Na slici 2.0 prikazano je skidanje rucke kao podsjetnik.
Medutim, ovaj se priru¢nik ne odnosi na rucke. Pogledajte odgovarajuce
upute za upotrebu rucke za vise informacija.

o
g_l] NAPOMENA Na slici 3.0 prikazan je priklju¢ak s neobaveznim vijkom
koji zaklju¢ava glavu instrumenta na rucku. Ako se glava instrumenta
odvoji, moze se zakljucati na rucku prikljuckom za zaklju¢avanje.

Preostali rizik

Ovaj je proizvod u skladu s relevantnim normama o elektromagnetskim

smetnjama, mehanickoj zastiti, radnom ucinku i biokompatibilnosti.

Medutim, pri upotrebi proizvoda nije moguce u potpunosti ukloniti

moguce opasnosti za pacijenta ili korisnika zbog sljedeceg:

« Ozljede ili oStec¢enje uredaja povezano s elektromagnetskim
opasnostima,

« Ozljede povezane s mehanickim opasnostima,

« Ozljede povezane s nedostupnosc¢u uredaja, funkcije ili parametra,

« Ozljede povezane s nepropisnom upotrebom, kao 3to je neadekvatno
ciscenje i/ili

« Ozljede povezane s izlaganjem uredaja bioloskim okidacima $to moze
dovesti do teske tjelesne alergijske reakcije.

Simboli

Za informacije o podrijetlu ovih simbola pogledajte rje¢nik simbola tvrtke
Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
F Baterija Oprez - mjere opreza u ovom
& priru¢niku identificiraju uvjete
ili prakse koje mogu rezultirati
ostecenjem opreme ili druge
imovine ili gubitkom
podataka.
Upozorenje — upozorenja u
lovom prirucniku identificiraju
uvjete ili prakse koje mogu
dovesti do bolesti, ozljeda ili
smrti. Simbol upozorenja
prikazuje se sa sivom
pozadinom u crno-bijelom
dokumentu.

Globalni broj
trgovacke jedinice

GTIN

AN

Odvojeno Dostupno samo na recept ili
ﬁ prikup!janje Rx ONLY ,namijenjeno uporabi od
— elektricne strane ili po nalogu

elektronicke
opreme. Nemojte
odloziti kao
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Uredaj za
jednokratnu
upotrebu
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Ogranicenje

Ogranicenje vlaznosti
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Ogranicenje
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temperature ﬂ\

pacijentom vrste BF
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e~ ©

Broj ponovne Pogledajte upute za
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REF narudzbe upotrebu.
LoT Sifra partije Proizvodac
& Opca upozorenja

UPOZORENJE Opasnost od pozara i eksplozije. Ne rukujte uredajem u
prisutnosti zapaljive mjesavine anestetika sa zrakom, kisikom ili
dusikovim(l) oksidom; u okolinama bogatima kisikom ili drugim
potencijalno eksplozivnim okolinama.

UPOZORENJE Opasnost od ozljede pacijenta. Upotrebljavajte samo
kompatibilan dodatni pribor koji je odobrila tvrtka Welch Allyn u skladu s
uputama za upotrebu proizvodaca i povezite samo stavke koje su
navedene kao dio uredaja. U suprotnom se moze ugroziti sigurnost
pacijenta i korisnika te ugroziti rad i preciznost proizvoda i ponistiti
jamstvo proizvoda.

UPOZORENJE Ovu opremu/sustav smiju upotrebljavati samo zdravstveni
djelatnici.

UPOZORENJE Ova oprema/sustav moZe uzrokovati radijske smetnje ili
moze poremetiti rad obliznje opreme. U tom ce sluc¢aju mozda biti
potrebno poduzeti odredene mjere, tj. promijeniti orijentaciju
medicinskog elektri¢nog sustava, premjestiti ga ili zastititi lokaciju.
UPOZORENJE Opasnost od ozljede pacijenta. Svjetlo otoskopa nemojte
usmjeriti u oko pacijenta jer to moze uzrokovati ozljede oka.
UPOZORENJE Opasnost od ozljede pacijenta. Nemojte upotrebljavati
otoskop, a da niste pricvrstili nastavak za spekulum jer to moze dovesti do
ozljeda uha ili prijenosa zaraze.

UPOZORENJE Opasnost od prijenosa zaraze. Nemojte ponovno
upotrebljavati nastavke za spekulum za jednokratnu upotrebu jer to moze
prosiriti zarazu s jednog pacijenta na drugog.

A Opcenite mjere opreza

OPREZ Nepridrzavanje ovih uputa moze uzrokovati ostecenje ovog
uredaja.

OPREZ Opasnost od ostecenja uredaja. Samo ovlasteni servisni centri
tvrtke Welch Allyn smiju izvoditi servis.

Rad

& UPOZORENJE Pregledajte ima li na nastavcima za spekulum

nezeljenih hrapavih povrsina, ostrih rubova ili izbocina koje bi mogle

dovesti do ozljede.

1. Pricvrstite nastavak za spekulum za jednokratnu upotrebu kao sto je
prikazano na slici 2.0.

€ NAPOMENA Spekulumi otoskopa namijenjeni su samo za
jednokratnu upotrebu, osim ako nije navedeno da su za visekratnu
upotrebu.

Pregled obavite primjenom standardne tehnike.

2.
3. Bacite nastavak za spekulum za jednokratnu upotrebu.
O

I NAPOMENA Postavljanje i rad rucki tvrtke Welch Allyn i iExaminer
opisani su u zasebnim uputama.

Pregled, servis, odrzavanje i ponovna upotreba

& UPOZORENJE Opasnost od ozljede pacijenta. Nisu dopustene
nikakve izmjene ove opreme jer se moze ugroziti sigurnost pacijenta i

korisnika te ugroziti rad i preciznost proizvoda i ponistiti jamstvo proizvoda.

Pregledajte ima li na uredaju vidljivih znakova istrosenosti. Primijetite li
ostecenje ili istroSenost, prekinite s upotrebom i obratite se tvrtki
Welch Allyn.

Odrzavanje i servisiranje nisu potrebni za ove uredaje. Povremena
kalibracija nije potrebna, a proizvod nije moguce popraviti.
Ovi se uredaji mogu ponovno upotrebljavati sve dok ne pokazu vidljive

znakove tro3enja ili dok ne prestanu pravilno funkcionirati. Ovi uredaji
nemaju ogranicenje roka trajanja.

Bitne radne znacajke

Kupci se trebaju pridrzavati svih saveznih, drzavnih, regionalnih i/ili lokalnih
zakona i propisa koji se odnose na sigurno zbrinjavanje medicinskih
uredaja i dodatnog pribora. U slu¢aju nedoumica korisnik uredaja najprije
se mora obratiti tehnickoj podrici tvrtke Hillrom radi uputa o protokolima
za sigurno zbrinjavanje.

Za detaljnije informacije o zbrinjavanju ili uskladenosti posjetite
welchallyn.com/weee ili se obratite korisnickoj podrici tvrtke Welch Allyn
na https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Okolina

Skladistenje i prijevoz: -20 °C do +55 °C, 10 % do 95 % relativne

vlaznosti, 106 kPa do 69,7 kPa

Rad: 10 °C do 35 °C, 15 % do 90 % relativne vlaznosti, 106 kPa do 69,7 kPa
RjeSavanje problema

Ako uredaj ne svijetli dok je pri¢vrs¢en na rucku koja se napaja C
baterijama, provijerite jesu li baterije pravilno umetnute u ru¢ku.
Ogranic¢eno jamstvo

Welch Allyn jam¢i da su: 1) otoskopi 250-2 i 238-2 bez nedostataka u radu ili
materijalu tijekom 1 godine od datuma kupnje, otoskop 238-3 bez
nedostataka u radu ili materijalu tijekom 5 godina i 2) izvor svjetlosti ovih
otoskopa bez nedostataka u radu ili materijalu tijekom 5 godina od datuma
kupnje. Tvrtka Welch Allyn ispravit ¢e sve ove nedostatke o svom trosku
popravljanjem ili zamjenom proizvoda. Ovo jamstvo ne pokriva Stetu
nastalu slu¢ajno, popravke koje je izveo dobavljac kojeg nije ovlastila tvrtka
Welch Allyn ili nepridrzavanjem uputa tvrtke Welch Allyn o odrzavanju.
OVO OGRANICENO JAMSTVO IZDAJE SE UMJESTO SVIH OSTALIH
PODRAZUMIJEVANIH JAMSTAVA O KVALITETI PROIZVODA | JEDINO JE
JAMSTVO ZA PROIZVOD.

Izvjestavanje o medicinskom uredaju

Obavijest korisnicima i/ili pacijentima u EU: Svaki ozbiljan incident koji se
dogodio u vezi s uredajem treba prijaviti proizvodacu i nadleznom tijelu
drzave clanice u kojoj se korisnik i/ili pacijent nalazi.

Tablice elekiromagnetske kompatibilnosti
welchallyn.com/getstarted

Sluzba za tehni¢ku podrsku tvrike Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

PATENTI hillrom.com/patents

Sifra partije

Znacenje $ifre partije YYDDD gdje je Y=godina i D=dan.

Cesky

Uréené pouziti

Otoskopy Welch Allyn MacroView a LED jsou urceny k pouziti [ékafi a
zdravotnicky kvalifikovanym persondlem pro vy3etieni vnéjsiho ucha,
zvukovodu a usniho bubinku pfi osvétleni a zvétseni u détskych a
dospélych pacientd. Otoskop je také uréen k posouzeni flexibility usniho
bubinku tlakem vzduchu a pro celkové osvétleni Ustni a nosni dutiny.

Otoskopy Welch Allyn MacroView a LED jsou urceny pro pouZziti v prostiedi
profesionalnich zdravotnickych zafizeni, jako jsou ordinace praktickych
Iékaft, nemocnice, specialisté, urgentni péce, kliniky a skoleni v klinickém
prostredi.

Klinické pfinosy — indikovano k uréenému pouziti

Rezim pouziti: KONTINUALNI

Kontraindikace

Otoskopy Welch Allyn MacroView a LED nejsou urceny k vysetfeni oci.

POZNAMKA Otoskopy Welch Allyn Macroview a LED jsou vhodné
pro pouziti v prostredi péce o pacienty.

Piehled otoskopU - viz obrdzek 1.0

@ Nastavec usniho zrcatka ®

® Krytka udniho zrcatka
(prikladana ¢ast, v pfimém
kontaktu s pacientem)
® Pripojeni chytrého zafizeni @
@

Insufla¢ni port

Ovladani svétla

(rukojeti se prodavaiji
samostatné)

Volitelny zajistovaci limec
(s ochranou proti kradezi)
Nafukovaci balének

(pouze 238-3)
Naraznik okularu lékare
(Pouze modely 238)

POZNAMKA Obdélnikové zorné okénko u modelu 250-2 je
odnimatelné. Viz obrazek 1.0.

Prislusenstvi

+  52432-CLR-1 2,75mm usni zrcatko LumiView Clear Ear Specula

+  52434-CLR-1 4,25mm usni zrcatko LumiView Clear Ear Specula
52432-U 2,75mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec
52434-U 4,25mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

« 52700 4,0mm jednorazové usni zrcatko KleenSpec se slotem pro
pfipojeni

« 21504 Nafukovaci balének

« 11840-IEX Soustava iExaminer Smart Bracket (pouze pro 238-3)

« 777-LH 3,5V Hardware pro zajisténi hlavy s nastavovacim Sroubem

Kompatibilni rukojeti a zdroje energie

+  Rukojet 719-3 USB

« 77710 diagnosticky nasténny systém fady Green a dalsi nasténné
systémy Welch Allyn

« 71900 3,5V lithium-iontova dobijeci rukojet

POZNAMKA Pouzivejte tato zafizeni pouze na kvalifikovanych
rukojetich Welch Allyn. Aktudini seznam kompatibilnich zdroji napéjeni a
piislusenstvi naleznete na adrese hillrom.com.

lﬂ POZNAMKA Obrazek 2.0 ukazuje pfipominku sejmuti rukojeti. Tato
pfirucka se viak nevztahuje na rukojeti. Dalsi informace naleznete v navodu
k pouziti piislusné rukojeti.

E-_l] POZNAMKA Schéma 3.0 piedstavuje limec s volitelnym $roubem,
ktery uzamyka hlavu k rukojeti. Kdyz hlava nepadd, mize byt zajisténa k
rukojeti zajistovacim limcem.

Ibytkové riziko

Tento produkt vyhovuje pfislusnym normam o elektromagnetickém ruseni,
mechanické bezpecnosti, vykonu a biologické kompatibilité. U vyrobku
viak nelze plné vyloucit potencidlni moznost néasledujicich poskozeni
pacienta nebo uzivatele:
Poskozeni zdravi nebo poskozeni zafizeni spojené s
elektromagnetickymi riziky,

« Poskozeni zplsobené mechanickymi riziky,

+ Poskozeni zplisobené nedostupnosti zafizeni, funkci nebo parametrd,
Poskozeni zptisobené nespravnym pouzivanim, jako je nedostate¢né
cisténi a/nebo

+ Poskozeni zplsobené vystavenim zafizeni biologickym faktordm, které
mohou vést k zavazné systémové alergické reakci.

Symboly

Informace o plvodu téchto symboll najdete ve slovnicku symbold
spolecnosti Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Baterie Upozornéni — Upozornéni
uvedena v tomto manudlu
oznacuji podminky nebo
postupy, které mohou vést
k poskozeni zafizeni nebo
jinych véci nebo ke ztraté dat.

Znacajka MacroView Otoscope LED Otoscope
Vidno polje  [~7 mm (na 15 mm) ~4,5 mm (na 15 mm) GTIN
Povecanje ~5% ~2,2X u

Ciséenje - pogledaijte sliku 1.0

A OPREZ Prekomjerni ulazak otopine u opticki sklop moze ostetiti
unutarnje dijelove. Vodite ra¢una da krpa za ¢is¢enje nije previse
natopljena otopinom.

A OPREZ Uredaj nemoijte sterilizirati ili uroniti u otopinu.
To su precizni opticki instrumenti koji se ne mogu sterilizirati.

Za ovaj proizvod nije potrebno nikakvo preventivno odrzavanje osim
ciscenja.

Odobrene kemikalije za ¢iS¢enje glava otoskopa: 70-postotni izopropilni
alkohol s 30-postotnom deioniziranom vodom (npr. alkoholne maramice
CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® i PDI-Sani-Cloth
Plus®

1. Prije ¢is¢enja uklonite nastavak za spekulum za jednokratnu upotrebu.
2. Zabrisanje glave otoskopa upotrijebite odobrene kemikalije za ¢is¢enje
(pogledajte gore) tako da uklonite sve vidljive i nevidljive necistoce.

Ucestalost: Ocistite glave otoskopa prema potrebi.

3. Upotrijebite odobrene kemikalije za ¢is¢enje (pogledajte gore) da biste
obrisali odbojnik za okular lije¢nika tako da uklonite sve vidljive i
nevidljive necistoce. Ucestalost: Ocistite odbojnik za okular lije¢nika
prema potrebi.

4. Ocistite le¢u otoskopa vatenim Stapi¢em ili papirom za lece
natopljenim 70-postotnim izopropilnim alkoholom. Ucestalost: Ocistite
lece otoskopa prema potrebi.

5. Pustite da se otopina za ¢is¢enje osusi.

Skladistenje i zbrinjavanje

Uredaj skladistite u skladu sa smjernicama ustanove kako bi bio ¢ist, suh i

spreman za rad. Uredaj i pripadajuci dodatni pribor odlozite u skladu s

lokalnim propisima. Nemojte odloZiti kao nesortirani komunalni otpad.

Pripremite za ponovnu upotrebu ili zasebno prikupljanje u skladu s

lokalnim propisima.

Varovani — Varovani uvedend
v tomto manualu oznacuji
podminky nebo postupy,
které mohou vést
k onemocnéni, zranéni nebo
smrti. Varovné symboly se
zobrazuji se Sedym pozadim
v ¢ernobilém dokumentu.
Pouze na lékafsky predpis
Ry onLY nebo ,k pouziti odbornym
|ékafem nebo na jeho
objednavku”

Mezinarodni ¢islo
obchodni polozky|

Tridény odpad v
podobé
elektrickych a
elektronickych
zafizeni.
Neodhazujte jej
do smésného
komunalniho
odpadu.
Nepouzivejte
opakované,
prostiedek na
jedno pouziti
RoHs Cina
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Identifikator vyrobku

Udrzujte v suchu

(Omezeni (Omezeni vlhkosti
atmosférického

tlaku
Teplotni omezeni

Aplikovand soucést typu BF

SRl ©

Lékarsky Neni vyrobeno z pfirodniho
prostredek latexu

Cislo pro dal3i Ridte se navodem k pouziti.
objednavku

Kod sarze \Vyrobce

LOT

F‘B@Exﬂé *

& Obecna varovani

VAROVANI Nebezpeci pozéaru a exploze. Nepouzivejte pFistroj

v pfitomnosti smési hoflavych anestetik se vzduchem, kyslikem nebo
oxidem dusnym; v prostfedi obohaceném kyslikem; nebo v jiném
potencialné explozivnim prostiedi.

VAROVANI Nebezpe¢i poranéni pacienta. Pouzivejte pouze kompatibilni
pfislusenstvi schvalené spole¢nosti Welch Allyn podle navodu k pouziti
vyrobce a pfipojujte pouze polozky, které jsou specifikovany jako soucast
systému zafizeni. Pokud tak neucinite, miZe to ohrozit bezpe¢nost
pacienta a obsluhy, zhor3it funkénost a pfesnost produktu a zrusit platnost
zaruky.

VAROVANI Toto zafizeni nebo systém sméji pouzivat pouze kvalifikovani
zdravotnici.

VAROVANI Toto zafizeni nebo systém m(ize zp(isobovat
elektromagnetické ruseni nebo muze prerusit ¢innost pobliz stojiciho
zafizeni. MUze byt nezbytné provést opatieni ke zmirnéni rizika, napfiklad
pootoceni nebo premisténi zdravotnického elektronického piistroje,
pfipadné provést zastinéni.

VAROVANI Nebezpeci poranéni pacienta. Nesvitte otoskopem pacientovi
do odi, protoze to muze zpUsobit jejich poranéni.

VAROVANI Nebezpeci poranéni pacienta. Nepouzivejte otoskop bez
nasazeni krytky usniho zrcatka, protoze by to mohlo zpusobit poranéni
ucha nebo kfizovou kontaminaci.

krytky usniho zrcatka opakované, protoze by to mohlo rozsifit kontaminaci
z jednoho pacienta na druhého.

A Obecna upozornéni

UPOZORNENI Nedodrzeni téchto pokyn méize zptisobit poskozeni
pfistroje.

UPOZORNENI Nebezpeti poskozeni pfistroje. Servis smi provadét pouze
autorizovana servisni stfediska spolec¢nosti Welch Allyn.

Provoz

& VAROVANI Zkontrolujte krytky uniho zrcatka, zda neobsahuji
nezamyslené drsné povrchy, ostré hrany nebo vycnélky, které by mohly
zpUsobit poranéni.

1. Pripevnéte jednorazovou krytku usniho zrcatka podle obrazku 2.0.
o

t POZNAMKA Usni zrcatka otoskopu jsou pouze na jedno poutziti,
pokud nejsou oznacena jako pro opakované pouziti.

2. Kprovedeni vysetfeni pouzijte standardni techniku.

3. Zlikvidujte jednorazovou krytku usniho zrcatka.

E:_l] POZNAMKA Nastaveni a ovladani rukojeti Welch Allyn a iExaminer
jsou popsany v samostatnych pokynech.

Kontrola, servis, Gdriba a opétovné pouiziti

A VAROVANI Nebezpeti poranéni pacienta. Neni povolena zadna
Uprava tohoto zafizeni, protoze to muiZze ohrozit bezpe¢nost pacienta a
obsluhy, zhorsit funkénost a presnost produktu a zrusit platnost zaruky.

Zkontrolujte pfistroj, zda nejevi znamky viditelného poskozeni nebo
opotiebeni. Najdete-li znamky poskozeni nebo opotriebeni, pfestante jej
pouzivat a kontaktujte spole¢nost Welch Allyn.

U téchto zafizeni neni nutna udrzba ani servis. Pravidelna kalibrace neni
nutnd a produkt nelze opravit.

Tato zafizeni Ize znovu pouzit, dokud nevykazuji viditelné znamky
opotiebeni nebo dokud nepfestanou spravné fungovat. Tato zafizeni

BEMARK Welch Allyn MacroView- og LED-otoskoper er velegnede til
brug i patientmiljoet.

Produktoversigt over otoskoper - se tegning 1.0

@ Speculumfastgerelse ®

®@ Speculumspids (anvendt del,i @)
direkte kontakt med patienten)

® Smartfastgerelse af enheden (@
(kun 238-3)

@ Leegeokularbeskytter
(Kun 238-modeller)

Insufflationsport

Lysknap

(héndtag saelges separat)
Valgfri lasekrave (tyverisikring)

Insufflationsbold

l-_l] BEMARK Det rektangulaere visningsvindue i 250-2-modellen er
aftageligt. Se figur 1.0.

Tilbeher

«  52432-CLR-12,75mm LumiView klart grespeculum

«  52434-CLR-14,25mm LumiView klart grespeculum

«  52432-U 2,75mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

«  52434-U 4,25mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

« 52700 4,0 mm KleenSpec grespeculum til engangsbrug med
instrumenteringsébning

« 21504 Insufflationsbold

- 11840-IEX iExaminer Smart-beslagenhed (kun til 238-3)

« 777-LH 3,5V hovedlasningsudstyr med szetskrue

Kompatible handtag og energikilder

« 719-3USB-héndtag

« 77710 Green Series diagnostisk vaegsystem og andre Welch Allyn
vaegsystemer

« 71900 3,5V litium-ion genopladeligt handtag

o
?_l] BEMARK Brug kun disse anordninger pé kvalificerede Welch Allyn
handtag. Se hillrom.com for en aktuel liste over kompatible stremkilder
og tilbehor.

O

l:_l] BEMARK Tegning 2.0 viser fjernelse af handtag som en pamindelse.
Denne vejledning geelder dog ikke for handtag. Se brugervejledningen til
det relevante handtag for yderligere oplysninger.

O

l:_l] BEMARK Tegning 3.0 viser kraven med valgfri skrue, der laser
hovedet pa handtaget. Hvis hovedet ikke kan komme af, kan det lases fast
pa handtaget med lasekraven.

Restrisiko

Dette produkt overholder de relevante standarder for elektromagnetisk
interferens, mekanisk sikkerhed, ydeevne og biokompatibilitet. Produktet
kan dog ikke helt eliminere potentielle skader pa patient eller bruger pa
grund af felgende:
+ Skade eller beskadigelse af enheden forbundet med elektromagnetiske
risici
Skade som felge af mekaniske risici
+ Skade som folge af utilgeengelighed af enhed, funktion eller parameter
« Skade som falge af forkert brug, sasom utilstraekkelig rengering og/eller
Skade som falge af, at enheden eksponeres for biologiske triggere, som
kan resultere i en alvorlig systemisk allergisk reaktion.

Symboler

Der er oplysninger om disse symbolers oprindelse henvises til Welch
Allyns symbolforklaring: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

nevyZzaduji omezeni Zivotnosti. + Placering af celle Eg:::gggf;edsanvisningeme i
Zakladni charakteristiky vykonu denne brugsanvisning angiver
Charakteristi m View Ot ED Ot forhold eller praksis, der kan
arakteris iky acroview Jtoscope 0scope resultere i skader pa udstyret
Zorné pole ~7 mm (pfi 15 mm) ~4,5 mm (pfi 15 mm) eller anden ejendom eller
Zvétieni ~5x ~2,2x forarsage tab af data.
GTIN Globalt Advarsel - Advarslerneidenne
Cigiéni — ViZ obrézek ‘I .O lvarenummer brugsanwsnlng angiver

& UPOZORNENI Priinik nadmérného mnozstvi roztoku do optické
sestavy muze poskodit vnitini soucasti. Dbejte zvysené opatrnosti a
zajistéte, aby cistici hadfik nebyl nasycen roztokem.

& UPOZORNENI Zafizeni nesterilizujte ani neponofujte do z4dného
roztoku.

Jedna se o presné optické pfistroje, které nelze sterilizovat.
U tohoto produktu neni nutna zadna preventivni idrzba kromé ¢isténi.

Schvalené ¢istici chemikalie pro hlavice otoskopu: 70% isopropylalkohol s
30 % deionizované vody (napfiklad alkoholové ubrousky CiDehol® 70),
Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® a PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Pred ¢isténim sejméte krytku zrcatka na jedno pouZziti.

2. Kcdisténi hlavice otoskopu pouzivejte schvalené cistici chemikalie (viz
vyse) a odstrarite veskeré viditelné a neviditelné znecisténi. Frekvence:
Hlavici otoskopu cistéte podle potieby.

3. K¢isténi hlavice naraznik okularu pouzivejte schvalené Cistici
chemikalie (viz vy3e) a odstrante veskeré viditelné a neviditelné
znedisténi. Frekvence: Naraznik okuldru |ékafe cistéte podle potieby.

4. Cocku otoskopu ¢istéte vatovym tamponem nebo ¢isticim papirkem na
Eotky namocenym v 70% isopropylalkoholu. Frekvence: Co¢ku
otoskopu cistéte podle potieby.

5. Nechte distici roztok uschnout.

Skladovani a likvidace

Pistroj skladujte podle smérnic vasi organizace a udrzujte jej Cisty, suchy a

pfipraveny k pouziti. Zlikvidujte tento produkt a jeho pfislusenstvi podle

mistnich smérnic. Neodhazujte jej do smésného komunalniho odpadu.

Pfipravte jej pro recyklaci nebo tfidény sbér podle mistnich smérnic.

Zakaznici by se méli fidit véemi federalnimi, statnimi, regionalnimi a/nebo

mistnimi zakony a predpisy, které se tykaji bezpecné likvidace

zdravotnickych prostiedku a pfislusenstvi. V pfipadé pochybnosti se
uzivatel zafizeni musi nejprve obratit na technickou podporu spole¢nosti

Hillrom, aby ziskal pokyny ohledné protokolt o bezpe¢né likvidaci.

Podrobnéjsi informace o likvidaci a shodé najdete na adrese

www.welchallyn.com/weee nebo se obratte na technickou podporu

spolecnosti Welch Allyn na adrese
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Prostiedi

Skladovani a preprava: 20 °C az +55 °C, 10% az 95% R.V., 106 kPa az

69,7 kPa

Provoz: 10°C az 35°C, 15% az 95% R.V.,106 kPa az 69,7 kPa

Reseni problémi

Pokud se zatizeni nerozsviti, kdyz je ptipojeno k rukojeti napajené
bateriemi C-cell, zkontrolujte, zda jsou baterie spravné vlozeny do rukojeti.
Omezeni zaruky

Spole¢nost Welch Allyn ruci za to, ze: 1) otoskopy 250-2 a 238-2 budou bez
vad ve zpracovani nebo materialu po dobu po dobu 1 roku od data nakupu,
otoskop 238-3 bude bez vad zpracovani nebo materialu po dobu 5 let a 2)
zdroj osvétleni téchto otoskopl bude bez vad zpracovéani nebo materialu
po dobu 5 let od data ndkupu. Spole¢nost Welch Allyn zajisti napravu vsech
téchto zévad na vlastni néklady prostiednictvim opravy nebo vymény
produktu. Tato zaruka nepokryva poskozeni zpisobena nehodou, opravou
provadénou osobou neautorizovanou spole¢nosti Welch Allyn nebo
nedodrzenim pokynt k tdrzbé od spole¢nosti Welch Allyn.

TATO OMEZENA ZARUKA JE POSKYTOVANA NAMISTO JAKYCHKOLI JINYCH
PREDPOKLADANYCH ZARUK KVALITY PRODUKTU A JE TO JEDINA ZARUKA
NA PRODUKT.

Hi&seni tykaijici se zdravotnickych prostiedko
Upozornéni pro uzivatele a/nebo pacienty v EU: Jakykoli zavazny incident,
ke kterému doslo v souvislosti se zafizenim, by mél byt nahlasen vyrobci a
pfislusnému organu ¢lenského statu, v némz se uZivatel nebo pacient
nachézi.

Tabulky EMC

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Technickd podpora spoleénosti Welch Ally
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
PATENTY hillrom.com/patents

Koéd sarze
Dekodér sarze RRDDD, kde R=rok a D=den.

Dansk

Tilsigtet brug

Welch Allyn MacroView- og LED-otoskoper er beregnet til brug af klinikere
og medicinsk uddannet personale til undersagelse af det ydre gre,
gregangen og trommehinden under belysning og forsterrelse pa
paediatriske og voksne patienter. Otoskopet er ogsa beregnet til at vurdere
fleksibiliteten af trommehinden via lufttryk og til generel belysning af de
orale og nasale hulrum.

De tilsigtede brugsmiljoer for Welch Allyn MacroView- og LED-otoskoper er
sundhedssektormiljoer som f.eks. almindelige leegekonsultationer,
hospitaler, specialister, skadestuer, klinikker og uddannelser i kliniske
miljger.

Kliniske fordele — Angivet i tilsigtet brug

Driftstilstand: KONTINUERLIG

Kontraindikationer

Welch Allyn MacroView- og LED-otoskoper er ikke beregnet til
undersggelse af gjet.

forhold eller praksis, der kan
medfgre sygdom,
personskade eller dedsfald.
Advarselssymboler vil blive
vist med gra baggrund i et sort
og hvidt dokument.

Seerskilt indsamling R gLy [Receptpligtig eller "Til brug af
laf elektrisk og X eller efter anvisning fra en
elektronisk udstyr. autoriseret laege”

IMa ikke bortskaffes
som usorteret

1%

husholdningsaffald.
M3 ikke genbruges Produkt-id
Enhed til
engangsbrug
Kina RoHs Holdes tort
X
Graenser for Graenser for luftfugtighed

latmosfaerisk tryk

[Temperaturbegraen
sning

Anvendt del type BF

Medicinsk udstyr Indeholder ikke naturlig

gummilatex

F=~®e®

Bestillingsnummer Se brugsanvisningen.

)
m
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Lotkode Producent

LOT
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& Generelle advarsler

ADVARSEL Brand- og eksplosionsfare. Enheden ma ikke betjenes i
narheden af brandbare anastesiblandinger med luft, ilt eller
dinitrogenoxid, i iltberigede omgivelser eller i andet potentielt eksplosivt
miljo.

ADVARSEL Risiko for patientskade. Brug kun kompatibelt tilbehar
godkendt af Welch Allyn i henhold til producentens brugsanvisning, og
tilslut kun elementer, der er angivet som en del af enheden. Hvis dette ikke
overholdes, kan det have indflydelse pé patientens og operatgrens
sikkerhed, forringe produktets ydeevne og ngjagtighed og ugyldiggere
produktgarantien.

ADVARSEL Dette udstyr/system er kun beregnet til brug af professionelt
sundhedspersonale.

ADVARSEL Dette udstyr/system kan forarsage radiointerferens eller
forstyrre driften af udstyr i nerheden. Det kan vaere nedvendigt at tage
afbedende forholdsregler, f.eks. at dreje eller omplacere ME-systemet eller
afskaerme placeringen.

ADVARSEL Risiko for patientskade. Lad ikke otoskopet skinne ind i
patientens gjne, da dette kan forarsage gjenskader.

ADVARSEL Risiko for patientskade. Brug ikke otoskopet uden at montere
en speculumspids, da dette kan medfere greskade eller
krydskontaminering.

ADVARSEL Risiko for krydskontaminering. Undlad at genbruge engangs-
speculumspidser, da dette kan sprede smitte fra én patient til en anden.

/\ Generelle forsigtighedsanvisninger

FORSIGTIG Huvis disse instruktioner ikke falges, kan enheden blive
beskadiget.

FORSIGTIG Risiko for skade pa enheden. Kun autoriserede Welch Allyn-
servicecentre ma udfere service.

Drift

A ADVARSEL Efterse speculumspidserne for utilsigtede ru overf | ade;
skarpe kanter eller fremspring, som kan forarsage skader.

1. Fastger engangs-speculumspidsen i henhold til tegning 2.0.
-

T BEMARK Otoskopspecula er kun til engangsbrug, medmindre
de er maerket som beregnet til genbrug.

2. Brug standardteknik til at udfgre undersggelsen.

3. Kassérengangs-speculumspidser.

BEMARK Opszetning og betjening af Welch Allyn handtagene og
iExaminer er beskrevet i seerskilte instruktioner.

Eftersyn, service, vedligeholdelse og genbrug

& ADVARSEL Risiko for patientskade. Andring af dette udstyr er ikke
tilladt, da det kan pavirke patientens og operaterens sikkerhed, forringe
produktets ydeevne og ngjagtighed og ugyldiggere produktgarantien.
Underseg enheden for synlige tegn pa edelaeggelse. Hvis du ser tegn pa
skader eller gdelaeggelse, skal du stoppe brugen og kontakte Welch Allyn.

Vedligeholdelse og service er ikke pakraevet for disse enheder. Periodisk
kalibrering er ikke nedvendig, og produktet kan ikke repareres.

Disse enheder kan genbruges, indtil de viser synlige tegn pa slitage, eller
indtil de ophgrer med at fungere korrekt. Disse enheder kraever ikke
holdbarhedsbegraensninger.

Vaesentlige funktionskarakteristika

[Karakteristika MacroView Otoscope LED Otoscope
Synsfelt ~7 mm (ved 15 mm) ~4,5 mm (ved 15 mm)
Forstarrelse ~5X ~2,2X

Rengering - se tegning 1.0

A FORSIGTIG Hvis der treenger overskydende vaeske ind i det optiske
element, kan det beskadige de interne komponenter. Serg for, at
renggringskluden ikke er maettet med oplgsningen.

& FORSIGTIG Undlad at sterilisere enheden eller at nedsaenke den i
vaeske.

Dette er optiske preecisionsinstrumenter, som ikke kan steriliseres.

Udover renggring kraeves der ingen forebyggende vedligeholdelse af dette
produkt.

Godl dt. sleals

til otoskophoveder: 70 %
isopropylalkohol med 30 % deioniseret vand (f.eks. CiDehol® 70
alkoholservietter) Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-CLOTH® og PDI-
Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Fjern engangs-speculumspidsen fer rengering.

2. Brug godkendte renggringskemikalier (se ovenfor) til at aftgrre
otoskophovedet, og fjern alt synligt og usynligt snavs. Frekvens:
Renggr otoskophovederne efter behov.

3. Brug godkendte rengeringsmidler (se ovenfor) til afterring af
lzegeokularbeskytteren, og fjern alt synligt og usynligt snavs. Frekvens:
Renggr laegeokularbeskytteren efter behov.

4. Renger otoskoplinsen med en vatpind eller linsepapir dyppet i 70 %
isopropylalkohol. Frekvens: Renger otoskoplinsen efter behov.

5. Lad renggringsoplgsningen tgrre.

Opbevaring og bortskaffelse

Enheden opbevares i henhold til institutionens retningslinjer for at holde
den ren, tor og brugsklar. Bortskaf dette produkt og dets tilbeher i henhold
til lokale bestemmelser. Det ma ikke bortskaffes som usorteret
husholdningsaffald. Forbered produktet til genbrug eller saerskilt
indsamling i henhold til lokale bestemmelser.

rengori

Kunderne skal overholde alle fgderale, statslige, regionale og/eller lokale
love og bestemmelser, som vedrarer sikker bortskaffelse af medicinsk
udstyr og tilbeher. | tvivisspergsmal skal brugeren af enheden ferst
kontakte.

Hill-Roms tekniske support for at fa vejledning angaende protokoller for
sikker bortskaffelse.

Mere konkrete oplysninger om bortskaffelse eller overensstemmelse kan
fas pa adressen welchallyn.com/weee eller ved henvendelse til Welch
Allyns afdeling for teknisk support via adressen
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Miljo
Opbevaring og transport:-20 °C - +55 °C, 10 % til 95 % relativ luftfugtighed,

106 kPa til 69,7 kPa
Drift: 10 °C - 35 °C, 15 % til 90 % relativ luftfugtighed, 106 kPa til 69,7 kPa

Fejlfinding
Hvis enheden ikke teendes, mens den er monteret pé et handtag med

C-cellebatterier, skal det kontrolleres, at batterierne er korrekt isat
handtaget.

Begrcenset garanti

Welch Allyn garanterer, at: 1) 250-2- og 238-2-otoskoper vil vaere fri for
defekter i udferelse eller materialer i 1 ar fra kebsdatoen, 238-3-otoskopet
vil vaere fri for defekter i udferelse eller materialer i 5 ar og 2) disse
otoskopers belysningskilde vil vaere fri for defekter i udferelse eller
materialer i 5 &r fra kebsdatoen. Welch Allyn vil udbedre enhver fejl af
denne type for egen regning ved at reparere eller udskifte produktet.
Denne garanti deekker ikke skader, der skyldes uheld, reparationer udfert af
en udbyder, som ikke er autoriseret af Welch Allyn, eller manglende
overholdelse af Welch Allyns vedligeholdelsesanvisninger.

DENNE BEGRANSEDE GARANTI GIVES | STEDET FOR ENHVER ANDEN
UNDERFORSTAET PRODUKTKVALITETSGARANTI OG ER DEN ENESTE
GARANTI FOR PRODUKTERNE.

Rapportering om medicinsk udstyr

Bemzerkning til brugere og/eller patienter i EU: Enhver alvorlig heendelse,
der er opstaet i forbindelse med enheden, skal rapporteres til fabrikanten
og den ansvarlige myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller
patienten er etableret.

EMC-oversigter
welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyn teknisk support
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
PATENTER hillrom.com/patents

Lotkode
Lotkode-dekoder AADDD hvor A=ar og D=dag.

Nederlands

Beoogd gebruik

De Welch Allyn MacroView en LED-otoscopen zijn bestemd voor gebruik
door artsen en gekwalificeerd medisch personeel voor onderzoek van het
uitwendige oor, het oorkanaal en het trommelvlies bij pediatrische en
volwassen patiénten met verlichting en onder vergroting. De otoscoop is
ook bedoeld voor het beoordelen van de flexibiliteit van het trommelvlies
via luchtdruk en voor algemene verlichting van de keel- en neusholten.
De beoogde gebruiksomgevingen voor de Welch Allyn MacroView en
LED-otoscopen zijn professionele zorginstellingen zoals
huisartsenpraktijken, ziekenhuizen, specialistenpraktijken, spoedeisende
hulp, klinieken en opleidingen in klinische omgevingen.

Klinische voordelen - aangegeven onder Beoogd gebruik
Werkingsmodus: CONTINU

Contra-indicaties

De Welch Allyn MacroView en LED-otoscopen zijn niet bedoeld voor
oogonderzoek.

oy
C:_I] OPMERKING De Welch Allyn Macroview en LED-otoscopen zijn
geschikt voor gebruik in de patiéntomgeving.

Productoverzicht otoscopen - zie tekening 1.0

@ Speculumhulpstuk ®

® Speculumuiteinde (toegepast  (§)
onderdeel; komt direct in
contact met de patiént)

® Bevestiging slim apparaat @)
(alleen 238-3)

@ Oculairbumper arts
(alleen 238-modellen)

Insufflatiepoort
Lichtschakelaar
(handgrepen afzonderlijk
verkrijgbaar)

Optionele borgklem (voor
diefstalbeveiliging)
Insufflatieballon

I
l:_l] OPMERKING Het rechthoekige kijkvenster in model 250-2 kan
worden verwijderd. Zie tekening 1.0

Accessoires

« 52432-CLR-1 LumiView doorzichtig oorspeculum van 2,75 mm

«  52434-CLR-1 LumiView doorzichtig oorspeculum van 4,25mm

« 52432-U Welch Allyn KleenSpec van 2,75 mm

« 52434-UWelch Allyn KleenSpec van 4,25mm

« 52700 KleenSpec wegwerp-oorspeculum van 4,0 mm met
instrumentsleuf

« 21504 Insufflatieballon

« 11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket-montage (alleen voor 238-3)

« 777-LH 3,5V Kopvergrendelingshardware met instelschroef

Compatibele handgrepen en energiebronnen

- 719-3USB-handgreep

« 77710 Green Series diagnostisch wandsysteem en andere Welch Allyn-
wandsystemen

« 71900 Oplaadbare handgreep met lithium-ionbatterij van 3,5V

o

i:_l] OPMERKING Gebruik deze hulpmiddelen alleen met geschikte
Welch Allyn-handgrepen. Raadpleeg hillrom.com voor een actuele lijst met
compatibele voedingsbronnen en accessoires.

-
i'_l] OPMERKING Tekening 2.0 laat ter herinnering zien hoe de
handgreep moet worden verwijderd. Deze handleiding is echter niet van
toepassing op handgrepen. Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing voor de betreffende
handgreep voor meer informatie.

I

i:_l] OPMERKING Tekening 3.0 toont de klem met optionele schroef die
de kop vergrendelt aan de handgreep. Als de kop er niet afkomt, kan deze
zijn vergrendeld aan de handgreep met de borgklem.

Restrisico

Dit product voldoet aan de relevante normen voor elektro-magnetische

interferentie, mechanische veiligheid, prestaties en biocompatibiliteit. Het

product kan potentieel letsel of potentiéle schade voor de patiént of

gebruiker door de onderstaande oorzaken echter niet volledig wegnemen:

« Letsel of schade aan het hulpmiddel in verband met elektro-
magnetische risico’s;

« Letsel door mechanische risico’s;

+ Letsel door onbeschikbaarheid van het hulpmiddel, functies of
parameters;

+ Letsel door verkeerd gebruik, zoals ontoereikende reiniging, en/of

« Letsel door blootstelling van het hulpmiddel aan biologische triggers
die kunnen leiden tot een ernstige systemische allergische reactie.

Symbolen

Bekijk de symbolenlijst van Welch Allyn voor meer informatie over de
symbolen: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

F Plaatsing van de Let op - De aandachtspunten

batterij & met dit symbool in deze

handleiding geven
lomstandigheden of
handelingen aan die kunnen
leiden tot beschadiging van
de apparatuur of andere
leigendommen, of tot verlies
van gegevens.

Waarschuwing - De
waarschuwingen met dit
symbool in deze handleiding
wijzen op omstandigheden of
handelingen die kunnen
leiden tot ziekte, letsel of
overlijden. In een zwart-
witdocument worden
waarschuwingssymbolen
weergegeven met een grijze
achtergrond.

Alleen op voorschrift of "voor
Rx ONLY gebruik door of op voorschrift
van bevoegd medisch
personeel”

Global Trade Item
GTIN Number &
(internationaal
uniek

artikelnummer)

Gescheiden
inzameling van
elektrische en
elektronische
apparatuur. Gooi
dit product niet
weg als
ongesorteerd
huishoudelijk
afval.

Niet hergebruiken,
apparaat voor
eenmalig gebruik
China RoHs

13

Productidentificatie

Droog bewaren

Atmosferische-
drukbereik

Vochtigheidsbereik

Temperatuurbereik Toegepast onderdeel van type
BF

=<0 ®

Beperkte garantie

Welch Allyn garandeert het volgende: 1) De otoscoopmodellen 250-2 en
238-2 zijn vrij van defecten met betrekking tot vakmanschap en materialen
gedurende 1 jaar vanaf de datum van aanschaf en otoscoopmodel 238-3 is
vrij van defecten met betrekking tot vakmanschap en materialen
gedurende 5 jaar vanaf de datum van aanschaf. 2) De lichtbron van deze
otoscopen is vrij van defecten met betrekking tot vakmanschap en
materialen gedurende 5 jaar vanaf de datum van aanschaf. Welch Allyn
verhelpt eventuele defecten kosteloos door het product te repareren of te
vervangen. Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op schade die wordt
veroorzaakt door een ongeval of door reparaties die zijn uitgevoerd door
een niet door Welch Allyn erkende leverancier, of als gevolg van het niet
opvolgen van de onderhoudsinstructies van Welch Allyn.

DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE WORDT GELEVERD IN PLAATS VAN EVENTUELE
ANDERE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VOOR PRODUCTKWALITEIT EN IS DE ENIGE
GARANTIE VOOR DEZE PRODUCTEN.

Rapportage van medische hulpmiddelen
Kennisgeving voor gebruikers en/of patiénten in de EU: Elk ernstig incident
dat heeft plaatsgevonden met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel dient te
worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde instantie van de lidstaat
waarin de gebruiker en/of patiént is gevestigd.

EMC-tabellen

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Technische ondersteuning van Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

OCTROOIEN hillrom.com/patents

Partijcode

Partijcode-decoder JJDDD, hierbij is J=jaar en D=dag.

Medisch Bevat geen natuurlijk
hulpmiddel rubberlatex
REF Nabestelnummer Raadpleeg de
gebruiksaanwijzing (IFU).
LoT Partijcode Fabrikant

RE@E&*L);#

A Algemene waarschuwingen

WAARSCHUWING Brand- en explosiegevaar. Het hulpmiddel mag niet
worden gebruikt in de aanwezigheid van ontvlambare
anesthesiemengsels met lucht, zuurstof of lachgas, in een met zuurstof
verrijkte omgeving of in een andere mogelijk explosieve omgeving.
WAARSCHUWING Risico op letsel bij de patiént. Gebruik alleen door
Welch Allyn goedgekeurde compatibele accessoires volgens de
gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant en sluit alleen items aan die zijn
opgegeven als onderdeel van het hulpmiddel en systeem. Als u deze
waarschuwing niet opvolgt, kan dit de veiligheid van de patiént en de
gebruiker in gevaar brengen, een negatieve invloed hebben op de
prestaties en nauwkeurigheid van het product, en leiden tot verval van de
productgarantie.

WAARSCHUWING Dit apparaat/systeem is uitsluitend bestemd voor
gebruik door medische zorgverleners.

WAARSCHUWING Dit apparaat/systeem kan radio-interferentie
veroorzaken of de werking van apparatuur in de buurt verstoren. Het is
mogelijk noodzakelijk om maatregelen te nemen die de interferentie
verminderen, zoals het draaien of verplaatsen van het ME-systeem of het
afschermen van de locatie.

WAARSCHUWING Risico op letsel bij de patiént. Schijn niet met de
otoscoop in de ogen van de patiént, aangezien dit oogletsel kan
veroorzaken.

WAARSCHUWING Risico op letsel bij de patiént. Gebruik geen otoscoop
zonder een speculumuiteinde te bevestigen, aangezien dit kan leiden tot
oorletsel of kruisbesmetting.

WAARSCHUWING Risico op kruisbesmetting. Hergebruik wegwerp-
speculumuiteinden niet, aangezien dit kan leiden tot verspreiding van
verontreiniging van de ene naar de andere patiént.

& Algemene aandachtspunten

LET OP Het niet naleven van deze instructies kan leiden tot ernstige
schade aan het hulpmiddel.

LET OP Risico op beschadiging van het hulpmiddel. Onderhoud mag
alleen worden uitgevoerd door erkende servicecentra van Welch Allyn.

Bediening

A WAARSCHUWING Inspecteer de speculumuiteinden op ongewenste

ruwe plekjes, scherpe randjes of uitsteeksels die letsel kunnen veroorzaken.
1. Bevestig het wegwerp-speculumuiteinde zoals op tekening 2.0 te zien is.
I

l-_l] OPMERKING Otoscoopspecula zijn uitsluitend bedoeld voor
eenmalig gebruik, tenzij er op het label staat dat ze kunnen worden
hergebruikt.

2. Gebruik een standaardtechniek voor het uitvoeren van het onderzoek.

3. Voer het wegwerp-speculumuiteinde af.

'T_] OPMERKING De instelling en het gebruik van de Welch Allyn-
handgrepen en de iExaminer worden beschreven in afzonderlijke
instructies.

Inspectie, service, onderhoud en hergebruik

A WAARSCHUWING Risico op letsel bij de patiént. Geen enkele
wijziging aan deze apparatuur is toegestaan, omdat wijzigingen invloed
kunnen hebben op de veiligheid van de patiént en de gebruiker, de
prestaties en nauwkeurigheid van het product kunnen verminderen, en de
productgarantie ongeldig kunnen maken.

Inspecteer het instrument op zichtbare tekenen van slijtage. Als er sprake is
van beschadigingen of slijtage, mag het hulpmiddel niet meer worden
gebruikt en moet u contact opnemen met Welch Allyn.

Onderhoud en service zijn niet vereist voor deze hulpmiddelen. Periodieke
kalibratie is niet nodig, en het product kan niet worden gerepareerd.

Deze hulpmiddelen mogen worden hergebruikt totdat ze zichtbare
tekenen van slijtage vertonen of totdat ze niet meer goed functioneren.
Voor deze hulpmiddelen gelden geen houdbaarheidsbeperkingen.

Essentiéle prestatiekenmerken

[Kenmerk MacroView Otoscope LED Otoscope
Gezichtsveld [~7 mm (bij 15 mm) ~4,5 mm (bij 15 mm)
\Vergroting  |~5x ~2,2x

Reiniging - zie tekening 1.0

& LET OP Overtollige vloeistof die het optische gedeelte
binnendringt, kan schade toebrengen aan de interne onderdelen. Let erop
dat de schoonmaakdoek waarmee u het hulpmiddel reinigt niet te nat is.

A LET OP Steriliseer het hulpmiddel niet en dompel het niet onder in
een oplossing.

Dit zijn optische hulpmiddelen met een hoge nauwkeurigheid die niet
steriliseerbaar zijn.

Behalve reiniging is er geen preventief onderhoud nodig voor dit product.

Goedgekeurde chemische reinigingsmiddelen voor de
otoscoopkoppen: 70% isopropylalcohol met 30% gedeioniseerd water
(bijvoorbeeld CiDehol®

70-alcoholdoekjes), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-CLOTH®
en PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Verwijder het wegwerp-speculumuiteinde voor reiniging.

2. Gebruik goedgekeurde chemische reinigingsmiddelen (zie hierboven)
om de otoscoopkop af te vegen en al het zichtbare en onzichtbare vuil
te verwijderen. Frequentie: Reinig de otoscoopkoppen indien nodig.

3. Gebruik goedgekeurde chemische reinigingsmiddelen (zie hierboven)
om de oculairbumper voor de arts af te vegen en al het zichtbare en
onzichtbare vuil te verwijderen. Frequentie: Reinig de oculairbumper
voor de arts indien nodig.

4. Reinig de otoscooplens met een wattenstaafje of lenspapier dat in 70%
isogropylalcohol is gedoopt. Frequentie: Reinig de otoscooplens indien
nodig.

5. Laat het reinigingsmiddel opdrogen.

Opslag en afvoer

Berg het hulpmiddel op volgens de richtlijnen van uw instelling, zodat het
schoon en droog blijft en klaar is voor gebruik. Voer dit product en de
bijbehorende accessoires af conform lokale wet- en regelgeving. Gooi dit
product niet weg als ongesorteerd gemeentelijk afval. Prepareer het
product voor hergebruik of gescheiden inzameling conform lokale wet- en
regelgeving.

Klanten moeten zich houden aan alle nationale, regionale en/of lokale
wetten en voorschriften zoals deze gelden voor het veilig afvoeren van
medische hulpmiddelen en accessoires. In geval van twijfel dient de
gebruiker van het hulpmiddel eerst contact op te nemen met de
technische ondersteuning van Hillrom voor advies over protocollen over
veilig afvoeren.

Ga voor meer informatie over afvoer en naleving naar welchallyn.com/
weee of neem contact op met de technische ondersteuning van Welch
Allyn op https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Omgeving

Opslag en transport: -20 °C tot +55 °C, 10% tot 95% relatieve
luchtvochtigheid, 106 kPa tot 69,7 kPa

Bediening: 10 °C tot 35 °C, 15% tot 90% relatieve luchtvochtigheid, 106 kPa
tot 69,7 kPa

Probleemoplossing

Als het hulpmiddel niet oplicht terwijl het aan een handgreep is gekoppeld
die wordt gevoed met C-batterijen, controleer dan of de batterijen correct
in de handgreep zijn geplaatst.

Eesti keeles

Sihtotstarve

Otoskoobid Welch Allyn MacroView ja LED on ette ndhtud arstidele ja
meditsiiniliselt kvalifitseeritud personalile laps- ja taiskasvanud patsientide
valiskorva, kuulmekanali ja trummikile ldbivaatusel kasutamiseks
valgustamisel ja suurendamisel. Otoskoop on iihtlasi ette nahtud
trummikile painduvuse hindamiseks 6hurdhu méjul ning suu- ja
ninaddnsuste Uldiseks valgustamiseks.

Otoskoopide Welch Allyn MacroView ja LED ettendhtud
kasutuskeskkonnad on tervishoiuasutused, nagu perearsti vastuvott,
haiglad, spetsialistid, erakorraline arstiabi ja kliinilises keskkonnas
koolitamine.

Kliinilised eelised - ndidatud sihtotstarbe all

Tooviis: PIDEV

Vastundidustused

Otoskoobid Welch Allyn MacroView ja LED ei ole néhtud ette silma
ldbivaatuseks.

oy
i:l] MARKUS Otoskoobid Welch Allyn Macroview ja LED sobivad
patsiendi keskkonnas kasutamiseks.

Otoskoopide tooteiilevaade - vt joonist 1.0

Speekuli lisadetail ®

Speekuliots (kinnitatav osa,
vahetus kontaktis patsiendiga)

Sissepuhumisport

Valguse juhtimine
(kaepidemeid muitiakse eraldi)

O]
@)
®
®

Nutiseadme tihendamine @ Valikuline lukustusréngas
(ainult 238-3) (varguse eest kaitsmiseks)
Arsti okulaari aar Sissepuhumispirn

(ainult 238 mudelitel)

MARKUS Nelinurkne vaateaken mudelil 250-2 on eemaldatav. Vt
joonist 1.0

Lisatarvikud

« 52432-CLR-1 2,75 mm LumiView labipaistev kdrvaspeekul

e 52434-CLR-14,25mm LumiView labipaistev korvaspeekul

«52432-U 2,75 mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

«  52434-U 4,25mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

« 52700 4,0 mm KleenSpec tihekordselt kasutatav korvaspeekul
instrumendipesaga

« 21504 sissepuhumispirn

« 11840-lEX iExaminer SmartBracket-koost (ainult 238-3 jaoks)

« 777-LH 3.5V pealukustusrongas koos lukustuskruviga

Uhilduvad kédepidemed ja energiaallikad

« 719-3USB kaepide

« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System ja muud Welch Allyni
seinaststeemid

+ 71900 3,5V liitiumioonakuga laetav toitekdepide

MARKUS Kasutage neid seadmeid ainult sobivatel Welch Allyni
kaepidemetel. Vt aadressilt hillrom.com Ghilduvate vooluallikate kehtivat
loendit ja lisatarvikute loendit.

£
t MARKUS Joonis 2.0 kujutab meeldetuletuseks kiepideme
eemaldamist. See kasutusjuhend ei kasitle siiski kaepidemeid. Lisateabe
saamiseks vt asjakohast kaepideme kasutusjuhendit.

I
::1] MARKUS Joonisel 3.0 on kujutatud réngas koos valikulise kruviga,
mis lukustab pea kaepideme kiilge. Kui pea ei tule &ra, voib see olla
lukustusrongaga kaepideme kilge lukustatud.
Jaakrisk
See toode vastab asjakohastele elektromagnetiliste hdirete, mehaanilise
ohutuse, toimivuse ja biotihilduvuse standarditele. Siiski ei saa toode
taielikult véltida patsiendi voi kasutaja kahjustamist jargmistel pohjustel:
« elektromagnetiliste ohtudega seotud kahjustused voi seadme
kahjustus,
« kahjustused mehaaniliste ohtude téttu,
« kahjustused seadme, funktsiooni voi parameetri kattesaadamatuse
tottu,
« kahjustused véaarkasutamise tottu, nagu ebapiisav puhastamine ja/voi
« kahjustused seadme kokkupuutest bioloogiliste paastikutega,
mis voivad kaasa tuua tosise stisteemse allergilise reaktsiooni.

SUmbolid

Lisateavet nende siimbolite algupéra kohta vt Welch Allyni simbolite
sonastikku: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Ettevaatust - selles juhendis
marksénaga ,ETTEVAATUST”
tahistatud teated puudutavad
olukordi voi tegevusi, mille
tulemuseks voib olla seadme
\vOi muu vara kahjustumine
voi andmete kaotsiminek.

+ Patarei ii

Globaalne
kaubanimetuse
number

Hoiatus - selles juhendis
marksonaga ,HOIATUS"
tahistatud teated puudutavad
olukordi voi tegevusi, mille
tulemuseks voib olla haigus,
kehavigastus voi surm.
Mustvalges dokumendis on
hoiatustingmargi taust hall.

GTIN

A

EIektroonikaromudR ONLY Ainult retsepti alusel voi
e lahuskogumine. X l,Kasutamiseks litsentseeritud

Mitte visata meditsiinito6taja poolt voi
olmejadtmete tema tellimusel”

hulka.

Mitte kasutada Tootenumber

korduvalt, #

ihekordseks

kasutamiseks
moeldud seade

Hiina RoHs Hoidke vihma eest

Ohuréhu piirang Ohuniiskuse piirang

ITemperatuuri
piirang

BF-tlupi kontaktosa

R

Ei ole valmistatud looduslikust
kummilateksist

Meditsiiniseade

o @ =

Kordustellimuse

X
m
m

i@@.xﬂ;

number Lugege kasutusjuhendit.
LOT Partii kood Tootjad
{\ Uldised hoiatused

HOIATUS Tulekahju- ja plahvatusoht. Arge kasutage seadet
suttimisohtliku anesteetiku segunemise 6hu, hapniku voi
lammastikoksiidiga; hapnikuga rikastatud keskkondades ega ménes muus
potentsiaalselt plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas.

HOIATUS Patsiendi vigastuse risk. Kasutage Welch Allyni heakskiidetud
tihilduvaid lisatarvikuid vastavalt tootja kasutusjuhistele ja Ghendage
ainult Uksused, mis on spetsifitseeritud seadmesiisteemi osana. Selle
eiramine voib mojutada patsiendi ja kasutaja ohutust, ohustada seadme
toimivust ja tapsust ning muuta kehtetuks seadme garantii.

HOIATUS See seade/siisteem on ette ndhtud kasutamiseks ainult
tervishoiutootajatele.

HOIATUS See seade/slisteem voib pohjustada raadiohdireid voi segada
ldhedal asuvate seadmete t66d. Vajalik voib olla seda leevendavate
meetmete rakendamine, nagu ME-stisteemi tmbersuunamine véi -
paigutamine vo6i asukoha varjestamine.

HOIATUS Patsiendi vigastuse risk. Arge valgustage otoskoobiga patsiendi
silmi, sest see v6ib pohjustada silmavigastuse.

HOIATUS Patsiendi vigastuse risk. Arge kasutage otoskoopi iima
speekuliotsa paigaldamata, sest see voib pohjustada kérva vigastuse voi
ristsaastumise.

HOIATUS Ristsaastumise risk. Arge taaskasutage ihekordselt kasutatavaid
speekuliotsi, kuna see voib levitada saastumise tGhelt patsiendilt teisele.

/\ Uldised hoiatused

HOIATUS Nende juhiste eiramine v6ib kahjustada seadet.

HOIATUS Seadme kahjustuse risk. Seda toodet tohivad hooldada ainult
Welch Allyni volitatud teeninduskeskused.

Kasutamine

A HOIATUS Kontrollige speekulit, et sellel poleks soovimatuid karedaid
pindu, teravaid servi véi véljaulatuvaid osasid, mis voiks pohjustada
vigastusi.

1. Kinnitage Gihekordselt kasutatav speekuliots vastavalt joonisele 2.0.

t MARKUS Otoskoobi speekulid on ainult ihekordseks
kasutamiseks, kui neid pole mérgistatud korduskasutamiseks.
Kasutage kontrollimiseks tavapérast tehnikat.

Visake Ghekordselt kasutatav speekuliots ara.

MARKUS Welch Allyni kiepidemete ja iExamineri paigaldust ning
t606d on kirjeldatud eraldi juhendites.

Ulevaatus, teenindus, hooldus ja korduskasutamine

A HOIATUS Patsiendi vigastuse risk. Selle seadme muutmine mis tahes
viisil pole lubatud, sest see voib méjutada patsiendi ja kasutaja ohutust,
ohustada seadme toimivust ja tdpsust ning muuta kehtetuks seadme
garantii.

Kontrollige, ega seadmel pole nahtavaid kulumise jélgi. Kui ndete
kahjustuste voi kulumise jélgi, siis I6petage kasutamine ja vétke Gihendust
Welch Allyniga.

Neid seadmeid pole vaja teenindada ega hooldada. Perioodilist
rekalibreerimist pole vaja ja seade pole parandatav.

Neid seadmeid véib korduskasutada, kuni neil ilmneb néhtavaid kulumise
tunnuseid voi kuni need ei toimi digesti. Need seadmed ei vaja
kolblikkusaja piiranguid.

Olulised tookarakteristikud

Karakteristik [MacroView otoskoop LED otoskoop
Vaatevali ~7 mm (15 mm juures) ~ 4,5 mm (15 mm juures)
Suurendus  [~5x ~2,2 X

Puhastamine - vt joonis 1.0

A HOIATUS Liigne optilisse koostu tunginud lahus véib kahjustada
sisekomponente. Olge ettevaatlik ja kontrollige, et puhastuslapp poleks
lahusega kiillastatud.

A HOIATUS Arge steriliseerige seadet ega asetage seda mis tahes
lahusesse.

Need on optilised tappisinstumendid, mis on mittesteriliseeritavad.
See toode ei vaja muud ennetavat hooldust peale puhastamise.

Heake<kiid, d h L

, ud p ikaalid otoskoobi peadele:

70% isopropiililalkohol 30% deioniseeritud veega (néiteks CiDehol® 70

alkoholi- lapid), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® ja PDI-Sani-

Cloth Plus®

1. Enne puhastamist eemaldage Uihekordselt kasutatav speekuliots.

2. Kasutage heakskiidetud kemikaale (vt tlalt) otoskoobi pea
puhkimiseks, eemaldades kogu nahtava ja néhtamatu mustuse.
Sagedus: puhastage otoskoobi paid vajadusel.

3. Kasutage heakskiidetud kemikaale (vt ilalt) arsti okulaariaarise
puhkimiseks, eemaldades kogu nahtava ja néhtamatu mustuse.
Sagedus: puhastage arsti okulaaridarist vajadusel.

4. Puhastage otoskoobi lddtse, kasutades 70% isopropuilalkoholi
kastetud puuvillatikku voi ladtsepaberit. Sagedus: puhastage otoskoobi
ladtse vajadusel.

5. Laske puhastuslahusel kuivada.

Hoiustamine ja korvaldamine

Hoidke seadet vastavalt asutuse juhistele, et hoida seade puhas, kuiv ja
toovalmis. Korvaldage toode ja selle lisatarvikud vastavalt kohalikele
maarustele. Mitte visata olmejaatmete hulka. Valmistage ette
taaskasutuseks voi eraldi kogumiseks vastavalt kohalikele méarustele.

Kliendid peaksid meditsiiniseadmete ja lisatarvikute ohutusse
korvaldamisse puutuvas jargima koiki foderaalseid, riiklikke, piirkondlikke
ja/véi kohalikke seadusi ja maarusi. Kahtluse korral peab seadme kasutaja
koigepealt votma Ghendust Hillromi tehnilise toega, et saada juhiseid
ohutu kérvaldamise protokollide kohta.

Tapsema korvaldamise voi vastavusteabe saamiseks minge aadressile
welchallyn.com/weee véi votke Ghendust Welch Allyni tehnilise toega
aadressil https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Keskkond

Hoiustamine ja transportimine: -20...+55 °C, 10% kuni 95% suhtelist
niiskust, 106-69,7 kPa

Kasutamiskeskkond: 10...35 °C, 15% kuni 90% suhtelist niiskust,

106-69,7 kPa

Torkeotsing

Kui seade ei sitti, olles ihendatud C-tiilipi patareidega toidetud
kaepidemega, siis veenduge, et patareid oleks kdepidemesse digesti
Uhendatud.

Piiratud garantii

Welch Allyn garanteerib, et: 1) otoskoobid 250-2 ja 238-2 on vabad t66- voi
materjalidefektidest 1 aasta jooksul peale ostukuupéeva, otoskoop 238-3
on vaba t66- ja materjalidefektidest 5 aastat ning 2) on nende otoskoopide
valgusallikas vaba t66- voi materjalidefektidest 5 aastat parast
ostukuupdeva. Welch Allyn parandab koik need defektid omal kulul toodet
parandades voi asendades. See garantii ei kata kahjustusi, mille on
pohjustanud énnetus, parandamine teenusepakkuja poolt, kes pole

Welch Allyni volitatud, voi Welch Allyni hooldusjuhiste eiramine.

SEE PIIRATUD GARANTII ASENDAB KOIKI MUID EELDATUD
TOOTEKVALITEEDI GARANTIISID JA TOODETE AINUS GARANTII.

Meditsiiniseadmete aruandlus
Méarkus kasutajatele ja/voi patsientidele EL-is. Igast seadmega seoses

toimunud tésisest vahejuhtumist tuleks teavitada tootjat ja likmesriigi, kus
kasutaja ja/voi patsient asub, vastutavat ametiasutust.

EMC tabelid

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyni tehniline tugi
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
PATENDID hillrom.com/patents

Partii kood

Partii kood on vormingus AAPPP, kus A = aasta ja P = péev.

Suomi

Kayttotarkoitus

Welch Allyn MacroView- ja LED -otoskoopit on tarkoitettu ladkéreiden ja
patevan hoitohenkilokunnan kayttéon ulkokorvan, korvakaytavan ja
tarykalvon tutkimuksia varten valaistuksen ja suurennuksen kanssa lapsi- ja
aikuispotilailla. Otoskooppi on myés tarkoitettu térykalvon joustavuuden
arviointiin ilmanpaineen avulla sekd suu- ja nendonteloiden yleisvalaisuun.
Welch Allyn MacroView- ja LED -otoskoopit on tarkoitettu kaytettaviksi
ammattimaisissa terveydenhuoltoympéristoissa, kuten yleis- ja
erikoisladkarien vastaanotolla, sairaaloissa, ensiavussa, klinikoilla ja
kliinisissa koulutusymparistoissa.

Kliiniset edut - ilmoitetaan kayttotarkoituksessa

Toimintaperiaate: JATKUVA

Vasta-aiheet

Welch Allyn MacroView- ja LED -otoskooppeja ei ole tarkoitettu
kaytettaviksi silmatutkimuksissa.

oy
?I] HUOMAUTUS Welch Allyn Macroview- ja LED -otoskoopit soveltuvat
kaytettaviksi potilasymparistossa.
Otoskooppien yleiskuvaus - katso piirros 1.0
@ Tahystimen liitanta ®
@ Tahystinkarki (liityntédosa,
koskettaa suoraan potilasta)
® Alylaitteen liitanta
(vain 238-3)
@ Laakarin okulaarin pehmuste
(vain 238-mallit)

limaportti

Valon saadin

(kahvat myydaéan erikseen)
Valinnainen lukitusrengas
(varkaussuojaksi)
IlImapumppu

T HUOMAUTUS Mallin 250-2 suorakulmaisen tarkasteluikkunan voi
irrottaa. Katso piirros 1.0.


http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com

Lisavarusteet

+  52432-CLR-1 2,75 mm:n kirkas LumiView-korvatéhystin

«  52434-CLR-1 4,25 mm:n kirkas LumiView-korvatdhystin

+ 52432-U 2,75 mm:n Welch Allyn KleenSpec

« 52434-U 4,25 mm:n Welch Allyn KleenSpec

« 52700 4,0 mm:n kertakdyttdinen KleenSpec-korvatahystin, jossa
instrumenttipaikka

« 21504 llmapumppu

« 11840-EX iExaminer Smart Bracket -kokoonpano (vain malliin 238-3)

« 777-LH 3,5 V:n lukituslaite, jossa kiristysruuvi

Yhteensopivat kahvat ja virtaldhteet

+  719-3-USB-kahva

« 77710 Green Series -diagnostinen seingjarjestelma ja muut Welch Allyn
-seindjdrjestelmat

« 71900 3,5 V:n ladattava litium-ionivirtakahva

I
l:_] HUOMAUTUS Naitd laitteita saa kayttaa vain hyvéaksyttyjen Welch
Allyn -kahvojen kanssa. Osoitteessa hillrom.com on voimassa oleva luettelo
yhteensopivista virtaldhteistd ja lisdvarusteista.

II HUOMAUTUS Piirroksessa 2.0 esitetdan kahvan poisto
muistutuksena. Tama kayttoohje ei kuitenkaan koske kahvoja. Lisatietoja
saat asianmukaisesta kdyttoohjeesta.

%ﬂ HUOMAUTUS Piirroksessa 3.0 renkaassa on valinnainen ruuvi, joka
lukitsee paan kahvaan. Jos péa ei irtoa, se on voitu lukita kahvaan
lukitusrenkaalla.

Jaannosriski

Tama tuote on asiaankuuluvien séhkomagneettisia hairi6ita, mekaanista

turvallisuutta, suorituskykya ja bioyhteensopivuutta koskevien standardien

mukainen. Tuotteen kéytossa ei kuitenkaan voida tdysin poistaa seuraavista

syistd potilaalle tai kdyttajalle aiheutuvien haittojen mahdollisuutta:

- sahkdémagneettiset vaarat tai niista johtuvat laitevauriot

+  mekaaniset vaarat

- laitteen, toiminnon tai parametrin kdyton estyminen

« vadrinkayttovirhe, kuten puutteellinen puhdistaminen ja/tai

- laitteen altistuminen biologisille drsykkeille, jotka saattavat johtaa
vakavaan systeemiseen allergiseen reaktioon.

Symbolif

Symbolien alkuperétietoja on Welch Allynin symboliluettelossa:
welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

\Varotoimi —
\Varotoimimerkinnat tassa
kayttoohjeessa viittaavat
olosuhteisiin tai
toimintatapoihin, jotka voivat
vahingoittaa laitteita tai
muuta aineellista omaisuutta
tai aiheuttaa tietojen
katoamista.

\Varoitus - Varoitusmerkinnat

F Pariston
asennussuunta

Kansainvélinen

GTIN tuotenumero & tassd kdyttoohjeessa viittaavat
olosuhteisiin tai
toimintatapoihin, jotka voivat
aiheuttaa sairauden,
loukkaantumisen tai
kuoleman. Varoitussymbolit
nakyvat harmaalla pohjalla
mustavalkoisessa asiakirjassa.

Sahko- ja \Vain ladkarin madrayksesta tai
ﬁ elektroniikkalaitt Rx ONLY "vain laillistetun ladketieteen

- iden erillinen ammattihenkilon

kerdyspiste. Ala kayttoon tai maarayksesta”

havita

lajittelemattoma a

sekajatteena.

Ala kayta Tuotetunnus

uudelleen,

kertakdyttdinen

laite

Kiinan RoHs Suojattava kosteudelta
XX

Sallittu Sallittu ilmankosteus

ilmanpaine

Sallittu lampaotila Tyypin BF liityntdosa

R

Ladketieteellinen Ei sisalla luonnonlateksia

laite

<00 ®

Tilausnumero Tutustu kdyttoohjeeseen.

X
m
|

Eratunnus Valmistaja

LOT

z@@.xﬂ; [+

& Yleiset varoitukset

VAROITUS Tulipalo- ja rajahdysvaara. Al kayta laitetta herkésti syttyvien
ilmaa, happea tai typpioksiduulia siséltavien anesteettiseosten
léheisyydessa, runsashappisessa ymparistossa tai muussa mahdollisesti
rajahdysalttiissa ympéristossa.

VAROITUS Potilasvahingon vaara. Kdyté ainoastaan Welch Allynin
hyvaksymia yhteensopivia lisavarusteita valmistajan toimittamien
kayttoohjeiden mukaisesti ja liitd vain sellaisia osia, jotka on maaritetty
laitteen jarjestelmaan kuuluviksi. Jos ndin ei toimita, se voi vaikuttaa
potilaan ja kayttdjan turvallisuuteen seka heikentaa tuotteen
suorituskykya ja tarkkuutta. Se voi myos johtaa takuun purkautumiseen.
VAROITUS Tama laite/jdrjestelma on tarkoitettu ainoastaan
terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten kayttoon.

VAROITUS Tama laite/jarjestelma saattaa aiheuttaa radiotaajuushairioita
tai keskeyttaa lahella olevien laitteiden toiminnan. Jos téllaisia ongelmia
ilmenee, 1adkinnallinen jarjestelma on ehka suunnattava uudelleen tai
siirrettdava toiseen paikkaan tai paikka on suojattava.

VAROITUS Potilasvahingon vaara. Alé osoita otoskoopilla potilaan silmiin,
silla se voi aiheuttaa silmavamman.

VAROITUS Potilasvahingon vaara. Al kéytd otoskooppia kiinnittimatta
sithen tahystinkarkea, koska muutoin se voi vahingoittaa korvaa tai
aiheuttaa tartuntariskin.

VAROITUS Tartuntariski. Ald kéyta kertakdyttoisia tahystinkarkia
uudelleen, koska talloin tartunta saattaa levita potilaasta toiseen.

& Yleiset varotoimet

VAROTOIMI Jos néitd ohjeita ei noudateta, laite voi vaurioitua.
VAROTOIMI Laitteen vaurioitumisen riski. Ainoastaan valtuutettu Welch
Allyn -huoltokeskus saa huoltaa tata tuotetta.

Kaytto

& VAROITUS Tarkista tahystinkarjet tarkoituksenvastaisten karkeiden
pintojen, terdvien reunojen tai ulokkeiden varalta, koska néisté voi aiheutua
haittaa.

1. Kiinnita kertakdyttGinen tahystinkarki piirroksen 2.0 mukaisesti.
O

T HUOMAUTUS Otoskoopin tdhystimet on tarkoitettu ainoastaan
kertakayttoon, mikali niita ei ole merkitty kestokayttoisiksi.

2. Tee tutkimus tavanomaisella menetelmalla.

3. Havitd kertakayttoinen tahystinkarki.

-

T HUOMAUTUS Welch Allyn -kahvojen ja iExaminerin valmistelu ja
kaytto on kuvattu erillisissa ohjeissa.

Tarkistus, huolto, ylldpito ja uudelleenkaytté

& VAROITUS Potilasvahingon vaara. Téhan laitteeseen ei saa tehda
mitdan muutoksia, koska se voi vaikuttaa potilaan ja kayttdjan
turvallisuuteen sekéa heikentad tuotteen suorituskykya ja tarkkuutta. Se voi
my®s johtaa takuun purkautumiseen.

Tarkista, ettei laitteessa ole nakyvia heikkenemisen merkkeja. Jos havaitset
merkkeja vaurioitumisesta tai heikkenemisesta, lopeta kaytto ja ota yhteys
Welch Allyniin.

Yllapito- ja huoltotoimenpiteet eivat ole tarpeen naille laitteille. Maaraajoin
tehtdvaa kalibrointia ei tarvita, eika tuotetta voi korjata.

Naita laitteita voi kdyttdd uudelleen, kunnes niissé nakyy kulumista tai
kunnes ne lakkaavat toimimasta oikealla tavalla. Naiden laitteiden
sailytysaikaa ei tarvitse rajoittaa.

Oleellinen suorituskyky

lOminaisuus |[MacroView-otoskooppi LED-otoskooppi

Néakokenttd  [~7 mm (15 mm:ssd) ~4,5 mm (15 mm:ssa)

Suurennus  [~5x

~2,2X

Puhdistus - katso piirros 1.0

& VAROTOIMI Optiseen yksikkdon pdassyt neste voi vaurioittaa
laitteen sisaisia komponentteja. Varmista, ettei puhdistusliina ole lapimarka
liuoksesta.

& VAROTOIMI Al steriloi laitetta tai upota sitd mihinkdan nesteeseen.

Naita optisia tarkkuusinstrumentteja ei voi steriloida.
Tuote ei vaadi muuta ennaltaehkaisevaa yllapitoa kuin puhdistuksen.

Hyvéaksytyt puhdistuskemikaalit otoskooppiosille: 70 %
isopropyylialkoholia ja 30 % deionisoitua vetta (esimerkiksi CiDehol® 70
alcohol wipes -pyyhkeet), Metrex™ CaviWipes® -pyyhkeet, PDI Super-Sani-
Cloth® -pyyhkeet ja PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus® -pyyhkeet.

1. Irrota kertakadyttdinen tahystinkarki ennen puhdistusta.

2. Kayta hyvaksyttyja puhdistuskemikaaleja (katso edelld)
otoskooppiosan pyyhkimiseen ja poista kaikki nakyva ja nédkymé&ton
lika. Toistotiheys: Puhdista otoskooppiosat tarvittaessa.

3. Kayta hyvaksyttyja puhdistuskemikaaleja (katso edelld) lagkarin
okulaarin pehmusteen pyyhkimiseen ja poista kaikki nakyva ja
nakymaton lika. Toistotiheys: Puhdista ladkarin okulaarin pehmuste
tarvittaessa.

4. Puhdista otoskoopin linssi 70-prosenttiseen isopropyylialkoholiin
kastetulla vanupuikolla tai linssinpuhdistuspaperilla. Toistotiheys:
Puhdista otoskoopin linssi tarvittaessa.

5. Anna puhdistusliuoksen kuivua.

Varastointi ja havittdminen

Sailyta laitetta laitoksen ohjeiden mukaan siten, etta laite pysyy puhtaana,
kuivana ja kdyttdvalmiina. Havita tama tuote ja sithen kuuluvat
lisdvarusteet paikallisten maaraysten edellyttamalls tavalla. Al3 havita
tuotetta lajittelemattomana yhdyskuntajatteena. Tuote on kierratettava tai
se on vietava erilliseen kerdyspisteeseen paikallisten maardysten mukaan.
Asiakkaiden on noudatettava kaikkia laaketieteellisten laitteiden ja
lisavarusteiden turvallista havittamista koskevia kansallisia, alueellisia ja
paikallisia lakeja ja saannoksia. Epaselvissa tapauksissa laitteen kayttajan on
otettava ensisijaisesti yhteytta Hillromin tekniseen tukeen, jolta saa
ohjeistusta turvalliseen havittamiseen.

Jos haluat tarkempia tietoja havittamisesta tai vaatimustenmukaisuudesta,
siirry verkko-osoitteeseen welchallyn.com/weee tai ota yhteys

Welch Allynin tekniseen tukeen osoitteessa
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Ympadristo

Kuljetus ja sailytys: —20...4+55 °C, suhteellinen kosteus 10-95 %, 106—-

69,7 kPa
Kaytto: 10...35 °C, suhteellinen kosteus 15-90 %, 106-69,7 kPa

Vianetsintd

Jos laitteen valo ei syty, kun se on kiinnitettyna C-paristoista tehonsa
saavaan kahvaan, varmista, ettd paristot on asennettu kahvaan oikein.

Rajoitettu takuu

Welch Allyn takaa, etta: 1) 250-2- ja 238-2-otoskoopeissa ei ole materiaali-
tai valmistusvirheita 1 vuoden ajan ostopdivasta, 238-3-otoskoopissa ei ole
materiaali- tai valmistusvirheita 5 vuoden ajan ja 2) ndiden otoskooppien
valonldhteessa ei ole materiaali- tai valmistusvirheita 5 vuoden ajan
ostopaivasta. Welch Allyn korjaa kaikki takuun piiriin kuuluvat viat omalla
kustannuksellaan korjaamalla tai vaihtamalla tuotteen. Tama takuu ei kata
vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat onnettomuuksista, muun kuin Welch Allynin
valtuuttaman palveluntarjoajan tekemasté korjauksesta tai Welch Allynin
huolto-ohjeiden noudattamatta jattamisesta.

TAMA RAJOITETTU TAKUU ON MYONNETTY KAIKKIEN MUIDEN
OLETETTUJEN TUOTTEEN LAATUTAKUIDEN ASEMASTA JA SE ON AINOA
TUOTTEITA KOSKEVA TAKUU.

Raportointi Iadketieteellisesta laitteesta
Huomautus kayttajille ja/tai potilaille EU:ssa: Kaikki laitteeseen liittyvat
vakavat vaaratilanteet on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja kdyttéjan ja/tai
potilaan asuinmaan asianmukaiselle viranomaiselle.

Sdhkémagneettinen yhteensopivuustaulukko
welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allynin tekninen tuki
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

PATENTIT hillrom.com/patents

Erdtunnus

Erdtunnuksen selite YYDDD, jossa Y = vuosi ja D = péiva.

Référence de
commerce
international

Avertissement - Les messages
Avertissement de ce manuel
indiquent les conditions ou
pratiques susceptibles
d'entrainer des blessures, une
maladie ou le déces. Les
symboles d'avertissement
apparaissent sur fond gris
dans un document en noir et
blanc.

Sur prescription uniquement
Rx ONLY ou « Ne doit étre utilisé que
par un professionnel médical
dipldomé ou sur prescription
de celui-ci»

GTIN

ITri sélectif des
équipements
électriques et
électroniques.
Ne pas jeter ce
produit avec

les déchets
ménagers non
triés.

Ne pas réutiliser,
dispositif a usage
unique
Symboles RoHs
pour la Chine

1%

Identifiant du produit

Tenir au sec

Plage de pression Limite d'humidité

atmosphérique

Limite de

Piece appliquée de type BF
température ﬂ

Dispositif médical Non fabriqué a partir de latex

SeiSlels

Garantie limitée

Welch Allyn garantit que : 1) les otoscopes modeles 250-2 et 238-2 sont
exempts de tout défaut de piece et main-d'ceuvre pendant I'année qui suit
la date d'achat ; I'otoscope modéle 238-3 est exempt de tout défaut de
piéce et main-d'ceuvre pendant 5 ans ; et 2) la source d'éclairage de ces
otoscopes est exempte de tout défaut de piece et main-d'ceuvre pendant
les 5 années qui suivent la date d'achat. Welch Allyn corrigera tout défaut a
ses frais en réparant ou en remplacant le produit. Cette garantie ne couvre
pas les dommages provoqués par des accidents, des réparations effectuées
par un prestataire non agréé par Welch Allyn ou par le non-respect des
instructions de maintenance de Welch Allyn.

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE REMPLACE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE IMPLICITE
RELATIVE A LA QUALITE DU PRODUIT ET CONSTITUE LA SEULE GARANTIE
APPLICABLE AUX PRODUITS.

Signalement relatif aux dispositifs médicaux
Avis aux utilisateurs et/ou aux patients au sein de I'UE : tout incident grave
survenu en lien avec ce dispositif doit étre signalé au fabricant et a |'autorité
compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou le patient se
trouve.

Tableaux CEM

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Assistance technique Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
BREVETS hillrom.com/patents

Code du lot

Décodeur du code de lot AAJJJ ou A correspond a I'année et J au jour.

Fz@@.x%#

& Avertissements généraux

Francgais

AVERTISSEMENT Risque d'incendie et d'explosion. Ne pas utiliser le
dispositif a proximité d'un mélange anesthésique inflammable au contact
de 'air, de I'oxygéne ou du protoxyde d'azote, dans des environnements
enrichis en oxygéne ou dans tout autre environnement potentiellement
explosif.

AVERTISSEMENT Risque de blessure du patient. Utiliser uniquement des
accessoires compatibles agréés par Welch Allyn conformément aux
instructions d'utilisation du fabricant et connecter uniquement les
éléments faisant partie du systéme du dispositif. Le non-respect de cette
instruction peut affecter la sécurité du patient et de I'utilisateur, mais aussi
compromettre les performances et la précision du produit, et entrainer
I'annulation de sa garantie.

AVERTISSEMENT Cet équipement/ce systéme est congu pour étre utilisé
par des professionnels des soins de santé uniquement.

AVERTISSEMENT Cet équipement/ce systéme peut générer des
interférences radio ou perturber le fonctionnement d'un équipement a
proximité. Il peut étre nécessaire de prendre des mesures afin de limiter ce
phénomene, en réorientant ou en déplacant le systéme électromédical, ou
encore en isolant la piece.

AVERTISSEMENT Risque de blessure du patient. Ne pas diriger la lumiére
de l'otoscope dans les yeux du patient car cela pourrait provoquer des
lésions oculaires.

AVERTISSEMENT Risque de blessure du patient. Ne pas utiliser I'otoscope
sans fixer un embout de spéculum car cela pourrait provoquer une lésion
de l'oreille ou une contamination croisée.

AVERTISSEMENT Risque de contamination croisée. Ne pas réutiliser les
embouts de spéculum jetables car cela pourrait diffuser la contamination
d'un patient a un autre.

Utilisation prévue

Les otoscopes Welch Allyn MacroView et LED sont congus pour étre utilisés
par des médecins et un personnel médical qualifié pour I'examen de
I'oreille externe, du conduit auditif et de lamembrane du tympan sous
éclairage et agrandissement chez les patients pédiatriques et adultes.
L'otoscope est également destiné a évaluer la flexibilité de la membrane du
tympan par le biais de la pression atmosphérique et il permet un éclairage
général des cavités buccales et nasales.

Les otoscopes Welch Allyn MacroView et LED sont destinés a étre utilisés
dans des établissements médicaux professionnels tels que les cabinets
médicaux, les hopitaux, les cabinets de spécialistes, les services des
urgences, les cliniques et dans le cadre de formations en environnement
clinique.

Avantages cliniques - Indiqués dans la section Utilisation prévue

Mode de fonctionnement : CONTINU

Contre-indications

Les otoscopes Welch Allyn MacroView et LED ne sont pas congus pour
I'examen de I'ceil.

REMARQUE Les otoscopes Welch Allyn MacroView et LED sont
adaptés a une utilisation dans I'environnement du patient.

Apercu des otoscopes - voir le schéma 1.0

® Port d'insufflation

Controle de I'éclairage
(poignées vendues séparément)

@ Fixation du spéculum

@ Embout de spéculum (piece @
appliquée, en contact direct
avec le patient)

® Accessoire pour dispositif @ Systéme de verrouillage en
intelligent option (protection antivol)
(modele 238-3 uniquement)

@ Butée oculaire du médecin

(modéle 238 uniquement)

Ballon d'insufflation

T REMARQUE La fenétre de visualisation rectangulaire du modele 250-
2 est amovible. Voir le schéma 1.0

Accessoires

52432-CLR-1 - Spéculums auriculaires LumiView, 2,75 mm

+  52434-CLR-1 - Spéculums auriculaires LumiView, 4,25 mm

+  52432-U - Welch Allyn KleenSpec, 2,75 mm

+ 52434-U - Welch Allyn KleenSpec, 4,25 mm
52700 - Spéculums auriculaires jetables KleenSpec, 4,0 mm, avec fente
pour instrument

« 21504 - Ballon d'insufflation

+  11840-IEX - iExaminer SmartBracket (pour modéle 238-3 uniquement)
777-LH - Matériel de verrouillage de la téte de I'instrument avec vis de
pression, 3,5V

Poignées et sources d'énergie compatibles

+ Poignée USB 719-3
77710 - Systéme de diagnostic mural série Green et autres systémes
muraux Welch Allyn

+ 71900 Poignée rechargeable lithiumion, 3,5V

T_] REMARQUE Utiliser ces dispositifs uniquement sur les poignées
Welch Allyn agréées. Consulter le site hillrom.com pour obtenir la liste
actuelle des sources d'alimentation et des accessoires compatibles.

-
'T_I] REMARQUE Le schéma 2.0 est un rappel indiquant comment retirer
la poignée. Cependant, ce manuel ne s'applique pas aux poignées. Pour
plus d'informations, se reporter au mode d'emploi de la poignée
correspondante.

o
g_l] REMARQUE Le schéma 3.0 montre le systéme de verrouillage avec la
vis (en option) qui permet de verrouiller la téte de l'instrument sur la
poignée. Si la téte ne se détache pas, il est possible qu'elle soit verrouillée
sur la poignée a 'aide du systeme de verrouillage.

Risque résiduel

Ce produit est conforme aux normes relatives aux interférences
électromagnétiques, a la sécurité mécanique, aux performances et a la
biocompatibilité. Cependant, le produit ne peut pas éliminer
complétement le risque de blessures potentielles pour le patient ou
I'utilisateur, parmi lesquelles :
«+ Blessure ou détérioration du dispositif associée a des risques
électromagnétiques ;
Blessure due a des risques mécaniques ;
« Blessure due a l'indisponibilité d'un dispositif, d'une fonction ou d'un
paramétre ;
+ Blessure due a une erreur d'utilisation, comme un nettoyage
inapproprié, et/ou
Blessure due a I'exposition du dispositif a des déclencheurs biologiques
pouvant entrainer une réaction allergique systémique grave.

Symboles

Pour obtenir des informations concernant I'origine de ces symboles,
consulter le glossaire des symboles Welch Allyn : welchallyn.com/

symbolsglossary

F Positionnement
de la cellule

Attention - Les messages
Attention de ce manuel
indiquent les conditions ou
pratiques susceptibles
d'endommager I'équipement
lou tout autre matériel, ou
d'entrainer la perte de
données.

& Mises en garde générales

ATTENTION Le non-respect de ces instructions peut endommager le
dispositif.

ATTENTION Risque de détérioration du dispositif. Seuls les centres de
maintenance Welch Allyn agréés doivent effectuer les réparations.

Fonctionnement

A AVERTISSEMENT Inspecter les embouts de spéculum pour vérifier
qu'ils ne présentent pas de surfaces irréguliéres, de bords tranchants ou de
protubérances qui pourraient entrainer des blessures.

1. Fixer I'embout de spéculum jetable conformément au schéma 2.0.

s
i l REMARQUE Les spéculums pour otoscope sont a usage unique,
sauf s'il est indiqué qu'ils peuvent étre réutilisés.

2. Utiliser la technique standard pour ef f ed uerl' exa nen

3. JeterI'embout de spéculum jetable.

O
31] REMARQUE La configuration et le fonctionnement des poignées
Welch Allyn et de I'iExaminer sont décrits dans des instructions distinctes.

Inspection, entretien, maintenance et réutilisation

& AVERTISSEMENT Risque de blessure du patient. Aucune
modification de cet équipement n'est autorisée car cela peut affecter la
sécurité du patient et de I'utilisateur, mais aussi compromettre les
performances et la précision du produit, et entrainer I'annulation de sa
garantie.

Procéder a une inspection pour détecter tout signe visible de détérioration.
En cas de trace de dommage ou de détérioration, cesser d'utiliser le
dispositif et contacter Welch Allyn.

La maintenance et I'entretien de ces dispositifs ne sont pas nécessaires.
L'étalonnage périodique n'est pas nécessaire et le produit n'est pas
réparable.

Ces dispositifs peuvent étre réutilisés jusqu'a ce qu'ils présentent des signes
d'usure visibles ou qu'ils cessent de fonctionner correctement. Ces
dispositifs ne sont pas soumis a des restrictions en matiére de durée de
conservation.

Caractéristiques de performances essentielles

Caractéristique [MacroView Otoscope LED Otoscope
Champ de vision [Environ 7 mm (a 15mm)  [Environ 4,5 mm (@ 15 mm)
Agrandissement  [Environ 5x Environ 2,2x

Nettoyage - voir schéma 1.0

& ATTENTION Linfiltration de solution excédentaire a l'intérieur du
systeme optique risque d'endommager les composants. Veiller a ce que le
chiffon de nettoyage ne soit pas imbibé de solution.

& ATTENTION Ne pas stériliser le dispositif et ne pas I'immerger dans
une solution. Il s'agit d'instruments optiques de précision non stérilisables.

Aucune maintenance préventive autre que le nettoyage n'est nécessaire
pour ce produit.

Produits chimiques de nettoyage agréés pour les tétes d'otoscope :
alcool isopropylique a 70 % avec 30 % d'eau déminéralisée (par exemple,
lingettes CiDehol® 70 imbibées d'alcool), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-
Sani-Cloth® et PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Retirer I'embout de spéculum jetable avant le nettoyage.

2. Utiliser des produits chimiques de nettoyage agréés (voir ci-dessus)
pour essuyer la téte de I'otoscope, en éliminant toute salissure visible et
invisible. Fréquence : nettoyer les tétes d'otoscope si nécessaire.

3. Utiliser des produits chimiques de nettoyage agréés (voir ci-dessus)
pour essuyer la butée oculaire du médecin, en éliminant toute salissure
visible et invisible. Fréquence : nettoyer la butée oculaire du médecin si
nécessaire.

4. Nettoyer la lentille de I'otoscope a I'aide d'un coton-tige ou de papier
optique trempé dans de I'alcool isopropylique a 70 %.

Fréquence : nettoyer la lentille de I'otoscope si nécessaire.

5. Laisser sécher la solution de nettoyage.

Stockage et mise au rebut

Ranger le dispositif conformément aux instructions de votre établissement
de maniere a ce qu'il reste propre, sec et prét a I'emploi. Mettre ce produit
et ses accessoires au rebut conformément aux lois et réglementations
locales en vigueur. Ne pas jeter ce produit avec les déchets ménagers non
triés. Traiter ce produit en vue de sa réutilisation ou de son recyclage
conformément aux réglementations locales.

Les clients doivent respecter toutes les lois et réglementations fédérales,
nationales, régionales et/ou locales relatives a la mise au rebut en toute
sécurité des dispositifs et accessoires médicaux. En cas de doute,
I'utilisateur du dispositif doit d'abord contacter le support technique
Hillrom pour obtenir des conseils sur les protocoles de mise au rebut en
toute sécurité.

Pour de plus amples informations sur une mise au rebut spécifique ou sur la
conformité, se rendre sur le site welchallyn.com/weee ou contacter le
support technique de Welch Allyn a l'aide des coordonnées disponibles sur
le site https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Environnement

Stockage et transport :-20 °Ca + 55 °C, 10 % a 95 % HR, 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa
Fonctionnement: 10°Ca +35°C, 15 % a 90 % HR, 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa
Dépannage

Si le dispositif ne s'allume pas lorsqu'il est fixé a une poignée alimentée par
des piles C, vérifier que les piles sont correctement insérées dans la
poignée.

naturel
Deutsch
REF Numéro de Consulter le mode d'emploi
commande
Verwendungszweck
o Die MacroView- und LED-Otoskope von Welch Allyn sind fiir die
LOT (Code de lot Fabricant Untersuchung des AuBenohrs, de'z Gehorgangs unyd des Trommelfells unter

Beleuchtung und VergréBerung bei Kindern und Erwachsenen vorgesehen.
Die Verwendung darf ausschlieBlich durch Arzte und medizinisches
Fachpersonal erfolgen. Das Otoskop ist auch fiir die Beurteilung der
Flexibilitat des Trommelfells bei Luftdruck sowie zur allgemeinen
Beleuchtung der Mund- und Nasenhohlen vorgesehen.

Die Einsatzbereiche fiir die MacroView- und LED-Otoskope von Welch Allyn
sind professionelle Umgebungen im Gesundheitswesen, wie

z.B. Arztpraxen, Krankenhduser, Facharztpraxen, Notaufnahmen, Kliniken
und Schulungen fir klinische Umgebungen.

Klinischer Nutzen — angegeben im Verwendungszweck
Betriebsmodus: KONTINUIERLICH

Kontraindikationen

Die MacroView- und LED-Otoskope von Welch Allyn sind nicht fiir die
Untersuchung des Auges vorgesehen.

HINWEIS Die MacroView- und LED-Otoskope von Welch Allyn sind
fur den Einsatz im Patientenumfeld geeignet.

Produktiibersicht Uber die Otoskope - siehe
Zeichnung 1.0

Spekulumbefestigung
Spekulumspitze
(Anwendungsteil, direkter
Kontakt zum Patienten)
Smart-Device-Anschluss
(nur 238-3)

@ Okular-Puffer fiir den Arzt

(nur 238er Modelle)
l HINWEIS Das rechteckige Sichtfenster des Modells 250-2 ist
abnehmbar. Siehe Zeichnung 1.0.

Zubehor

«  52432-CLR-1 LumiView Clear Ear-Spekulum, 2,75 mm

«  52434-CLR-1 LumiView Clear Ear-Spekulum, 4,25 mm

«  52432-U Welch Allyn KleenSpec, 2,75 mm

« 52434-U Welch Allyn KleenSpec, 4,25 mm

« 52700 KleenSpec, Einweg-Ear-Spekulum, 4,00 mm, mit
Instrumentennut

« 21504 Insufflator-Glihlampe

«  11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket Baugruppe (nur fur 238-3)

«  777-LH-3,5-V-Instrumentenkopf-Verriegelungselemente

Kompatible Griffe und Energiequellen

«  719-3 USB-Handgrif f

« 77710 Green Series Wanddiagnosesystem und andere Wandsysteme
von Welch Allyn
71900 3,5-V-Lithium-lonen-Akku fur Handgriff

Insufflatoranschluss

Lichtregelung
(Griffe separat erhaltlich)

(CXC)
Q ©6

Optionaler Stellring (fir
Diebstahlschutz)
Insufflator-Gliihlampe

®
®

1-1-1

ﬂ HINWEIS Verwenden Sie diese Gerate nur an qualifizierten Welch
Allyn-Griffen. Eine aktuelle Liste kompatibler Stromquellen und
Zubehorteile konnen Sie unter hillrom.com abrufen.

oy

l:_l] HINWEIS In Zeichnung 2.0 wurde der Griff als Erinnerung entfernt.
Dieses Handbuch gilt jedoch nicht fur Griffe. Weitere Informationen finden
Sie in der Gebrauchsanweisung des entsprechenden Griffs.

oy

l:_l] HINWEIS Zeichnung 3.0 zeigt den Stellring mit Schraube, die den
Kopf mit dem Griff verriegelt. Wenn sich der Kopf nicht abnehmen lasst,
kann es sein, dass er mit dem Stellring am Griff verriegelt ist.
Restrisiko

Dieses Produkt erfillt die relevanten Normen im Hinblick auf

elektromagnetische Interferenzen, mechanische Sicherheit, Leistung und

Biokompatibilitat. Es konnen jedoch aus den folgenden Griinden keine

potenziellen Verletzungen des Patienten oder Anwenders vollsténdig

ausgeschlossen werden:

« Verletzungen oder Gerateschaden im Zusammenhang mit
elektromagnetischen Gefahren

+ Verletzungen durch mechanische Gefahren

« Verletzungen durch Nichtverfligbarkeit von Geréten, Funktionen oder
Parametern
Verletzungen durch falsche Bedienung, wie z. B. unzureichende
Reinigung und/oder

« Verletzungen durch Kontakt mit biologischen Auslésern, die zu einer
schweren systemischen allergischen Reaktion fiihren kénnen

Symbole

Informationen zum Ursprung dieser Symbole finden Sie im Symbolglossar
\von Welch Allyn unter welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary.

Zelle Vorsichtshinweise in diesem
Handbuch identifizieren
Bedingungen oder Praktiken,
die zu einer Beschadigung des
Geréts, anderen Sachschaden
oder zum Verlust von Daten
fiihren kénnen.

F Positionierung der iz IAchtung: Die

GTIN (Global Trade
Item Number)

Warnung: Die Warnhinweise
in diesem Handbuch
beschreiben Umsténde oder
\Vorgehensweisen, die zu
Erkrankungen, Verletzungen
oder zum Tode fiihren
konnen. Warnsymbole
werden in Schwarz-Weil3-
Dokumenten auf grauem
Hintergrund wiedergegeben.

GTIN

N

Separate Sammlung R onLy \Verschreibungspflichtig oder
von Elektro- und X ,Fur die Verwendung durch
Elektronikaltgeraten,| eine lizenzierte medizinische
Nicht als Fachkraft oder in deren

unsortierten Auftrag”
Hausmidill entsorgen.
Nicht Produkt-ID

wiederverwenden,
Gerat zur einmaligen
Verwendung

China RoHs \Vor Feuchtigkeit schiitzen

Zulassiger Luftdruck Zulassige Luftfeuchtigkeit

WARNUNG Verletzungsgefahr fiir Patienten. Verwenden Sie nur von
Welch Allyn zugelassenes kompatibles Zubehér geméaR den
Herstelleranweisungen, und schlieBen Sie nur Teile an, die als Bestandteil
des Gerdtesystems angegeben sind. Anderenfalls kann die Sicherheit von
Patienten und Bedienern beeintrachtigt sowie die Leistung und
Genauigkeit des Produkts negativ beeinflusst werden und die
Produktgarantie erl6schen.

WARNUNG Dieses Gerat/System darf nur von medizinischem
Fachpersonal bedient werden.

WARNUNG Dieses Gerat/System kann Funkstérungen verursachen oder
den Betrieb benachbarter Gerdte storen. In diesem Fall kann es notwendig
sein, das ME-System anders oder an einer anderen Stelle aufzustellen oder
den Standort abzuschirmen.

WARNUNG Verletzungsgefahr fur Patienten. Nicht mit dem Otoskop in die
Augen des Patienten leuchten, da dies zu einer Augenschédigung fiihren
kann.

WARNUNG Verletzungsgefahr fuir Patienten. Verwenden Sie das Otoskop
nur mit angebrachter Spekulumspitze, da anderenfalls Gehorschaden oder
Kreuzkontamination auftreten konnen.

WARNUNG nRisiko einer Kreuzkontamination. Verwenden Sie keine
Einweg-Spekulumspitzen, da dies zu einer Kontamination zwischen
Patienten fithren kann.

& Allgemeine VorsichtsmaBnahmen

ACHTUNG Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann zu Schaden am
Gerét fiihren.

ACHTUNG Gefahr von Schaden am Gerét. Servicearbeiten sollten nur von
autorisierten Servicezentren von Welch Allyn durchgefiihrt werden.

Betrieb

& WARNUNG Uberpriifen Sie die Spekulumspitzen auf unbeabsichtigte
raue Oberflachen, scharfe Kanten oder hervorstehende Teile, die
Verletzungen verursachen kdnnen.

1. Befestigen Sie die Einweg-Spekulumspitzen geméaf Zeichnung 2.0.
o

T HINWEIS Otoskop-Spekula sind nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch
bestimmt, es sei denn, sie sind zur Wiederverwendung
gekennzeichnet.

2. Wenden Sie zur Durchfiihrung der Untersuchung eine
Standardmethode an.

3. Entsorgen Sie die Einweg-Spekulumspitze.

i:_l] HINWEIS Die Einrichtung und Bedienung der Welch Allyn Griffe und
des iExaminer werden in einer separaten Anleitung beschrieben.

Inspektion, Wartung, Kundendienst und
Wiederverwendung

A WARNUNG Verletzungsgefahr fiir Patienten. Anderungen an diesem
Gerét sind nicht zuléssig, da dies die Sicherheit des Patienten und des
Bedieners beeintrachtigen, die Produktleistung und -genauigkeit negativ
beeinflussen und die Produktgarantie ungtiltig machen kann.

Das Gerat auf sichtbare Anzeichen von Abnutzung untersuchen. Bei
Anzeichen auf Beschadigungen oder Abnutzungen stellen Sie die
Benutzung ein und nehmen Sie Kontakt mit Welch Allyn auf.

Fir diese Gerate sind keine Wartung und kein Kundendienst erforderlich.
Eine regelméaRige Kalibrierung ist nicht erforderlich. Das Produkt kann nicht
repariert werden.

Diese Gerate kbnnen wiederverwendet werden, bis sie sichtbare
VerschleiBspuren aufweisen oder nicht mehr ordnungsgemaf3
funktionieren. Diese Geréte unterliegen keiner Haltbarkeitsbeschréankung.

Wesentliche Leistungsmerkmale

Merkmal MacroView Otoskop LED-Otoskop
Sichtfeld ca. 7 mm (bei 15 mm) ca. 4,5 mm (bei 15 mm)
\VergroBerung |ca. 5-fach 2,2-fach

Reinigung - siehe Zeichnung 1.0

AACHTUNG Uberschiissige Lésung kdnnte in die Leuchte gelangen
und deren innere Komponenten beschadigen. Achten Sie sorgfaltig darauf,
dass das Reinigungstuch nicht mit Lésung gesattigt ist.

& ACHTUNG Sterilisieren Sie das Gerét nicht, und tauchen Sie es nicht
in eine L&sung.

Es handelt sich um ein optisches Prazisionsinstrument, das nicht
sterilisierbar ist.

Fir dieses Produkt ist keine vorbeugende Wartung mit Ausnahme der
Reinigung erforderlich.

Zugelassene Reinigungschemikalien fiir die Otoskop-Kopfe: 70%iger
Isopropylalkohol mit 30%igem deionisierten Wasser (z. B. CiDehol® 70%ige
Alkohol-Reinigungstticher), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®
und PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Entfernen Sie die Einweg-Spekulumspitze vor dem Reinigen.

2. Verwenden Sie zugelassene Reinigungschemikalien (siehe oben), um
den Otoskop-Kopf abzuwischen und sichtbare und unsichtbare
Verschmutzungen zu entfernen. Haufigkeit: Reinigen Sie die Otoskop-
Kopfe nach Bedarf.

3. Verwenden Sie zugelassene Reinigungschemikalien (siehe oben), um
den Okular-Puffer fur den Arzt abzuwischen und sichtbare und
unsichtbare Verschmutzungen zu entfernen. Haufigkeit: Reinigen Sie
den Okular-Puffer fir den Arzt nach Bedarf.

4. Reinigen Sie die Otoskop-Linse mit einem Wattestabchen oder mit in
70%igen Isopropylalkohol getauchtem Linsenpapier. Haufigkeit:
Reinigen Sie die Otoskop-Linse nach Bedarf.

5. Lassen Sie die Reinigungslésung trocknen.

Lagerung und Entsorgung

Das Gerat gemaf den Richtlinien der Einrichtung sauber, trocken und
betriebsbereit lagern. Bei der Entsorgung des Produkts und seines
Zubehors die lokalen Gesetze und Vorschriften beachten. Nicht als
unsortierten Hausmiill entsorgen. Zur Wiederverwendung oder zur
separaten Sammlung gema@ den lokalen Vorschriften vorbereiten.

Die Kunden missen alle Gesetze und Vorschriften des Bundes, des Landes,
der Region und/oder der Kommune einhalten, die sich auf die sichere
Entsorgung von Medizinprodukten und Zubehor beziehen. Im Zweifelsfall
muss sich der Benutzer des Gerats zunachst an den technischen Support
von Hillrom wenden, um Anweisungen zu sicheren
EntsorgungsmafBnahmen zu erhalten.

Fur genauere Informationen zur Entsorgung oder zu rechtlichen
Vorschriften besuchen Sie welchallyn.com/weee, oder wenden Sie sich an
den technischen Kundendienst von Welch Allyn unter
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Umgebung
Lagerung und Transport: -20 °C bis +55 °C, 10 % bis 95 % relative

Luftfeuchtigkeit, 106 kPa bis 69,7 kPa
Betrieb: 10 °C bis 35 °C, 15 % bis 90 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit, 106 kPa bis
69,7 kPa

Fehlerbehebung

Wenn das Gerét nicht aufleuchtet, wahrend es an einem mit C-Zellen-
Batterien gespeisten Griff angeschlossen ist, vergewissern Sie sich, dass die
Batterien richtig in den Griff eingesetzt sind.

Eingeschrdnkte Garantie

Welch Allyn garantiert, dass: 1) die Otoskope 250-2 und 238-2 {iber 1 Jahr
ab dem Kaufdatum frei von Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehlern sind, das
Otoskop 238-3 tiber 5 Jahre frei von Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehlern ist
und 2) die Beleuchtungsquelle dieser Otoskope tiber 5 Jahre ab dem
Kaufdatum frei von Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. Welch Allyn
behebt die o. g. Mangel fiir den Kunden kostenfrei durch Reparatur oder
Ersetzen des Produkts. Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Schaden
infolge von Unfall, Reparaturen durch nicht von Welch Allyn autorisierte
Stellen oder Nichtbeachtung der von Welch Allyn festgelegten
Wartungsanleitungen.

DIESE EINGESCHRANKTE GARANTIE WIRD ANSTELLE ALLER ETWAIGEN
ANDEREN IMPLIZITEN PRODUKTQUALITATSGARANTIEN GEGEBEN UND IST
DIE ALLEINIGE GARANTIE FUR DAS PRODUKT.

Berichterstattung Gber das Medizinprodukt
Hinweis fiir Anwender und/oder Patienten in der EU: Alle
schwerwiegenden Vorflle, die in Bezug auf das Gerat aufgetreten sind,
sollten dem Hersteller und der zustandigen Behorde des Mitgliedslandes
gemeldet werden, in dem der Benutzer und/oder der Patient anséssig ist.

EMV-Tabellen

welchallyn.com/getstarted

RE®E&’%{» s

&Allgemeine Warnhinweise

WARNUNG Feuer- und Explosionsgefahr. Das Gerat nicht in Gegenwart
entflammbarer Andsthetikagemische mit Luft, Sauerstoff oder Stickstoff, in
sauerstoffreichen Umgebungen oder in anderen explosionsgeféhrdeten
Umgebungen betreiben.

Zulassige AnwendungsteilvomTyp BF | Technischer Kundendienst von Welch Allyn
[Temperatur . .
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
PATENTE hillrom.com/patents
Medizinprodukt Nicht mit Naturkautschuk-
Latex hergestellt CHARGEN-Code
Chargen-Decoder JJTTT, wobei J=Jahr und T=Tag des Jahres.
REF Nachbestellnummer Gebrauchsanweisung
beachten
EAAnvIKa
LOT Chargen-Code Hersteller ' ’
Npoopilépevn xprion

Ta wtookdma Welch Allyn MacroView kat LED mpoopiCovrat yia xprion ano
KMVIKOUG LOTPOUG Kal LaTpIKd €€I8IKEVpEVO TTPOOWTTIKS Yia e€€Taon Tou
£§WTEPIKOU AUTIOV, TOU OKOUOTIKOU TTOPOU KAl TOU TUMTIAVIKOU UHEVA UTIO
PWTIONO Kal peyEBuvon o€ TadlaTpikoug Kat eVAAIKEG aoBeveic. To
WTOOKOTTIO TTPoopileTal €MoNG yia Tnv agloAdynon Tng eukapyiag Tou
TUMTTAVIKOU UPEVa HEOW TTECNG a€Ppa Kal YIA YEVIKO QWTIONO TNG
OTOMATIKAG KAl PIVIKAG KOINOTNTAG.

TanepiBaiovta mpoPAendpevng xpriong yia Ta wtookoma Welch Allyn
MacroView kat LED gival emayyeAuatikd ISpUHATA UYEIOVOUIKAG
TePIBAAPNG, OTIWG YEVIKA LATPEIR, VOOOKOUEIQ, ECEISIKEVPEVEC HOVASEC,
Uovadeg emeiyovoag mepiBaMPng Kat EKMASEVTIKEG LOVASEG
VOOOKOUEIOKOU TTEPIBAANOVTOG.

KAWIka o@€An - YnodnAwvovtat otnv evotnta NpofAenduevn xprion
Tpoémog Aettoupyiag: TYNEXHE
Avtevdeieig

Ta wtookoma Welch Allyn MacroView kat LED &ev mpoopilovrat yia
o@BaluIkn e€€taon.

o

i:l] IHMEIQZH Ta wtookoéma Welch Allyn MacroView kat LED givat
KatdMnAa yia xprion oto mepiBdMov aoBevoic.

Emokonmnon npoiovrog wrooKomiwv - BA. oxédio 1.0

@ MNpoodptnon kwvou ® Oupacgppuonong

@ Akpo kwvou (epapupolopevo @ ZTolxeia ENéyXOU QWTOC
e€aptna, oe ameuBeiag emagn (ot AaBég mwAolvTal Eexwplotd)
Ue Tov acBevny)

® Mpoodaptnon égunvng @ MpoalpeTikog SakTUMOG
OUOKEUNG KAeIdwpaToG (yia mpootacia
(u6vo yia 238-3) amnd khorm)

@ NpootateuTikd AOKOG eppUoNoNg

TPOCOPOAAUIOU PAKOU 1aTPOU
(u6vo yla Ta povTéda 238)

-

.1] THMEIQZH To opBoywvio mapdBupo mapatrpnong oTo MoVTEAO

250-2 givat agaipoluevo. BA. oxédio 1.0.

E§aptiparta

«  52432-CLR-1 2,75 mm Kwvog kaBapiopou autiol LumiView

« 52434-CLR-1 4,25 mm Kwvog kaBapiopou autiot LumiView

« 52432-U 2,75 mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

« 52434-U 4,25 mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

+ 52700 4,0 mm Kwvog autiol piag xpriong KleenSpec pe umodoxn
opydavou

+ 21504 Aokog eppuonong

+  11840-IEX Awatagn iExaminer Smart Bracket (puoévo yia 238-3)

« 777-LH 3,5 V YAkd¢ e€0mAoNOG ao@ANiong Ke@ahng pe otabepr Bida

Tupparéc Aafég kai TNy£g evépyeiag

+ ABriuUSB719-3

« 77710 Emroiyio StayvwoTtikd cvotnpua mpdoivng ogtpdg kat GAa
emtoila ovotrjpara ¢ Welch Allyn

+ 71900 EmavagopTti{dpevn Aafr 1oxvog 1ovtwv AiBiou 3,5 V

-
\J ZHMEIQZH AuT£C Ol GUCKEVEC TIPETTEL VOl XPNOIHOTIOIOUVTAL HOVO HE
eykekppéves Aaféc tng Welch Allyn. Avatpé€te otn SievBuvon hillrom.com
Yia pia evnuepwpévn Aiota cupBatwv mywv Tpopodoaiag Kat
TIOPENKOUEVWV.

-
:-_I] THMEIQZH Xto oxédio 2.0 epgavifetal o TPOMOoG aPaipeong g
AaPnc wg umevBLpIoN. QOTO00, AUTO TO eyXELPISIo eV IoXUEL yia TIC AafEC.
Avatpé€Te oTIG KAaTAANAEG 00nyieg Xpriong AaPwv yia TEPIOOOTEPES
TANPOYOPIEG.

-

::_I] THMEIQZH Xto oxéd1o 3.0 epgpavi{etal 0 MPoaIPETIKOG SAKTUAIOG HE

Bida mou aopahilel Tnv ke@ahn otn Aafry. EGv n kepaln Sev apaipeital,

umopei va givat Kheldwpévn otn AaBn pe Tov SakTuAlo aopdaiiong.

YmoA&emopevog Kivuvog

AuTO TO TPOIOV CUPPOPPWVETAL LE TA OXETIKA TTPOTUTTA

NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKWV TTAPEUPBOAWY, UNXAVIKIG A0PAAELDS, amoSoong Kat

BrooupPatdtnrag. Qotdoo, To MPoidV Sev pmopei va ealeipel MApwe To

£VOEXOHEVO TPAUUATIOHO TOU acBevoUE 1) TOU XProTN TIou o@eileTal oTa

e€ne

«  Tpavpatiopo fi BAAPN TG CUCKEUNG TTOU OXETI(ETAL PE
NAEKTPOHAYVNTIKOUG KIVOUVOUG,

«  Tpauvpatiopsd amd pnxavikoug Kiveuvoug,

«  Tpaupatiopd Aoyw pn S1aBec1udTnTag CUOKEUNG, AetToupyiag iy
TIapAPETPOU,

«  TpavpaTiopo Aoyw OQANHATOG KOKAG XPNONG, OTIWE 1N EMOPKNAG
KaBaplopdg f/kat

«  Tpauvpatiopd Aoyw €kBEoNG TNG CUCKEUNG O€ BloAoyIKoUG KIVEUVOUG
TT0U UMopel va mpokaléoouv cofapr) cuoTNUIKR AANePYIKN avtidpaon.

>opBoAa

Ma TANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE TNV TIPOEAEVON AUTWY TWV CUHPBOAWY,
avatpé&te oto y\woodpt cupfBoiwv g Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/

> 00Tacn MPOGOYAG - Ot
SnAwoeig ouotaong
TTPOCOXI}G AUTOU TOU
eyxelptdiou umodeikviouv
OUVOIKEG 1) TTPAKTIKEG TTou Ba
Umopouoav va PoKaAEoouV
BAGPN otov e€omAiopod 1 GANo
QVTIKEIMEVO 1 amWAELQ
SeSopévwv.

[ +p TomoBétnon

oTolxEIOV

symbolsglossary

Mpoeidomoinon - Ot SNAWoELG
mpoeidomoinong autou Tou
eyxelp1diov unodeikviouvv
OUVONKEG 1) TTPAKTIKEG TToU Ba
Umopouoav va EM@EPouV
a0Bgvela, TPaUUATIONO iy
Bavato. Ta cupBoia
mpogidomoinongeppavifovtat
E YKPL POVTO O€
acTipopaupa éyypaga.

|GTIN|

Maykoouiog
eumopkdg apBudg
eibouc

AloywpioTe TN
culoyn
NAEKTPIKOU Kal
NAEKTPOVIKOU
e€omAiopov. Mnv
amoppimntete padi
HE Tapn
Tafivounuéva
aoTiKd amoPAnTa.

Rx ONLY Mévo katomy ouvtaynig i "Ta

xprion ano adsodotnuévo
emayyeApatia tou kKA\adou
UYEIQgG 1) Katdmv eVToAng
autou"

I

Mnv emavaypn-
OllOTIOEITE,
Zuokeun piag
XxPriong

AvayvwpLoTIKO TTPOIdVTOG

**

Kavoviopog RoHs

@ Kivag

AlaTnPROTE TN CUOKEUR
oteyvn

Meploplopog
ATHOOPAIPIKAG %
imieong

[Opa vypaciag

Opta

Epappolopevo e€dpTnua
Oeppokpaciag F

TUmou B

latpoTeXVONOYIKN A€V €XEl KATAOOKEVAOTEL QMO
m CuOKeLN AATEE ATIO PUOIKO KAOUTOOUK
REF Ap1Bpog >upBouleuteite Ti 0dnyigg
emavaAnmTIKig xpriong(IFU).
mapayyehiag
LOT KataokeuaoTrig

Kwdikog maptidag I

& Fevikég mpogiSomolnoeig

MPOEIAOMOIHZH Kivduvog mupkayldg Kat ékpnéng. Mnv xpnotpomoleite
TN GUOKEUN TTAPOUaia EVPAEKTWY avaIoONTIKWY PEYUATWY HE aépa,
o&uyovo 1 o&eibio Tou alwrou, ot TEPIBANOVTA EUMAOUTIOUEVA PE
o&uydvo 1| o omolodrmoTe dANo TepIBANOV OTToU UTTAPXEL MBavoTNTA
£kpnéng.

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH Kivéuvog Tpavpatiopol Tou aoBevolg. Xpnolomoleite
Hbvo oupBatda maperkopueva eykekpipéva amé t Welch Allyn copewva pe
TIG 08NYIEG XPrIONG TOU KATAOKEVAOTH KAl CUVEECTE HOVO OTOIKEID TTOU
£xouv KaBOPIOTEl WG PEPOG TOU CUOTAATOG TNG CUOKEUNG. € avTifeTn
nepimtwon, evééxetal va SiakuBeubei n acedlela Tou acBevolg Kat Tou
XEIPLOTH, VA EMMNPEACTEI APVNTIKA N amodoon Kat n akpiBEla Tov mpoiovtog
KOl VO KATOOTEL AKupn N €yyUnon Tou poiovTog.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH AuTdg 0 e€omAiopd/To cUOTNHA TTPOOPIfETAL VIO
XPrion povo amd emayyeAUaTieg Tou Topéa TG LYEIaG.

MPOEIAONOIHZH Autdg 0 e€0MAICUOC/TO GUOTNHA UMTOPE( VO TIPOKANEDEL
mapepPolé padloouxvotritwy fj va Statapddel tn Aetrtoupyia
TIApaKEipeVoL eomiopov. EvSéxetal va XpelaoTel va AngBouv pétpa yia
TOV TTEPIOPIOUO TwV TTAPEUPBOAWDVY, OTIwG AAayr} TOU TIPOCAVATOMGUOU 1y
G B£ong Tou cuotripatog ME 1) BwpdKion TG mEPLOXNG.
MPOEIAOMOIHZH Kivduvog Tpaupatiopol Tou acBevouc. Mnv pixvete To
PWG ATTO TO WTOOKOTTIO OTA HATIA TOU A0BEVOUG, KABWE aUTO UTMOPEi va
TIPOKAAEDEL TPAUUATIONO TWV 0QOAAUWV.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH KivSuvog tpavpatiopol Tou acBevoug. Mnv
XPNOIHOTIOIEITE TO WTOOKATIO XwpiG CUVEESEEVO AKPO KWVOU, KABWG
QUTO PTTOPE VA TIPOKAAEDEL TPAUUATIOUO TOU QUTIOU 1) S1a0TAUPOUEVN
empoAvvon.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH Kivduvog Slactavpoluevng emudiuvong. Mnv
EMAVAYPNOIHOTIOIEITE AKPA KWVOU piag Xprong, Kabwg auto evééxetat va
TIPOKAAEDEL €EAMAWON TNG HOALVONG HETAEY A0BEVWV.

& Fevikég mpo@ulageig

MPOZOXH H pun 1pnon autwv Twv odnytwv evEéxeTal va MPoKaAéoeL
{nu1é& o CUOKELN.

MPOZOXH KivSuvog {nuidg cuokeurc. Movo ta e§ouciodotnuéva kévipa
TexvIknig e€umnpémong tng Welch Allyn Ba mpémel va ekteholv epyacieg
oépPic.

Aertovpyia

A MPOEIAOMOIHZIH EmBewprioTe OMTIKA TA AKPA KWVWV YO KOUOIEG
TPaYIEG EMPAVELEC, alkUnPd dkpa 1) Tpoe€oxég Tou Ba pmopovoav va
TTPOKAAEGOUV TPAVHATIOHO.

1. ZuvS£0TE TO AKPO KWVOU piag xpriong cup@wWva pe To oxédio 2.0.

IHMEIQZIH Ot kwvol wtookomiou mpoopifovTal yia pia povo
XPNoN, EKTOG €AV emonpaivetal n SuvatdtnTa emavayxpnolhomnoinong
TOUG.

2. XpnOWOmOoIOTE TNV TUTTIKF TEXVIKN yia Tn Slevépyela TG e€€taong.

3. AmoppiTe To AKPO KWVOU Hiag Xxpriong.

THMEIQZH H pubuion kat n Aertoupyia twv Aafwv Welch Allyn kat
Tou iExaminer meptypd@ovtal oe EeXWPIOTEG 0ONYiEC.

EmOBewpnon, TeEXVIKN umooTrpién, cuvtiipnon Kat
Emavaypncipomoinon

A MPOEIAOMOIHZH KivSuvog tpavpatiopol tou aobevoulg. Aev
EMTPENETAL KApia TpomOMmoinon autou Tou e§0mMAlooU, KaBWG evééxeTal
va S1aKuBEVOEL TNV ACPANELQ TOU A0BEVOUG KAl TOU XEIPLOTH, VO EMMNPEACEL
apVNTIKA TNV anddoon Kat TV akpifela Tou TPOIGVTOC KAl VA KATAOTHOEL
dkupn TNV gyyunon Tou mPoIovVToG,.

EmBewpeite Tn cuokeun yia opatd onudadia Bopdg. Eav undpyouv opatd
onuadia {nudag i eBopaAc, SIAKOYTE TN XPrioN KAl EMKOIVWVIOTE UE TNV
Welch Allyn.

[0 aUTEG TI CUOKEVEG SEV AMALTEITAL CLVTHPNON KAl TEXVIKN UTTOoTHPLEN.
Aev anarteitat meplodikny Babuovéunon kat to mpoidv Sev gival
EMOKEVACIHO.

H emavaypnotpomoinon autwy Twv CUCKEVWV gival Suvatr| péxpt va
£ugavioouv opatd onpadia eBoPAg 1 péx Pt va TaYouv va AEltoupyolv
owoTd. Agv amartolvtal TTEPIOPICHOI 600V apopd TN Sidpkeia {wNG autwv
TWV GUGKEUWV.

XapakKTnPIOoTIKA OUCIACTIKNA G anodoong

Xapaktnptotiké [MacroView Otoscope LED Otoscope
OnTiko6 medio ~7 mm (ota 15 mm) ~4,5mm (ota 15 mm)
Mey£6uvon ~5x ~2.2x

KaBapiopog - BA. oxédio 1.0

& MPOXOXH Edv eioxwprioel umepPBoAikr) ToooTnTa SIaAUHATOG 0TV
omtikny Stata&n, propei va mpokAnBei {nuid ota ecwtepikda e§aptrpata.
Alac@aNioTE PE TIPOCOXH OTI TO TTavi KABAPIOHOU SEV £XEL EUTTOTIOTEL HE
Siahupa.

& MPOXOXH Mnv amooTelpWVETE T CUOKELN Kal unv tn BuBilete o
omolodnmote Sidhupa.

Mpokettat yia ontika dpyava akpifeiag, ta omoia Sev anootelpwvovral.

o auto To TPoidv Sev amarteital GANO HETPO TTPOANTITIKAG CLVTHPNONG

Tépav Tou KaBaptopoL.

EYKEKPIHEVA XNHIKA KABaAPIOTIKA y1a TIG KEPANEG wTooKoTTioU: 70%

100TPOTTUNIKY) AAKOOAN pE 30% ammoviopévo vepd (yia mapddetypa

pavinAdkia kaBapiopov CiDehol® 70 alcohol wipes), Metrex™ CaviWipes®,

PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® kat PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. A@aip£0TE TO AKPO KWVOU Hiag Xpriong v amd Tov KaBapiopo.

2. XpnOOTOIOTE EYKEKPIUEVA XNUIKA KaBapLoTika (BA. mapamdvw) yia
VO OKOUTTIOETE TNV KEQAAN} TOU WTOOKOTTIOU, AQAIPWVTAG OAOUG TOUG
0pATOUE KAl adPATOUG PUTTOUG. ZuXvoTnTa: KaBapioTe Tig KeQarég Tou
WTOOKOTTIOU OTIWG amalTETal.

3. XpnOolHoToIoTE EYKEKPIPEVA XNHIKA kaBaploTikd (BA. mapamdvw) yia
VO OKOUTT{OETE TO TIPOOTATEUTIKO TTPOCOPOAAIoU pakoU 1aTpou,
aealpWVTag GAoUG Toug 0paATOUG Kal OPATOUE PUTTIOUG. ZUXVOTNTA:
KaBapiote To MpooTateuTiko MPoco@BANUIOU GakoU laTPoU OTwE
anarteitat

4. KaBapioTe Tov aKd TOU WTOOKOTTOU XPNOILOTOIWVTAG LA UTATOVETA
1 XaPTi paKoL EUTOTIONEVO O€ 70% IOOTIPOTIUAIKT] AAKOOAN.
Suxvétnta: Kabapiote ToV ¢pakd TOU WTOCKOTTIOU OTIWE AmaIteital.

5. Agnote to Sidhupa KaBapiopoU va OTEYVWOEL.

AmoOrkeuon Kat amoppipn

ATTOBNKEVETE T CUOKELN CUUPWVA LIE TIC KATELOLVTHPIEG OSNYIEC TOU
18pUpHATOC 0aG yia va SlatnpEite Tn cUOKELN KaBapr), OTeYV Kat £Tolpn yia
XPron. ATIOp PITTETE QUTO TO TTPOIOV Kall TA EEAPTHHATA TOU CUPPWVA HE
TOUG TOMKOUG KaVOVIoHoUG. Mnv amoppintete padi pe Ta pn tagvopnpéva
aoTikd amoBAnTa. MPOETOIATTE TO yia EMAvVayPNnoiomnoinon 1 yia
EexwploTr) amokopIdr) CUUPWVA UE TOUG TOTIIKOUG KAVOVIGHOUG.
Ormehateg Ba mpémel va TnPoUV To GUVOAO TWV OLOOTIOVSIOKWY,
TIOMTELOK WV, TIEQIPEPEIAKWY 1}/KAl TOTIKWY VOUOBECIWV KAl KAVOVIOUWY
600V apopd TNV AGPAAr AmOPPIPN TWV IATPOTEXVOAOYIKWY CUCKEUWV KAl
e€aptnuatwv. Xe mepimtwon ap@iBoAiag, o Xpriotng TG cuoKeLng Ba
TIPETIEL TIPWTA VA EMKOIVWVHOEL LE TO TUAHA TEXVIKNG UTTOOTAPIENG TNG
Hillrom yia 06nyieg oxeTika mpwtokoAa ac@alolg andppPng.

a0 EPIO0OTEPEG EISIKEC TTANPOPOPIES OXETIKA HE TNV amoppiPn 1 TN
OUUHOPPWON LE TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG, HeTafeite otn Sievbuvon
welchallyn.com/weee i emkovwvAoTE pe TO TUAPA TEXVIKNG UTTOOTHPIENG
g Welch Allyn otn StevBuvon https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/
locations.

MepiBaiiov

AmoBrikeuon kat petagopd: —20 °C £€wg +55 °C, oxeTiKr vypacia 10% £wg
95%, 106 kPa £w¢ 69,7 kPa

Aerroupyia: 10 °C éwg 35 °C, oxetikr) vypacia 15% £wg 90%, 106 kPa éw¢
69,7 kPa

Avtipetwmon mpoBANpATWY

Edv n ouokeun) Sev evepyomoinBei evw givat mpooaptnuévn o pa Aapn
mou tpogodoteital and pmatapieg Tomou C, emPeBawoTe OTL Ol Pratapieg
eival TomoBeTnuévec owotd otn Aafn.

Meplopiopévn eyyonon

H Welch Allyn eyyvatai 6tt: 1) Ta wtookomia 250-2 kat 238-2 Sev Ba pépouvv
EAATTIWUATA OTNV KATAOKELN 1} Ta UAIKA yia 1 £T0G o TNV nuepopnvia
ayopdg, To WTooKOTIOo 238-3 Sev Ba QEpel ENATTWUATA OTNV KATAOKEUN iy
Ta VAIKA yia 5 €Tn Kat 2) n Tinyr QWTICHOU aUTWVY TwV wTooKoTiwv Sev Ba
PEPEL ENATTWHATA OTNV KATAOKEUN 1 TA UAIKA YIa 5 €Tn amd v
nuepounvia ayopdg. H Welch Allyn 6a StopBwoet omoladrmote tétola
eAattwpata pe Sikd TG £€0da, emokevdlovTag f avTiKkabloTwvTag To
mpoidv. H mapovoa eyyunon Sev kahumtel BAGBN mpokAnBeioa amo
atOxXNHa, amd EMOKEVEG TTOU eKTENOUVTAL ATTO PN E€0VCI0S0TNPEVO amd TNV
Welch Allyn méapoyxo fj amé un tpnon twv odnylwv cuvtripnong tng Welch
Allyn.

H NAPOYZA NEPIOPIZMENH EFTYHZH NMAPEXETAI ANTI ONOIAZAHMNOTE
AAAHZ ZIQMHPHE EMTYHZHS MA THN MOIOTHTA TOY MPOIONTOX KAI
AMNOTEAEI TH MONAAIKH EMTYHZH TQN MPOIONTON.

Ava@opd 1aTpoTEXVONOYIKIG GUCKEUNG

Eidomoinon mpog xprioteg r/kat aoBevei otnv EE: Omolodrimote cofapo
TIEPLOTATIKO TIOU £XEL TTPOKUWEL OE OXEON HE TN OUOKELN Ba Tipémel va
ava@epBOEi 0TOV KATAOKELAOTH KAl 0TNV apUdSIa apxr) TOU KPATOUG HENOUG
oto omnoio Bpioketal 0 Xpriotng fi/Kat o acBevrc.

Nivakeg HMZ

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Texvikn umootipi§n tng Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
AINAQMATA EYPEZITEXNIAZX hillrom.com/patents

Kwdikog MAPTIAAZ

AmokwSikomointrig kwdikoL maptidag YYDDD 6mou Y=Etog kat D=Huépa.

Az otoszképok felépitése - Idsd a 1.0 dbrat

@ Filtdlcsér csatlakoztaté ®

@ Fultdlcsér csucs (paciensrész, )
kozvetlenil érintkezik a
pacienssel)

® Okoseszkoz csatlakoztatd @

Inszufflacios eszk6z portja

Fényszabalyozo
(karok kiilon kaphatok)

Opcionalis rogzitégyiri
(lopasvédelem)
Inszufflaciés pumpa

(csak a 238-3 modellen)
@ Vizsgaléablak-véddkeret
(csak a 238-as modelleken)

l-_] MEGJEGYZES A négyszogletes vizsgéldablak a 250-2 modell esetén
eltavolithato. Lasd az 1.0 dbrat

Tartozékok

« 52432-CLR-12,75 mm-es LumiView fultolcsér

+  52434-CLR-14,25mm-es LumiView fiiltolcsér

« 52432-U 2,75 mm-es Welch Allyn KleenSpec

« 52434-U 4,25mm-es Welch Allyn KleenSpec

- 52700 4,0 mm-es KleenSpec elobhat¢ fiiltélcsér horonnyal

« 21504 Inszufflaciés pumpa

« 11840-IEX iExaminer intelligens konzolszerelvény
(kizérélag a 238-3 modellhez)

e 777-LH 3,5 V-os fejlezaré eszkodz csavarral

Kompatibilis nyelek és aramforrasok

«  719-3USB-s nyél

« 77710 Green Series Wall fali diagnosztikai rendszer és mas Welch Allyn

fali rendszerek

71900 3,5 V-os litium-ion Ujratolthetd elektromos nyél

- e

I MEGJEGYZES Kizarolag minésitett Welch Allyn nyelekkel hasznélja
ezeket az eszkozoket. A kompatibilis aramforrasok és tartozékok aktualis
listajat a hillrom.com weboldalon tekintheti meg.

-
'71] MEGJEGYZES A nyél eltévolitdsat az 2.0 dbra szemlélteti
emlékeztet6il. Ez az utmutatd azonban nem foglalkozik részletesen a
nyelekkel. Tovabbi informaciokért olvassa el a nyelekre vonatkozd
hasznélati utmutatot.

t I MEGJEGYZES a 3.0 4bra az opcionélis csavarral ellatott gydirdit
mutatja, amely a fejet a fogantydhoz rogziti Ha a fej nem jon le, lehetséges,
hogy a fogantyuhoz van rogzitve a régzitégy(iriivel.

Fennmaradé kockézat

Ez a termék megfelel az elektromagneses interferenciara, mechanikai

biztonségra, teljesitményre és biokompatibilitasra vonatkozé kapcsolodd

szabvanyoknak. A termék hasznalata soran azonban nem zarhatok ki

teljesen az aldbbiakbdl szarmazd, a pacienst vagy a felhasznalot éré

lehetséges karok:

« Elektromagneses veszélyforrasokkal kapcsolatos sériilés vagy az
eszkozok karosodasa,

« Mechanikai veszélyforrasokbdl szarmazo sériilés,

« Valamely eszkoz, funkcié vagy paraméter rendelkezésre nem allasabol
szarmazo sériilés,

« Nem megfelelé hasznalatbdl, példaul elégtelen tisztitasbdl szarmazé
sériilés, és/vagy.

« Olyan sériilés, amelyet az eszkoz sulyos szisztémas allergias reakciot
kivalto bioldgiai dgenseknek torténd kitétele okoz.

SzZimbolumok

A szimbolumok eredetével kapcsolatban lasd a Welch Allyn
szimbolumjegyzéket: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

¥ Elem iz Vigyazat — A jelen

-1-1q

Utmutatoban szerepld
6vintézkedések olyan
koriilményeket vagy
gyakorlatot mutatnak be,
amelyek a készllék vagy
egyéb targyak karosodasat,
\vagy az adatok elvesztését
okozhatjak.
Figyelem - A jelen
Utmutatoban szerepld
figyelmeztetések olyan
koriilményeket vagy
gyakorlatot mutatnak be,
amelyek betegséghez,
sériléshez vagy halalhoz
vezethetnek. A figyelmeztet6
szimbdlumok szirke hattérrel
jelennek meg a fekete-fehér
dokumentumban.

Csak rendelésre, illetve ,Csak
Rx ONLY engedéllyel rendelkezé

Globalis
kereskedelmi
azonositd szam

GTIN

N

Elektromos és
elektronikus

X

Olvassa el a hasznalati
Utmutatot.

Ujrarendelési
szam

=)
m
m

Tételkdd Gyartod

LOT

berendezések egészségligyi szakember altali

szelektiv gy(ijtése. hasznalatra vagy az 6

Ne dobja ki a rendelésére”

kommunalis

hulladékba.

Ne hasznalja ujra, [Termékazonositd

egyszeri #

hasznélatra szant

eszkoz

Kinai RoHs L [Tartsa szarazon
tXX’ megjeldlés T

Légnyomasra Péaratartalomra vonatkozé

vonatkozo % hatérértékek

hatarértékek

Hoémérsékletre BF tipusu paciensrész

vonatkozé ﬂ

hatarértékek

Orvostechnikai Nem tartalmaz természetes
m eszkoz gumilatexet

O\ Altalanos figyelmeztetések

FIGYELEM T(iz- és robbanasveszély. Ne hasznélja az eszkozt gyulékony
altatégaz és leveg6, oxigén vagy dinitrogén-oxid keveréke jelenlétében;
oxigéndus kornyezetben vagy barmilyen potencialisan robbanasveszélyes
kornyezetben.

FIGYELEM A beteg sériilésének veszélye. Kizarélag a Welch Allyn eszkozzel
kompatibilisnek elfogadott tartozékokkal egyutt hasznélja a gyartd
hasznalati utasitasai szerint, és csakis olyan alkatrészekkel csatlakoztassa,
amelyek hivatalosan is az eszkdzrendszer részét képezik. Ezek be nem
tartasa hatassal lehet a beteg és a felhasznalo biztonsagara,
veszélyeztetheti a termék mikodését és pontossagat, valamint a jotallas
elvesztésével jar.

FIGYELEM Ezt a berendezést/rendszert kizarolag egészségligyi
szakemberek hasznalhatjak.

FIGYELEM Ez a berendezés/rendszer radidinterferenciat okozhat, vagy
zavarhatja a kozelben 1évé berendezések miikodését. Sziikség lehet a
zavart csokkenté intézkedésekre, példaul az ME rendszer elforditasara,
athelyezésére vagy a helyiség arnyékolasara.

FIGYELEM A beteg sérulésének veszélye. Ne vilagitson az otoszkdppal a
paciens szemébe, mivel az a szem sérilését okozhatja.

FIGYELEM A beteg sériilésének veszélye. Ne hasznélja az otoszkdpot a
flltdlcsér csucsanak csatlakoztatasa nélkil, mivel az a fil sériilését
okozhatja vagy keresztfert6zéshez vezethet.

FIGYELEM Keresztfert6zés veszélye. Ne hasznalja fel ujra az eldobhato
fultolcsérek csucsait, mivel igy az egyik paciensrél a masikra szennyezédést
vihet at.

Magyar

Felhaszndlasi terilet

A Welch Allyn MacroView és LED otoszképokat klinikai szakorvosok és
szakképzett orvosi személyzet éltali felhasznalasra tervezték a kiilsé ful, a
hallojarat és a dobhértya megvildgitassal és nagyitassal torténdé
vizsgélatara gyermek és felnétt paciensek esetén. Az otoszkdp a dobhértya
légnyomas segitségével torténd rugalmassa tételére, valamint a szajlireg és
az orrireg éltalanos megvilagitasara is alkalmazhato.

A Welch Allyn MacroView és LED otoszképokat professzionalis
egészségligyi intézményekben, példaul altalanos orvosi rendelékben,
kérhazakban, szakorvosi rendel6kben, siirgsségi ellatdhelyeken és
klinikékon, illetve klinikai kérnyezetben zajlé képzéseken torténd
hasznalatra tervezték.

Klinikai elényok - A Felhasznalasi terilet c. részben
M(ikodési moéd: FOLYAMATOS
Ellenjavallatok

A Welch Allyn MacroView és LED otoszkopok nem alkalmazhatok a szem
vizsgalatara.

MEGJEGYZES A Welch Allyn Macroview és LED otoszképok
pacienskdrnyezetben vald hasznalatra alkalmasak.

& Altalanos figyelmeztetések

VIGYAZAT Jelen utasitasok be nem tartasa az eszkéz karosodasat
okozhatja.

VIGYAZAT Eszkoz kirosoddsanak veszélye. Szervizelést kizarolag
felhatalmazott Welch Allyn szervizkdzpontok végezhetnek.

MUkodtetés

A FIGYELEM Vizsgélja meg, hogy nincsenek-e a fiiltdlcsérek cstcsain
sérulést okozo, nemkivanatos durva feltletek, éles élek vagy
kidudorodasok.

1. Csatlakoztassa az eldobhato fiiltdlcsér csticsat a 2.0 abra szerint.

P
i:l] MEGJEGYZES Az otoszkdpok fiiltdlcsérei kizarélag egyszer
hasznélatosak, hacsak nincsenek Ujrahasznalhatoként jeldlve.

2. Alkalmazza a szokdsos technikat a vizsgélat elvégzéséhez.

3. Dobja a szemétbe az eldobhatd fiiltdlcsérvéget.

MEGJEGYZES A Welch Allyn nyelek és az iExaminer beallitasat és
muikodtetését kiilon hasznalati Utmutatd ismerteti.

Ellendrzés, szervizelés, karbantartas és Gjrahaszndlat

A FIGYELEM A beteg sériilésének veszélye. Az eszkéz semmilyen
maoédon nem médosithato, mivel az hatdssal lehet a beteg és a felhasznald
biztonsagdra, veszélyeztetheti a termék miikodését és pontossagat,
valamint a jotallas elvesztésével jar.

Vizsgalja at az eszkozt, hogy az allapotromlasnak latja-e barmilyen nyomat.

Ne hasznalja tovabb, ha kirosodast, vagy sérilést észlel, és vegye fel a
kapcsolatot a Welch Allynnal.

Ezen eszkozok esetében karbantartds és szervizelés nem sziikséges. Nincs
sziikség a termék id6szakos kalibralaséra, tovabba a termék nem javithato.
Ezek az eszk6zok mindaddig ismételten hasznélhatok, amig az
elhasznalddas lathatd jelei nem mutatkoznak rajtuk, vagy amig a
muikodésiikben zavar nem észlelheté. Ezekre a termékekre nem
vonatkoznak lejarati id6t korlatozo elSirasok.


http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com

Alapveté teljesitményjellemzék

Jellemz6 MacroView otoszkop LED otoszkdp
Latotér ~7 mm (15 mm-en) ~4,5mm (15 mm-en)
Nagyitas ~5% ~2,2X

Tisztitds — 1asd a 1.0 dbrat

& VIGYAZAT Az optikai berendezésbe keriil6 fél8s oldat karosithatja a
belsé alkatrészeket. Legyen korlltekinté és tgyeljen ra, hogy a
tisztitokendd ne szivja meg magat teljesen oldattal.

& VIGYAZAT Ne sterilizalja az eszkdzt és ne meritse semmilyen
oldatba.

Ezek preciziés optikai miszerek, amelyek nem sterilizalhatok.
A tisztitast kivéve ez a termék nem igényel megel6z6 jellegu karbantartast.
Jovahagyott tisztitoszerek az otoszkdpfejek tisztitdsdhoz: 70%-os izopropil-
alkohol 30%-os desztillalt vizzel (példaul CiDehol® 70 alkoholos torl6kendd),
Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® és PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Tisztitas el6tt tavolitsa el az eldobhato fiiltdlcsérvéget.

2. Azotoszkdp fejének letorléséhez hasznélja a jovahagyott
tisztitoszereket (Iasd fent), és tavolitson el minden lathatd és nem
lathatd szennyezbdést. Gyakorisag: Amennyire sziikséges, tisztitsa meg
az otoszkopfejeket.

3. Avizsgaloablakot védé keret letérléséhez hasznalja a jovahagyott
tisztitdszereket (lasd fent), és tavolitson el minden lathaté és nem
lathatd szennyezédést. Gyakorisag: Amennyire sziikséges, tisztitsa meg
a vizsgaloablak védokeretét.

4. Torolje le az otoszkdp lencséjét egy 70%-os izopropil-alkoholba aztatott
pamut rongy vagy lencsetorl6 papir segitségével. Gyakorisag:
Amennyire sziikséges, tisztitsa meg az otoszkop lencséjét.

5. Vérjameg, hogy a tisztitéoldat felszaradjon.

Tarolds és hulladékként torténé kezelés

Azintézmény el6irasainak megfelel6 koriilmények kozott tarolja az eszkozt,

hogy az tiszta, szaraz és felhasznélasra kész allapotban legyen. A helyi

el6irdasoknak megfeleléen artalmatlanitsa az eszkozt és a tartozékokat. Ne
dobja ki a kommunalis szemétbe. A helyi elirdsoknak megfeleléen készitse
el6 ujbdli felhasznalasra vagy szelektiv gydjtésre.

Az Ugyfelek kotelesek az orvostechnikai eszkozokre és tartozékokra

vonatkozé minden szévetségi, allami, regionélis és/vagy helyi térvénynek

és szabalyozasnak megfeleléen eljami. Ha kétségei vannak, akkor az eszkoz
felhasznaldjanak el6szor fel kell vennie a kapcsolatot a Hillrom miszaki
tamogatdsaval a biztonsagos leselejtezési protokollokkal kapcsolatos

Utmutatdsért.

Az artalmatlanitasra vagy a megfeleléségre vonatkozd tovabbi

informéciokért latogassa meg a welchallyn.com/weee honlapot, vagy

vegye fel a kapcsolatot a Welch Allyn tGgyfélszolgélataval a

https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations weboldalon.

Kdérnyezetre vonatkozé adatok

Tarolas és szallitas: -20 és +55 °C k6zott, 10-95%-os relativ paratartalom,
106 kPa és 69,7 kPa kozott

Mukodtetés: 10 °C és 35 °C kozott, 15-90%-os relativ paratartalom,

106 kPa és 69,7 kPa kézott

Hibaelhdritas
Ha az eszk6z nem vilagit, mikozben a nyelet C (bébi-) elemekkel mukodteti,
ellendrizze, hogy az elemek megfeleléen helyezkednek el a nyélben.

Korlatozott jotallas

A Welch Allyn szavatolja, hogy: 1) a 250-2 és 238-2 modellszdmu
otoszkopok a vasarlas napjatol szamitott 1 évig, a 238-3 modellszamu
otoszkop pedig 5 évig anyaghibatdl és gyértasi hibatdl mentes marad, és 2)
ezeknek az otoszkdpoknak a fényforrasa a vasarlas napjatdl szamitott

5 évig anyaghibatdl és gyartasi hibatol mentes marad. A Welch Allyn sajat
koltségén korrigal barmiféle meghibasodast a termék cseréjével vagy
javitasaval. Ez a jotallas nem fedezi a sériilésbél, a Welch Allyn altal nem
jovahagyott szereld altal vagy a Welch Allyn karbantartasi utasitasainak
mell6zésével végzett javitasbol eredd karokat.

BARMILYEN EGYEB VELELMEZETT JOTALLAS HELYETT EZT A KORLATOZOTT
JOTALLAST BIZTOSITJUK? ES EZ A TERMEKEKHEZ TARTOZO EGYETLEN
JOTALLAS.

Orvostechnikai eszk6zékkel kapcsolatos
bejelentések

Figyelmeztetés az EU felhasznaloi és/vagy péaciensei szamara: Az eszkozzel
kapcsolatban tortént barmely sulyos esetet jelenteni kell a gyartonak és a
felhasznald, illetve paciens tartdzkodasi helye szerinti tagorszéag illetékes
hatésaganak.

EMC tdblazatok
welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyn miszaki Ugyfélszolgalat

https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
SZABADALMAK hillrom.com/patents

Tételkéd
Tételkdd magyarazata: YYDDD, ahol a Y=Year (év) és D=Day (nap)

Italiano

Destinazione d'uso

Gli otoscopi Welch Allyn MacroView e LED sono destinati all'uso da parte di
medici e personale medico qualificato per I'esame sotto illuminazione e
ingrandimento di orecchio esterno, condotto uditivo esterno e membrana
timpanica su pazienti adulti e pediatrici. l'otoscopio & inoltre concepito per
valutare la flessibilita della membrana timpanica attraverso la pressione
dell'aria e per l'illuminazione generale delle cavita orali e nasali.

Gli ambienti di utilizzo previsti per gli otoscopi Welch Allyn MacroView e
LED sono ambienti sanitari professionali, quali studi medici generici,

ospedali, studi specialistici, pronto soccorso, ambulatori e formazione in
ambiente clinico.

Vantaggi clinici - Indicati nella destinazione d'uso
Modalita di funzionamento: CONTINUA
Controindicazioni

Gli otoscopi Welch Allyn MacroView e LED non sono concepiti per I'esame
dell'occhio.

E:_l] NOTA Gli otoscopi Welch Allyn MacroView e LED sono adatti per l'uso
nell'ambiente in cui si trova il paziente.

Panoramica sugli otoscopi - Vedere la figura 1.0

@ Attacco per specula ®

@ Punta per specula (parte
applicata, a contatto diretto
con il paziente)

@ Attacco intelligente del @)
dispositivo (solo 238-3)

@ Paraurti dell'oculare del medico
(solo modelli 238)

Apertura di insufflazione
Controllo luce

(impugnature vendute
separatamente)

Anello di bloccaggio opzionale
(per la protezione antifurto)
Palloncino di insufflazione

O
l-_l] NOTA La finestra di visualizzazione rettangolare nel modello 250-2 &
rimovibile. Vedere la figura 1.0.

Accessori

+  52432-CLR-1 LumiView Clear Ear Specula da 2,75 mm

+  52434-CLR-1 LumiView Clear Ear Specula da 4,25 mm

« 52432-UWelch Allyn KleenSpec da 2,75 mm

+ 52434-U Welch Allyn KleenSpec da 4,25 mm

+ 52700 KleenSpec Disposable Ear Specula with Instrumentation Slot da
4,0 mm

+ 21504 Insufflation Bulb

«  11840-IEX iExaminer Smart Bracket Assembly (solo per 238-3)

« 777-LH Head Locking Hardware with Set Screw da 3,5V

Impugnature e fonti di energia compatibili

« Impugnatura 719-3 USB

« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System e altri sistemi da parete
Welch Allyn

« 71900 3.5v Lithium-lon Rechargeable Power Handle

o

l:_l] NOTA Utilizzare questi dispositivi solo su impugnature Welch Allyn
qualificate. Fare riferimento a hillrom.com per un elenco delle attuali fonti
di energia e accessori compatibili.

-
'T_I] NOTA La figura 2.0 mostra la rimozione dell'impugnatura, come
promemoria. Tuttavia, questo manuale non & valido per le impugnature.
Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare le Istruzioni d'uso (IFU)
dell'impugnatura.

d NOTA La figura 3.0 mostra I'anello con vite opzionale che blocca la
testina sull'impugnatura. Se la testina non si stacca, potrebbe essere
bloccata sull'impugnatura a causa dell'anello di bloccaggio.

Rischio residuo

Questo prodotto & conforme agli standard relativi a interferenza
elettromagnetica, sicurezza meccanica, prestazioni e biocompatibilita.
Tuttavia, il prodotto non puo eliminare completamente i potenziali danni al
paziente o all'utente seguenti:

- Danni o guasti al dispositivo associati a pericoli elettromagnetici,

« Danni causati da pericoli meccanici,

« Danni causati da dispositivo, funzionamento o indisponibilita dei
parametri,

- Danni causati da uso improprio, ad esempio pulizia inadeguata e/o

« Danno derivante dall'esposizione del dispositivo a fattori scatenanti
biologici che possono provocare una grave reazione allergica sistemica.

Simboli

Per informazioni sull'origine di questi simboli, consultare il glossario dei
simboli di Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

¥ Posizionamento Attenzione - | messaggi di

cella & attenzione nel presente

manuale indicano condizioni
0 comportamenti che
potrebbero danneggiare il
sistema o altre
apparecchiature, oppure
provocare la perdita di dati.
Avvertenza - | messaggi di
avvertenza nel presente
manuale indicano condizioni
o comportamenti che
potrebbero causare malattie,
lesioni personali o morte. |
simboli di avvertenza
\vengono visualizzati con uno
sfondo grigio in un
documento in bianco e nero.
Raccolta separata R, onLy Solo su prescrizione o "Per
di attrezzatura X I'uso da partediosu
elettrica ed prescrizione di medici o di
elettronica. Non personale sanitario
smaltire come qualificato”
rifiuti urbani
indifferenziati.
Non riutilizzare,
dispositivo
monouso

Numero articolo
per il commercio
globale

GTIN

A

1<

Identificativo del prodotto

Garanzia limitata

Welch Allyn garantisce che: 1) gli otoscopi 250-2 e 238-2 sono privi di difetti
nei materiali o nella manodopera per 1 anno dalla data di acquisto, che
I'otoscopio 238-3 & privo di difetti nei materiali o nella manodopera per

5 anni dalla data di acquisto e 2) la sorgente di illuminazione di questi
otoscopi & priva di difetti nei materiali o nella lavorazione per 5 anni dalla
data di acquisto. Welch Allyn coprira le spese di eventuali difetti riparando o
sostituendo il prodotto. Questa garanzia non copre eventuali danni causati
da incidenti, riparazioni effettuate da un fornitore non autorizzato da
Welch Allyn o dovuti al mancato rispetto delle istruzioni di manutenzione
Welch Allyn.

QUESTA GARANZIA LIMITATA VIENE FORNITA COME UNICA GARANZIA DEI
PRODOTTI. NON VERRA FORNITA ALCUN'ALTRA GARANZIA IMPLICITA
SULLA QUALITA DEI PRODOTTI.

Segnalazioni relative al dispositivo medico
Awviso agli utenti e/o pazienti nell'UE: eventualiincidenti gravi verif i catisi n
relazione al dispositivo devono essere segnalati al produttore e all'autorita
competente dello Stato membro in cui é residente I'utente e/o il paziente.

Tabella EMC

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Assistenza tecnica Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
BREVETTI hillrom.com/patents

Codice LOTTO

Decodif i ca cod cel at o AAGGG dove A=Annoe G=Ga no

Simbolo RoHs
XX cinese

Mantenere asciutto

Limiti di pressione Limiti di umidita

atmosferica

& f=~® &

Limiti di Parte applicata di tipo BF
temperatura

Dispositivo Non realizzato in lattice di
medico gomma naturale

Numero di Consultare le istruzioni per
rinnovo ordine I'uso (IFU).

Codice lotto Produttore

LOT

‘E@ P& [+

& Avvertenze generali

AVVERTENZA Pericolo diincendio ed esplosione. Non utilizzare il
dispositivo in presenza di miscele anestetiche infiammabili con aria,
ossigeno o protossido di azoto, in luoghi ricchi di ossigeno o in altri
ambienti potenzialmente esplosivi.

AVVERTENZA Rischio di lesioni per il paziente. Utilizzare solo accessori
compatibili approvati da Welch Allyn secondo le istruzioni per I'uso del
produttore e collegare solo gli articoli specificati come parte del sistema
del dispositivo. Linadempienza di tale istruzione pud compromettere la
sicurezza del paziente e dell'operatore, le prestazioni e l'accuratezza del
prodotto, oltre a invalidarne la garanzia.

AVVERTENZA L'apparecchiatura/il sistema deve essere utilizzato solo da
personale sanitario.

AVVERTENZA L'apparecchiatura/il sistema puo causare interferenze radio
o interferire con il funzionamento delle apparecchiature adiacenti.
Potrebbe essere necessario applicare misure correttive, ad esempio
riorientando o spostando il sistema ME o schermando la zona.
AVVERTENZA Rischio di lesioni per il paziente. Non puntare |'otoscopio
negli occhi del paziente per non causare lesioni agli occhi.

AVVERTENZA Rischio di lesioni per il paziente. Non utilizzare I'otoscopio
senza applicare una punta per specula per non causare lesioni alle orecchie
o contaminazione crociata.

AVVERTENZA Rischio di contaminazione crociata. Non riutilizzare le
punte per specula monouso per non diffondere le contaminazioni tra i
pazienti.

& Precauzioni generali

ATTENZIONE La mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni pud causare
danni al dispositivo.

ATTENZIONE Rischio di danni al dispositivo. Gli interventi di
manutenzione devono essere eseguiti solo dai centri di assistenza Welch
Allyn autorizzati.

Funzionamento

& AVVERTENZA Ispezionare le punte per specula per verificare che non
siano presenti superfici ruvide, bordi affilati o sporgenze involontarie che
potrebbero causare danni.

1. Applicare la punta per specula monouso come da figura 2.0.
I

t—J NOTA La specula dell'otoscopio € esclusivamente monouso, a
meno che non sia etichettata per il riutilizzo.

2. Utilizzare la tecnica standard per eseguire I'esame.

3. Gettare la punta per specula monouso.

oy
l:_l] NOTA Limpostazione e il funzionamento delle impugnature Welch
Allyn e di iExaminer sono descritti in istruzioni separate.

Ispezione, assistenza, manutenzione e riutilizzo

A AVVERTENZA Rischio di lesioni per il paziente. Non sono consentite
modifiche dell'apparecchiatura in quanto possono compromettere la
sicurezza del paziente e dell'operatore, le prestazioni e 'accuratezza del
prodotto oltre a invalidarne la garanzia.

Ispezionare il dispositivo per verificare |'eventuale presenza di segni visibili
di deterioramento. Se sono presenti segni di danneggiamento o
deterioramento, interrompere I'utilizzo del dispositivo e rivolgersi a

Welch Allyn.

Per questi dispositivi non sono necessari interventi di manutenzione e
assistenza. La calibrazione periodica non & necessaria e il prodotto non pud
essere riparato.

Questi dispositivi possono essere riutilizzati f i noa quando non nestrano
segni visibili di usura o non smettono di funzionare correttamente. Questi
dispositivi non richiedono restrizioni per la durata a magazzino.

Caratteristiche essenziali delle prestazioni

Caratteristica [Otoscopio MacroView (Otoscopio LED
Campo visivo  [~7mm (a 15 mm) ~4,5mm (a 15 mm)
Ingrandimento |~5x ~2,2X

Pulizia - Vedere la figura 1.0

&ATTENZIONE Un'infiltraz one eccess va d sd ud on nd g uppo
ottico potrebbe danneggiarne i componenti interni. Prestare attenzione,
assicurandosi che il panno non sia saturo di soluzione.

& ATTENZIONE Non sterilizzare il dispositivo né immergerlo in alcuna
soluzione.

Si tratta di strumenti ottici di precisione non sterilizzabili.

Per questo prodotto non & necessaria alcuna manutenzione preventiva
oltre alla pulizia.

Detergenti chimici approvati per le teste degli otoscopi: alcol isopropilico
al 70% con acqua deionizzata al 30% (ad esempio salviette imbevute con
alcol CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® e PDI-Sani-
Cloth Plus®

1. Rimuovere la punta per specula monouso prima della pulizia.

2. Utilizzare detergenti chimici approvati (vedere sopra) per pulire la testa
dell'otoscopio, rimuovendo tutto lo sporco visibile e invisibile.
Frequenza: pulire le teste dell'otoscopio secondo necessita.

3. Utilizzare detergenti chimici approvati (vedere sopra) per pulire il
paraurti dell'oculare del medico, rimuovendo tutto lo sporco visibile e
invisibile. Frequenza: pulire il paraurti dell'oculare del medico secondo
necessita.

4. Pulire la lente dell'otoscopio con un bastoncino cotonato o carta per
lenti imbevuta di alcol isopropilico al 70%. Frequenza: pulire la lente
dell'otoscopio secondo necessita.

5. Lasciare asciugare la soluzione detergente.

Conservazione e smaltimento

Conservare il dispositivo secondo le linee guida della struttura in modo da
mantenerlo pulito, asciutto e pronto per |'utilizzo. Smaltire questo prodotto
eirelativi accessori in conformita alle normative locali. Non smaltire come
rifiuti urbani indifferenziati. Preparare per il riutilizzo o la raccolta
differenziata secondo le normative locali.

| clienti devono rispettare tutte le leggi e le normative federali, statali,
regionali e/o locali in quanto si riferiscono allo smaltimento sicuro di
dispositivi e accessori medicali. In caso di dubbi, I'utente del dispositivo
deve prima contattare il supporto tecnico Hillrom per indicazioni sui
protocolli di smaltimento sicuri.

Per informazioni piu specifiche sullo smaltimento o sulla conformita,

visitare il sito welchallyn.com/weee o rivolgersi all'assistenza tecnica Welch
Allyn all'indirizzo https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Condizioni ambientali
Conservazione e trasporto: da -20 °C a +55 °C, UR da 10% a 95%,

da 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa
Funzionamento: da 10 °C a 35 °C, UR da 15% a 90%, da 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Risoluzione dei problemi

Se il dispositivo non si accende mentre é collegato a un'impugnatura
alimentata con batterie tipo C, verificare che le batterie siano inserite
correttamente nell'impugnatura.
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52432-CLR-1 2.75mm LumiView Clear Ear Specula

¢ 52434-CLR-1 4.25mm LumiView Clear Ear Specula

* 52432-U 2.75mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

« 52434-U 4.25mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

« 52700 4.0mm KleenSpec Disposable Ear Specula with
Instrumentation Slot

« 21504 Insufflation Bulb

« 11840-IEX iExaminer Smart Bracket Assembly (238-3 FH®D #)

e 777-LH 3.5V Head Locking Hardware with Set Screw
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Latviski

Paredzamais lietojums

Welch Allyn MacroView un LED otoskopi ir paredzéti lietosanai arstiem un
mediciniski kvalificétam personalam, lai veiktu pediatrijas un pieauguso
pacientu aréjas auss, auss kanala un bungadinas izmeklésanu, izmantojot
izgaismosanu un palielinajumu. Otoskops ir paredzéts ari bungadinas
elastibas novértésanai, izmantojot gaisa spiedienu, ka ari visparéjai mutes
un deguna dobumu izgaismosanai.

Welch Allyn MacroView un LED otoskopu paredzama lietojuma vides ir
profesionalas veselibas apripes vides, pieméram, gimenes arsta prakses,
slimnicas, specialisti, neatliekama aprape, klinikas un apmaciba kliniskaja
vidé.

Kliniskas prieksrocibas — noraditas sadala “Paredzamais lietojums”
Darbibas rezims NEPARTRAUKTS

Kontrindikacijas

Welch Allyn MacroView un LED otoskopi nav paredzéti acu izmeklésanai.

PIEZIME Welch Allyn Macroview un LED otoskopi ir pieméroti
lietosanai pacientu vidé.

Otoskopa produkta parskats — skatiet 1.0. Zziméjumu

@ Spogulisa piederums ® Insuflacijas ports

@©@ Spogula uzgalis (uzliekama ® Apgaismojuma regulators
detala; nonak tiesa kontakta ar (rokturi iegadajami atseviski)
pacientu)

® Viedierices piederums @ Papildu blokésanas uzmava
(tikai 238-3) (aizsardzibai pret nozagsanu)

@ Arsta okulara buferis (tikai Insuflacijas puslis

modeliem 238)

oy
.1] PIEZIME Modelim 250-2 taisnstara skatlodzing ir nonemames. Skatiet
1.0.Zimé&jumu

Piederumi

«  52432-CLR-1 2,75 mm LumiView caurspidigs ausu spogulis

«  52434-CLR-1 4,25 mm LumiView caurspidigs ausu spogulis

«52432-U 2,75 mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

« 52434-U 4,25 mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

« 52700 4,0 mm KleenSpec vienreizlietojams ausu spogulis ar spraugu
instrumentiem

- 21504 Insuflacijas paslis

+ 11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket bloks (tikai 238-3 modelim)

« 777-LH 3.5V uzgala blokésanas mehanisms ar fiksacijas skravi

Saderigie rokturi un energijas avoti

«  719-3USB rokturi

« 77710 Green Series sieninu diagnostikas sistéma un citas Welch Allyn
sieninu sistémas

- 71900 3,5v litija jonu atkartoti uzladéjams rokturis

PIEZIME Izmantojiet $is ierices tikai ar atbilstosiem Welch Allyn
rokturiem. Aktualo saderigo energijas avotu un piederumu sarakstu skatiet
vietné hillrom.com.

Iy

i:_l] PIEZIME 2.0. ziméjuma paradits atgadinajums, ka nonemt rokturi.
Tomeér 81 rokasgramata neattiecas uz rokturiem. Papildinformaciju skatiet
atbilstosa roktura lietoanas instrukcija.

1:1] PIEZIME 3.0. attéla ir paradita uzmava ar papildu skravi, kas nofiksé
uzgali pie roktura. Ja uzgali nevar nonemt, tas, iespé&jams, ir fikséts pie
roktura ar blokésanas uzmavu.

Atlikusais risks

Sis produkts atbilst spéka esosajiem elektromagnétisko traucéjumu,

mehaniskas drosibas, veiktspéjas un biosaderibas standartiem. Tomér

produkts nevar pilniba novérst sadu potencialu pacienta vai lietotaja

apdraudéjumu:

«  kaitéjumu vai ierices bojajumus, kas saistiti ar elektromagnétisko
apdraudéjumu;

« mehaniska apdraudéjuma raditu kaitéumu;

s %} J_,X_ﬂ j'—g‘xif_gg?;?‘: %?} % é"% ﬁ%'l % S Myﬁl%‘f)i)gﬁmo;eﬂ - ierices, funkciju vai parametru nepieejamibas raditu kaitéumu;
T AL s cs xc=x 2Vla T X= s T3S 22 i H & i a i & THE 7 adu-
= i , - nepareizas lieto3anas, pieméram, neatbilsto3as tirisanas, raditu kladu;
22 9e0z 0l HAE HEHME o =LK, e P
20102 A0 D5t EX0| Y=K| ZASLICH &4 £= A5 = - kaitéjumu, ko rada ierices paklausana biologiskajiem rosinatajiem, kas
HIF U= R AHZS ZS6t1 Welch AlynC 2 29/ 51AI Al 2. var izraisit spécigu sistémisku, alergisku reakciju.
Ol2iEt BXIOI= R B2l ¥ MHIAJ BRSHX @sUch ojme  [imbol
BEO| UQK LO0 ME 22|10t 2ItsEHLICH Informaciju par o simbolu izcelsmi skatiet Welch Allyn simbolu glosarija:
S e Soro Do mET} B P welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
O|?‘|°.J A= g2 D}f—\ ASIHEY WMKl £= E_twfjﬂ al T Baterija "Uzmanibul” — Zie
SOHAl %2 WX THALS E == JASLICH 0] EXI0l= F& JI2t Mgt [+ pazinojumi $aja rokasgramata
Ol 220Xl &&LICH norada apstak|us vai darbibas,
_ kas var izraisit aprikojuma vai
A MHMSEN cita ipasuma bojajumu vai
=4 MacroView Otoscope LED Otoscope o dBatl;ZUdumu _
— — obalas ridinajums” — 3ie
fl Ok 7mm(15mmoil Af) 4.5 mm(15mm0il A) |GTIN| tirdzniecibas & pazinojumi $aja rokasgramata
Y ~5x ~2.2x preces numurs norada apstaklus vai darbibas,
kas var izraisit saslim3anu,
al *Fx ievainojumus vai navi.
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Elektrisko un
elektronisko
iekartu atseviska

R, oNLy [Tikai ar arsta norikojumu vai
X “lietosanai licencétam
medicinas specialistam vai ar

X

Welch Allyn tehniska atbalsta dienests

https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Mediciniska ierice Nav izgatavots, izmantojot

dabisko gumijas lateksu

Atkartota Skatiet lietosanas instrukciju.
REF pasatijuma
numurs
LOT Partijas kods Razotajs

RE@HO\"L);%

& Visparigi bridinajumi

BRIDINAJUMS Aizdeg3anas un spradziena risks. Nelietojiet ierici vidé, kur
ir viegli uzliesmojoss anestétisks maisijums ar gaisu, skabekli vai dislapekla
oksidu; ar skabekli bagatinatas vidés vai cita potenciali spradzienbistama
vidé.

BRIDINAJUMS Pacienta savainojumu risks. lzmantojiet tikai Welch Allyn
apstiprinatos saderigos piederumus atbilstosi razotaja lietosanas
noradijumiem un pievienojiet tikai piederumus, kas ir noraditi ka dala no
ierices sistémas. Pretéja gadijuma var tikt ietekméta pacienta un operatora
drosiba, kompromitéta produkta veiktspéja un precizitate, ka ari anuléta
produkta garantija.

BRIDINAJUMS Sis aprikojums/sistéma ir paredzéta lietosanai tikai
veselibas apripes specialistiem.

BRIDINAJUMS Sis aprikojums/sistéma var radit radiosakaru traucéjumus
vai partraukt tuvuma esosa aprikojuma darbibu. Var bt nepieciesams
veikt ietekmi mazinosus pasakumus, pieméram, mainit mediciniska
aprikojuma sistémas orientaciju vai atrasanas vietu vai ekranét atrasanas
vietu.

BRIDINAJUMS Pacienta savainojumu risks. Nespidiniet otoskopu
pacientam acis, jo ta var izraisit acs savainojumu.

BRIDINAJUMS Pacienta savainojumu risks. Neizmantojiet otoskopu,
nepievienojot spogula uzgali, jo ta var izraisit auss savainojumu vai
savstarpéju piesarnojumu.

BRIDINAJUMS Savstarpéja piesarnojuma risks. Neizmantojiet
vienreizlietojamos spogula uzgalus atkartoti, jo ta var parnest
piesarnojumu no viena pacienta uz citu.

& Visparigi bridinajumi

UZMANIBU! Neievérojot $0s noradijumus, var tikt bojata ierice.

UZMANIBU! lerices bojajumu risks. Apkopi lauts veikt tikai Welch Allyn
apkopes centros.

Darbiba

& BRIDINAJUMS Parbaudiet, vai spogula uzgaliem nav neparedzétu
raupju virsmu, asu malu vai izvirzijumu, kas var radit kaitéjumu.

1. Piestipriniet vienreizlietojamo spogula uzgali, ki redzams
2.0.Ziméjuma.

PIEZIME Otoskopa spogulis ir paredzéts tikai vienreizéjai
lietosanai, ja vien nav norades par atkartotu izmantosanu.

2. Izmekléjuma veiksanai izmantojiet standarta metodi.

3. Atbrivojieties no vienreizlietojama spogula uzgala.

PIEZIME Welch Allyn rokturu un iExaminer iestati3ana un darbiba ir
aprakstita atseviskas instrukcijas.

Parbaude, remonts, apkope un atkartota izmantosana

A BRIDINAJUMS Pacienta savainojumu risks. Nav atlauta nekada i
aprikojuma modificésana, jo tas var ietekmét pacienta un operatora
drosibu, kompromitét produkta veiktspéju un precizitati, ka arf anulét
produkta garantiju.

Parbaudiet, vai iericei nav redzamu nolietojuma pazimju. Ja ir redzamas
bojajumu vai nolietojuma pazimes, partrauciet lietosanu un sazinieties ar
Welch Allyn.

Sim iericém nav javeic remonts un apkope. Nav javeic periodiska
kalibrésana, un produktam nav veicams remonts.

Sis ierices var lietot atkartoti, lidz tam ir novérojams nolietojums vai lidz tas
partrauc darboties pareizi. Uz $im iericém neattiecas deriguma termina
ierobezojumi.

Darbibas pamatipasibas

Ipasiba MacroView otoskops LED otoskops
Skata lauks ~7 mm (pie 15 mm) ~4,5 mm (pie 15 mm)
Palielinajums  [~5x ~2,2X

nodosana. vina rikojumu” PATENTI hillrom.com/patents
Neizmest ka e
neskirotus Partijas kods
sadzives Partijas koda atsifréjums GGDDD, kur G=gads un D=diena.
atkritumus.
Nelietot atkartoti. Produkta identifikators
Vienreizlietojama LierVil} k.
ierice
p Kinas RoHs Sargat no lietus
\Xy direktiva Naudojimo paskirtis
Atmg§féras Mitruma ierobezojums ,Welch Allyn MacroView" ir LED otoskopai skirti naudoti gydytojams ir
iseprlce)zbleg?)?ums kitam medicinos personalui, siekiant apziaréti vaiky ir suaugusiyjy isoring
) _ _ ausj, ausies kanalg ir ausies bagnelio membrang apsvietus ir padidinus.
'il'ermk?eirayurr’r?s BF tipa lietojama dala Naudojant otoskopa taip pat galima jvertinti ausies bagnelio membranos
erobezojums lankstuma pasitelkiant oro spaudima, juo taip pat galima bendrai apsviesti
burnos ir nosies ertmes.

Welch Allyn MacroView" ir LED otoskopai skirti naudoti profesionalios
sveikatos priezidros jstaigy patalpose, tokiose kaip bendrosios praktikos
gydytojy kabinetai, ligoninés, gydytojy specialisty kabinetai, greitosios
pagalbos patalpos, klinikos, ir per mokymus klinikinéje aplinkoje.
Klinikiné nauda — nurodyta prie naudojimo paskirties

Veikimo budas: NUOLATINIS

Kontraindikacijos

Welch Allyn MacroView" ir LED otoskopai néra skirti akiy apziarai.

:;_] PASTABA ,Welch Allyn MacroView" ir LED otoskopai tinkami naudoti
paciento aplinkoje.
Otoskopy apzvalga - Zr. 1.0 pav.

@ Sketiklio tvirtinimo jtaisas ® Patimo prievadas

@ Sketiklio galiukas (taikoma Sviesos valdiklis
dalis, tiesiogiai besiliecianti su (rankenélés parduodamos
pacientu) atskirai)

® ISmaniojo prietaiso tvirtinimo (7 Pasirenkamas uzrakinimo Ziedas
jtaisas (apsaugai nuo vagysciy)

@ Gydytojy akies apsauga (tik 238 Patimo balionélis
modeliams)

PASTABA Staciakampis ziaréjimo langelis 250-2 modelyje yra
nuimamas. Zr. 1.0 pav.

Priedai

« 52432-CLR-1, 2,75 mm ,LumiView" skaidrus ausies skétiklis

«  52434-CLR-1,4,25 mm LumiView" skaidrus ausies skétiklis

« 52432-U 2,75 mm ,Welch Allyn KleenSpec”

« 52434-U 4,25 mm ,Welch Allyn KleenSpec”

« 52700 4,0 mm ,KleenSpec” vienkartinis ausies skétiklis suanga
instrumentui

« 21504 patimo balionélis

«  11840-IEX ,iExaminer Smart Bracket” mazgas (skirta tik 238-3)

« 777-LH 3,5V galvutés fiksavimo jranga su nustatymo varztu

Tinkamos rankenélés ir energijos Saltiniai

«  719-3USBrankena

« 77710, ,Green Series Wall Diagnostic System” ir kitos ,Welch Allyn”
sieninés sistemos

- 71900 3,5 V licio jony jkraunama elektriné rankenéle

T_] PASTABA Siuos prietaisus naudokite tik su tam skirtomis ,Welch
Allyn” rankenélémis. Apsilankykite hillrom.com ir susipazinkite su Siuo
metu sitlomy tinkamy energijos 3altiniy ir priedy sarasu.

I

$_I] PASTABA 2.0 pav. primenama, kaip nuimti rankenéle. Taciau Sis
vadovas rankenéléms netaikomas. Jei reikia daugiau informacijos,
susipazinkite su atitinkamos rankenélés naudojimo instrukcijomis.

:T_] PASTABA 3.0 brézinyje parodytas ziedas su pasirinktiniu varztu, kuris
uzfiksuoja galvute prie rankenos. Jei galvuté neatsijungia, ji gali bati
pritvirtinta prie rankenos su uzrakinimo Ziedu.

Liekamoji rizika

Sis gaminys atitinka taikomus elektromagnetiniy trukdziy, mechaninés

saugos, eksploataciniy savybiy ir biologinio suderinamumo standartus.

Taciau $is gaminys negali visiskai panaikinti galimos zalos pacientui arba

naudotojui dél toliau nurodyty aspekty:

« Zzalaarba prietaiso sugadinimas, susijes su elektromagnetiniais pavojais,

« zala dél mechaniniy pavojy,

« Zzaladél prietaiso, funkcijos arba parametro nebuvimo,

- zaladél neteisingo naudojimo, pvz., netinkamo valymo, ir (arba)

- Zzala prietaisui kontaktuojant su biologiniais dirgikliais, dél kuriy gali
atsirasti sunki sisteminé alerginé reakcija.

Simboliai

Uei reikia informacijos apie $iy simboliy kilme, zr. ,Welch Allyn” simboliy
zodynélj: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

F Baterija C

Démesio - $iame vadove
perspéjimu bati atsargiems
pazymeéti teiginiai nurodo
salygas ar veiksmus, galincius
pakenkti jrangai ar kitai
nuosavybei arba sunaikinti
[duomenis.

Tirisana — skatiet 1.0. ziméjumu

A UZMANIBU! Lieka $kidruma ieklasana optiskaja montaza var
sabojat iek3gjos komponentus. Esiet uzmanigs, lai dranina nebatu
parmérigi samitrinata ar skidrumu.

A UZMANIBU! Nesterilizgjiet ierici un neiemérciet to $kidumos.

Sie ir precizijas optiskie instrumenti, kuriem nav javeic sterilizacija.

Sim produktam nav javeic nekada cita apkope, iznemot tirisanu.
Apstiprinatie tiriSanas lidzekli otoskopu uzgaliem: 70% izopropilspirts ar
30% dejonizétu tdeni (pieméram, CiDehol® 70 spirta salvetes), Metrex™
CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® un PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Pirms tiriSanas nonemiet vienreizlietojamo spogula uzgali.

2. Lai atbrivotos no redzamajiem un neredzamajiem netirumiem,
otoskopa uzgala tirisanai izmantojiet apstiprinatus tirisanas lidzeklus
(skatiet ieprieks). Biezums: tiriet otoskopa uzgalus péc
nepieciesamibas.

3. Lai atbrivotos no redzamajiem un neredzamajiem netirumiem, arsta
okulara bufera tirisanai izmantojiet apstiprinatus tiriSanas lidzeklus.
Biezums: tiriet arsta okulara buferi péc nepieciesamibas.

4. Notiriet otoskopa lécu, izmantojot vates plaksniti vai lecas papiru, kas
samitrinats 70% izopropilspirta. Biezums: tiriet otoskopa lécu péc
nepieciesamibas.

5. Atlaujiet tirisanas skidumam nozat.

lerices vzglabdasana un atbrivosanas no tas

Uzglabajiet ierici atbilstosi iestades vadlinijam par ierices sausuma, tiribas
un gatavibas lietosanai nodrosinasanu. Atbrivojieties no $i produkta un ta
piederumiem atbilstosi vietéjiem noteikumiem. Neizmetiet ka neskirotus
majsaimniecibas atkritumus. Sagatavojiet to atkartotai izmanto3anai vai
atseviskai savaksanai atbilstosi vietéjiem noteikumiem.

Klientiem ir jaievéro visi valsts, regiona un/vai vietgjie likumi un noteikumi,
jo tie attiecas uz dro3u atbrivosanos no mediciniskam iericém un
piederumiem. Ja neesat parliecinats par drosu atbrivosanos no iericém,
sazinieties ar Hillrom tehnisko atbalstu, lai sapemtu ieteikumus.

Lai iegUtu precizaku informaciju par atbrivosanos no iericém un atbilstibu,
apmekléjiet vietni welchallyn.com/weee vai sazinieties ar Welch Allyn
tehnisko atbalstu vietné https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
Vide

Uzglabasanas un transportésanas laika: no -20 °C lidz +55 °C, relativais
mitrums: 10-95%, no 106 kPa lidz 69,7 kPa

Darbibas laika: no 10 °C lidz 35 °C, relativais mitrums: 15-90%, no 106 kPa
lidz 69,7 kPa

Problému novérsana

Jaierices apgaismojums neieslédzas, kad ta tiek piestiprinata rokturim, kura
energiju nodrosina C tipa baterijas, parliecinieties, vai tas ir pareizi
ievietotas rokturi.

lerobezotda garantija

Welch Allyn garanté, ka: 1) 250-2 un 238-2 mode|u otoskopiem 1 gada laika
no iegades datuma nebus novérojami razo3anas vai materialu defekti, 238-
3 modela otoskopiem 5 gadu laika nebus novérojami razosanas vai
materialu defekti; 2) So otoskopu apgaismojuma avotam 5 gadu laika no
iegades datuma nebus novérojami razosanas vai materialu defekti. Welch
Allyn novérsis $os defektus par saviem lidzek|iem, veicot produkta remontu
vai nomainu. Si garantija nesedz bojajumus, kas izraisiti negadijuma
rezultata, veicot remontu pie pakalpojumu sniedzéja, ko nav pilnvarojis
uznémums Welch Allyn, vai neievérojot Welch Allyn sniegtos apkopes
noradijumus.

STIEROBEZOTA GARANTIJA TIEK SNIEGTA JEBKURAS CITAS DOMATAS
PRODUKTA KVALITATES GARANTIJAS VIETA UN IR VIENIGA PRODUKTU
GARANTUA.

Zinosana par mediciniskam iericém

Pazinojums lietotajiem un/vai pacientiem ES: ja saistiba ar $o ierici rodas
nopietns negadijums, zinojiet par to razotajam un kompetentai dalibvalsts,
kura atrodas lietotajs un/vai pacients, iestadei.

EMC tabulas

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Visuotinis prekés
numeris

Ispéjimas - Siame vadove
ispéjimu pazyméti teiginiai
nurodo salygas ar veiksmus, dél
kuriy galima susirgti, susizaloti
larba mirti. Jspéjimo simboliai
juodai baltame dokumente
paryskinti pilku fonu.
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lirangos medicinos darbuotojo arba
surinkimas. jo uzsakymu”
Neutilizuokite kaip

nerasiuoty

buitiniy atlieky.
Negalima naudoti
pakartotinai, #
vienkartinis
prietaisas

Kinijos tarsos

XX elektronikos
gaminiais
kontrolés sistema

Atmosferos slégio

apribojimai %

iGamino kodas

Saugoti nuo lietaus

Drégmeés apribojimai

Temperataros o [BF tipo taikoma dalis
ribos ﬂ
Medicinos Sudétyje néra nataralaus

kauciuko latekso
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prietaisas

Pakartotinio Zr. naudojimo instrukcijas
uzsakymo numeris

)
m
M

Partijos kodas Gamintojas

LOT

£ Bendrieji jspéjimai

ISPEJIMAS Gaisro ir sprogimo pavojus. Nenaudokite prietaiso 3alia esant
degiam anestezijos priemoniy misiniui su oru, deguonimi ar azoto oksidu;
deguonimi prisotintoje aplinkoje ar bet kurioje kitoje potencialiai
sprogioje aplinkoje.

ISPEJIMAS Rizika suzaloti pacienta. Naudokite tik ,Welch Allyn”
patvirtintus derancius priedus pagal gamintojo pateiktas naudojimo
instrukcijas ir prijunkite tik tuos elementus, kurie nurodyti kaip prietaiso
sistemos dalis. To nepadarius, gali bati pakenkta paciento ir prietaiso
naudotojo saugumui, gaminys gali veikti blogiau ir netiksliai, o gaminio
garantija gali negalioti.

ISPEJIMAS Si jranga / sistema skirta naudoti tik sveikatos priezitros
specialistams.

ISPEJIMAS Si jranga/ sistema gali sukelti radijo trukdzius arba sutrikdyti
netoliese esancios jrangos veikima. Gali reikeéti imtis tokiy situacija
koreguojanciy priemoniy, pvz, kita kryptimi arba kitur pastatyti medicinos
irangos sistema arba atitverti / uzdengti jos buvimo vieta.

ISPEJIMAS Rizika suzaloti pacienta. Ne3vieskite otoskopu pacientui j akis,
nes taip galite suzaloti akis.

ISPEJIMAS Rizika suzaloti pacienta. Nenaudokite otoskopo nepritvirtine
sketiklio galiuko, nes galite pazeisti ausj arba uzkrésti dél kryzminés tarsos.
ISPEJIMAS Rizika uzkrésti dél kryzminés tar$os. Pakartotinai nenaudokite
vienkartiniy skétiklio galiuky, nes taip galite pernesti uzkratg nuo vieno
paciento kitam.

& Bendrosios atsargumo priemonés

DEMESIO Nesilaikydami Siy instrukcijy galite pakenkti prietaisui.
DEMESIO Rizika sugadinti prietaisa. Techning prieziara turéty atlikti tik
jgaliotieji ,Welch Allyn” techninés prieZiiros centrai.
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Veikimas

& ISPEJIMAS Apziarékite skétiklio galiukus, ar juose nety¢ia neatsirado
Siurksciy pavirsiy, astriy krasty arba issikisimy, kurie galéty padaryti zalos.

1. Pritaisykite vienkartinj skétiklio galiuka, kaip parodyta 2.0 pav.

-
%_I] PASTABA Otoskopo sketiklis skirtas naudoti tik vieng karta,
nebent bty nurodyta, kad jj galima naudoti pakartotinai.
Atlikite apZitra standartiniu badu.

ISmeskite vienkartinj skétiklio galiuka.

W N

PASTABA ,Welch Allyn” rankenéliy ir ,iExaminer” nustatymas ir
veikimas aprasyti atskirose instrukcijose.

Patikra, techniné prieZiira, apziira ir pakartotinis
naudojimas

& ISPEJIMAS Rizika suzaloti pacienta. Sios jrangos negalima
modifikuoti, nes taip galite pakenkti paciento ir prietaiso naudotojo
saugumui, gaminys gali veikti blogiau ir netiksliai, o gaminio garantija gali
negalioti.

Patikrinkite, ar prietaisas neturi matomy gedimo pozymiy. Jei matote
Zenkly, rodanciy, kad prietaisas galéjo bati sugadintas arba sugedo, jo
nebenaudokite ir kreipkités j ,Welch Allyn”.

Siems prietaisams apzitra ir techniné prieziara nereikalinga. Periodinio
kalibravimo atlikti nereikia, gaminys yra neremontuotinas.

Siuos prietaisus galima pakartotinai naudoti tol, kol pamatysite
nusidévéjimo pozymiy arba jie nustos tinkamai veikti. Siems prietaisams
netaikomi galiojimo termino apribojimai.

Pagrindinés eksploatacinés savybés

oy

?_I] MERK Bruk disse enhetene bare pa godkjente Welch Allyn-handtak.
Se hillrom.com for en oppdatert liste over kompatible stramkilder og
tilbehear.

o

l:_l] MERK Tegningen 2.0 viser hvordan handtaket fijernes som en
paminnelse. Denne handboken gjelder imidlertid ikke handtak. Se
bruksanvisningen for det aktuelle handtaket for mer informasjon.

-

l:_l] MERK Tegning 3.0 viser kragen med valgfri skrue som laser hodet til
handtaket. Hvis hodet ikke kan tas av, kan det lases til handtaket med
lasekragen.

Restrisiko

Dette produktet er i samsvar med relevante standarder for
elektromagnetiske forstyrrelser, mekanisk sikkerhet, ytelse og
biokompatibilitet. Men produktet kan ikke eliminere potensiell pasient-
eller brukerskade fra folgende:

« Skade eller enhetsskade forbundet med elektromagnetiske farer,

«+  Skade fra mekanisk fare,

« Skade fra enhets-, funksjons- eller parameterutilgjengelighet,

- Skade fra bruksfeil, for eksempel utilstrekkelig rengjering, og/eller

« Skade fra eksponering av enheten for biologisk materiale som kan
resultere i en alvorlig systemisk allergisk reaksjon.

Symboler

Hvis du vil ha informasjon om opprinnelsen til disse symbolene, kan du ga
til Welch Allyns symbolliste: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

F Posisjonering av 2 Forsiktig —

cellen Forsiktighetsreglene i denne
handboken angir forhold eller
bruk som kan fore til skader
pa utstyret eller annen
eiendom eller tap av data.

Advarsel - Advarslene i denne
handboken identifiserer

Savybé l,MacroView"” otoskopas LED otoskopas

Matymo ~7 mm (esant 15 mm) ~4,5 mm (esant 15 mm)

laukas GTIN|
Padidinimas  [~5 kart. ~2,2 kart.

Valymas - zr. 1.0 pav.

A DEMESIO Jei j optine dalj paklius per daug tirpalo, jis gali pakenkti
vidinéms detaléms. Elkités atsargiai ir jsitikinkite, kad valymo $luosté
nepersisunkusi tirpalu.

& DEMESIO Nesterilizuokite prietaiso ir nemerkite jo j jokj tirpala.
Tai itin tikslGs optiniai instrumentai, kuriy sterilizuoti nereikia.
Siam gaminiui nereikalinga jokia profilaktiné apziara, isskyrus valyma.
Patvirtintos valymo cheminés pri és otoskopo galvutéms:
70 % izopropilo alkoholis su 30 % dejonizuoto vandens (pvz., ,CiDehol® 70“

alkoholiu suvilgytos sluostés), ,Metrex™ CaviWipes®",,PDI Super-Sani-
Cloth®”ir ,PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®".

1. Prie$ valydami nuimkite vienkartinj skétiklio galiuka.

2. Norédami nusluostyti otoskopo galvute, pasalinti visus matomus ir
nematomus nedvarumus naudokite patvirtintas valymo chemines
pr_iEnlmo_nes (Zr. pirmiau). Daznumas: otoskopo galvute valykite esant
reikalui.

3. Norédami nusluostyti gydytojy akies apsauga, pasalinti visus matomus
ir nematomus nesvarumus naudokite patvirtintas valymo chemines
priemones (zr. pirmiau). Daznumas: gydytojy akies apsauga valykite
esant reikalui.

4. Otoskopo objektyva valykite vatos gabaléliu arba objektyvo
popieriumi, suvilgytu 70 % izopropilo alkoholiu. Daznumas: otoskopo
objektyva valykite esant reikalui.

5. Leiskite valymo tirpalui isdziati.

Saugojimas ir utilizavimas

Saugokite prietaisg vadovaudamiesi rekomendacijomis, kad jis baty Svarus,

sausas ir paruostas naudoti. Gaminj ir jo priedus utilizuokite pagal vietiniy

teisés akty reikalavimus. Neutilizuokite kaip nerasiuoty buitiniy atlieky.

Paruoskite pakartotiniam naudojimui arba atskiram surinkimui pagal

vietiniy teisés akty reikalavimus.

Pirkéjai turéty laikytis visy federaliniy, nacionaliniy, regioniniy ir (arba)
vietiniy jstatymy ir teisés akty, reglamentuojanciy saugy medicinos
prietaisy ir jy priedy utilizavima. Kilus abejoniy, prietaiso naudotojas
pirmiausia turéty kreiptis j ,Hillrom” techninés pagalbos padalinj ir
paklausti, kaip saugiai utilizuoti.

Prireikus iSsamesnés informacijos apie utilizavima arba reikalavimy atitiktj,
eikite adresu welchallyn.com/weee arba kreipkités j ,Welch Allyn”
techninés pagalbos padalinj adresu https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/
locations.

Aplinka

Saugojimas ir transportavimas: nuo -20 °C iki +55 °C, santykiné drégmé 10—
95 %, 106 kPa-69,7 kPa

Eksploatavimas: 10-35 °C, santykiné drégmé 15-90 %, 106-69,7 kPa
Gedimy salinimas

Jei prietaisas neuzsidega pritvirtintas prie rankenélés, kurioje yra C tipo
baterijos, jsitikinkite, kad baterijos rankenéléje jdétos tinkamai.
Ribotoji garantija

Welch Allyn” garantuoja, kad: 1) otoskopai 250-2 ir 238-2 bus be gamybos
arba medziagy defekty 1 metus nuo pirkimo dienos, otoskopas 238-3 bus
be gamybos arba medziagy defekty 5 metus, 2) Siy otoskopy apsvietimo
saltinis bus be gamybos arba medziagy defekty 5 metus nuo pirkimo
dienos. ,Welch Allyn” i8taisys tokius atsiradusius defektus savo saskaita
suremontuodama arba pakeisdama gaminj. Si garantija neapima zalos,
atsiradusios dél nelaimingo atsitikimo, remonto, kurj atliko ,Welch Allyn”
nejgaliotas asmuo, arba ,Welch Allyn” apzitros instrukcijy nesilaikymo.
SIRIBOTOJI GARANTIJA SUTEIKIAMA VIETOJ BET KOKIOS KITOS
NUMANOMOS GAMINIO KOKYBES GARANTIJOS IR YRA VISA GAMINIAMS
TAIKOMA GARANTIJA.

Pranesimai apie medicinos prietaisus

Pranesimas naudotojams ir (arba) pacientams ES: jvykus su prietaisu
susijusiam rimtam incidentui, apie tai turéty bati pranesta gamintojui ir
valstybés narés, kurioje yra naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas, kompetentingai
institucijai.

Elekiromagnetinio suderinamumo lentelés
welchallyn.com/getstarted

~Welch Allyn“ techninés pagalbos centras
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

PATENTAL: hillrom.com/patents

PARTIJOS kodas

Partijos kodo iskodavimo priemoné YYDDD, kur Y = metai ir D = diena.

Norsk

Tiltenkt bruk

Welch Allyn MacroView og LED-otoskopene er ment & brukes av
helsepersonell og medisinsk kvalifisert personell for undersgkelse av det
ytre ore, grekanalen og trommehinnen under belysning og forsterrelse pa
barn og voksne pasienter. Otoskopet er ogsa ment & vurdere
trommehinnens fleksibilitet gjennom lufttrykk og for generell belysning av
orale og nasale hulrom.

Beregnede bruksmiljger for Welch Allyn MacroView og LED-otoskoper er
profesjonelle helseinstitusjonsmiljeer som generelle legekontorer, sykehus,
spesialister, legevakter, klinikker, og opplaering i kliniske miljger.

Kliniske fordeler — angitt i Tiltenkt bruk

Driftsmodus: KONTINUERLIG

Kontraindikasjoner

Welch Allyn MacroView og LED-otoskopene er ikke ment & brukes til
oyeundersgkelser.

:?_] MERK Welch Allyn MacroView og LED-otoskopene er egnet for bruk i
pasientmiljoet.

Produktoversikt otoskoper - se tegning 1.0

@ Spekulumfeste ®
@ Spekulumspiss (brukt del,eri @
direkte kontakt med pasienten)
® Feste for smartutstyr
(kun 238-3)
@ Stotbeskyttelse for legens
okular (kun 238-modeller)
-
£

t MERK Det rektanguleere vinduet i 250-2-modellen er avtagbart. Se
tegning 1.0

Tilbehor

«  52432-CLR-12,75 mm LumiView clear ear-spekulum

+  52434-CLR-14,25mm LumiView clear ear-spekulum

« 52432-U 2,75 mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

«  52434-U 4,25mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

« 52700 4,0 mm KleenSpec engangsegrespekulum med
instrumenteringsspor

« 21504 Innblasingspumpe

- 11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket (bare for 238-3)

«  777-LH 3,5V Utstyr for lasing av hode med settskrue

Kompatible handtak og energikilder

«  719-3 USB-handtak

« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System og andre veggsystemer fra
Welch Allyn

« 71900 3,5V Li-ion oppladbart stremhandtak

Innblasingsport

Lyskontroll

(handtak selges separat)
Lasekrage som ekstrautstyr (for
tyveribeskyttelse)
Innblasingspumpe

Globalt
handelsartikkelnum &
mer betingelser eller praksis som
kan fare til sykdom, skade
eller dgd. Varselsymbolene vil
vises med gra bakgrunn i et
svart-hvitt-dokument.

Separat kassering
av elektrisk og
elektronisk utstyr.
Skal ikke kastes
som usortert

R, onLY Kun pa resept eller «For bruk
X av eller etter anvisning fra
lisensiert lege»

1%

Nummer for ny
bestilling

Se instruksjonene for bruk
(IFU).

)
m
il

Partikode Produsent

LOT

kommunalt
avfall.
Skal ikke Produkt-ID
® gjenbrukes.
Enhet for
lengangsbruk.
’\ Kina RoHs L Holdes torr
& -
Grenser for Luftfuktighetsgrenser
atmosfeerisk trykk %
/ﬂf Temperaturgrenser Anvendt del av type BF
Medisinsk utstyr |kke Taget av naturlig
@ gummilateks

& Generelle advarsler

ADVARSEL Brann- og eksplosjonsfare. Bruk ikke enheten i naervaer av
lettantennelige anestetiske stoffer med luft, oksygen eller dinitrogenoksid,
i oksygenanrikede omgivelser eller i noe annet potensielt eksplosivt miljo.
ADVARSEL Fare for pasientskade. Bruk bare Welch Allyn-godkjent
kompatibelt tilbeher i henhold til produsentens anvisninger for bruk, og bare
koble til elementer som er angitt som en del av enhetssystemet. Hvis dette
ikke gjeres kan det pavirke pasientens og operatgrens sikkerhet, redusere
produktets ytelse og ngyaktighet og gjere produktgarantien ugyldig.
ADVARSEL Dette utstyret/systemet er bare beregnet for bruk av
helsepersonell.

ADVARSEL Dette utstyret/systemet kan forarsake radiointerferens eller
kan forstyrre drift av naerliggende utstyr. Det kan veere ngdvendig a foreta
reduksjonstiltak, for eksempel a snu eller flytte ME-systemet eller skjerme
plasseringen.

ADVARSEL Fare for pasientskade. Ikke lys otoskopet i pasientens gyne, da
dette kan forarsake gyeskader.

ADVARSEL Fare for pasientskade. Ikke bruk otoskopet uten a feste en
spekulumspiss, da dette kan forarsake ereskader eller krysskontaminering.
ADVARSEL Fare for krysskontaminasjon. Ikke gjenbruk
engangsspekulumspisser, da dette kan spre kontaminering fra én pasient
til en annen.

& Generelle forsiktighetsregler

FORSIKTIG Hvis denne bruksanvisningen ikke fglges, kan det medfgre
skade pa enheten.

FORSIKTIG Fare for skade pa enheten. Reparasjoner av dette produktet
skal bare utferes ved godkjente Welch Allyn-servicesentre.

Bruk

& ADVARSEL Kontroller spekulumspissene for utilsiktede ru overflater,
skarpe kanter eller utstikkere som kan forarsake skade.

1. Fest engangsspekulumspissen i henhold til tegning 2.0.
P

MERK Otoskopspekulum er kun for engangsbruk,, med mindre
de er merket for gjenbruk.

2. Bruk standard teknikk for & utfere undersokelsen.

3. Kasser engangsspekulumspissen.

o
F_l] MERK Oppsett og bruk av Welch Allyn-héndtak og iExaminer er
beskrevet i separate instruksjoner.

Kontroll, service, vedlikehold og gjenbruk

& ADVARSEL Fare for pasientskade. Det er ikke tillatt @ modifisere dette
utstyret fordi det kan pavirke sikkerheten for pasienten og brukeren,
pavirke produktets ytelse og neyaktighet, og ugyldiggjere
produktgarantien.

Kontroller enheten for synlige tegn pa forringelse. Hvis du ser tegn pa
sk”ade eller forringelse, ma du slutte & bruke enheten og kontakte Welch
Allyn.

Vedlikehold og service er ikke ngdvendig for disse enhetene. Periodisk
kalibrering er ikke ngdvendig, og produktet kan ikke repareres.

Disse enhetene kan brukes til de viser synlige tegn pa slitasje eller til de

slutter & fungere riktig. Disse enhetene krever ikke holdbarhetsrestriksjoner.

Grunnleggende ytelsesegenskaper

Omgivelser

Oppbevaring og transport: -20 °C til 55 °C, 10 % til 95 % relativ
luftfuktighet, 106 kPa til 69,7 kPa

Bruk: 10 °C til 35 °C, 15 % til 90 % relativ luftfuktighet, 106 kPa til 69,7 kPa

Feilsgking

Hvis enheten ikke lyser mens det er koblet til et handtak som drives med C-
cell-batterier, ma du bekrefte at batteriene er satt inn riktig i handtaket.

Begrenset garanti

Welch Allyn garanterer at: 1) otoskopene 250-2 og 238-2 vil vaere frie for feil
i utforelse eller materiale i 1 ar fra kjopsdato, otoskopet 238-3 vil veere fritt
for feil i utforelse eller materiale i 5 ar, og 2) Disse otoskopenes lyskilder vil
vaere frie for feil i utforelse eller materiale i 5 &r fra kjopsdato. Welch Allyn vil
rette eventuelle slike feil pa egen regning ved a reparere eller skifte ut
produktet. Denne garantien dekker ikke skade som er forarsaket av uhell,
reparasjoner som er utfgrt av en leverander som ikke er godkjent av Welch
Allyn, eller unnlatelse av & falge Welch Allyns vedlikeholdsinstruksjoner.
DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE INDIREKTE
GARANTIER OM PRODUKTKVALITET OG ER DEN ENESTE GARANTIEN FOR
PRODUKTENE.

Rapportering av medisinsk utstyr

Merknad til brukere og/eller pasienter i EU: Alle alvorlige hendelser som har
oppstatt i forbindelse med enheten, skal rapporteres til produsenten og
vedkommende myndighet i medlemsstaten der brukeren og/eller
pasienten er opprettet.

EMC-tabeller

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyns tekniske stotte
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
PATENTER hillrom.com/patents

Partikode
YYDDD-dekoding for partikode der Y=Ar og D=dag.

& Ostrzezenia ogodlne

OSTRZEZENIE Zagrozenie pozarem i wybuchem. Nie nalezy uzytkowac
urzadzenia w obecnosci palnej mieszanki anestetykéw z powietrzem,
tlenem lub tlenkiem azotu, w Srodowiskach o atmosferze wzbogaconej
w tlen ani w innych $rodowiskach stwarzajacych ryzyko wybuchu.
OSTRZEZENIE Ryzyko obrazen pacjenta. Nalezy uzywac wylacznie
zgodnych akcesoridéw zatwierdzonych przez firme Welch Allyn, zgodnie z
instrukcjg uzytkowania wydana przez producenta, i podtaczac tylko
elementy, ktére sg wyszczegdlnione jako czesci urzadzenia.
Niezastosowanie sie do tego wymogu moze mie¢ niekorzystny wptyw na
bezpieczenistwo pacjenta i operatora oraz na dziatanie urzadzenia i
dokfadnos¢ pomiardw, a takze uniewazni¢ gwarancje na produkt.
OSTRZEZENIE Z tego urzadzenia/systemu moze korzysta¢ wytacznie
wykwalifikowany personel medyczny.

OSTRZEZENIE Urzadzenie/system moze wywotywac zaktécenia radiowe
lub zaktécac dziatanie pobliskich urzadzen. Konieczne moze by¢ podjecie
$rodkéw zaradczych, takich jak zmiana orientacji lub pofozenia
medycznego systemu elektrycznego badz ekranowanie jego lokalizacji.
OSTRZEZENIE Ryzyko obrazen pacjenta. Nie $wieci¢ otoskopem do oczu
pacjenta, poniewaz moze to spowodowac obrazenia oka.

OSTRZEZENIE Ryzyko obrazen pacjenta. Nie uzywac otoskopu bez
dotaczenia koncowki wziernika, poniewaz moze to spowodowac obrazenia
oka lub zakazenie krzyzowe.

OSTRZEZENIE Ryzyko zakazenia krzyzowego. Nie nalezy ponownie
stosowac jednorazowych koncowek wziernika, poniewaz moze to
spowodowac przeniesienie zakazenia z pacjenta na pacjenta.

Polski

A Ogolne przestrogi

PRZESTROGA Nieprzestrzeganie tych instrukcji moze spowodowac
uszkodzenie urzadzenia.

PRZESTROGA Ryzyko uszkodzenia urzadzenia. Serwisowanie powinno
by¢ wykonywane wytgcznie w autoryzowanych centrach serwisowych
firmy Welch Allyn.

Przeznaczenie

Otoskopy Welch Allyn MacroView i LED sg przeznaczone do stosowania
przez lekarzy i wykwalifikowany personel medyczny do badan ucha
zewnetrznego, kanatu stuchowego oraz btony bebenkowej przy
oswietleniu i w powiekszeniu u pacjentéw dorostych i dzieci. Otoskop stuzy
réwniez do oceny elastycznosci btony bebenkowej przy uzyciu powietrza
pod cisnieniem oraz do o$wietlania jamy ustnej i nosowe;j.

Otoskopy Welch Allyn MacroView i LED sg przeznaczone do uzytku

w profesjonalnych placéwkach opieki zdrowotnej, takich jak gabinety
lekarzy rodzinnych, szpitale, gabinety specjalistyczne, ambulatoria, kliniki i
centra szkolers medycznych.

Zalety kliniczne - patrz czgs¢ Przeznaczenie

Tryb pracy: CIAGLY

Przeciwwskazania

Otoskopy Welch Allyn MacroView i LED nie s przeznaczone do badan oka.

UWAGA Otoskopy Welch Allyn Macroview i LED s3 przeznaczone do
uzytku w strefie przeznaczonej dla pacjenta.

Ogdlna budowa otoskopu - patrz rysunek 1.0

@ Ztacze wziernika ®
@ Koncéwka wziernika (czes¢ ®
majaca bezposredni kontakt
z ciatem pacjenta)
® Ztacze Smart Device @
®

Port insuflacyjny

Regulacja $wiatta
(rekojesci sprzedawane osobno)

Opcjonalny pierscien blokujacy
(zabezpieczenie przed
kradzieza)

Balon insuflacyjny

(tylko model 238-3)

@ Odbijacz okularu lekarza
(tylko model 238)

t UWAGA Prostokatne okienko wyswietlania w modelu 250-2 jest

wymienne. Patrz rysunek 1.0

Akcesoria

+  Przezroczysty wzierik uszny 52432-CLR-1 LumiView Clear Ear Specula
2,75 mm

+  Przezroczysty wziernik uszny 52434-CLR-1 LumiView Clear Ear Specula
4,25 mm

+  Wziernik uszny 52432-U Welch Allyn KleenSpec 2,75 mm

«  Wziernik uszny 52434-U Welch Allyn KleenSpec 4,25 mm

« Jednorazowy wziernik uszny 52700 KleenSpec Disposable Ear Specula
4,0 mm z otworem do wprowadzenia dodatkowego oprzyrzadowania

- Baloninsuflacy ny 21504

« Zespot montazowy 11840-EX iExaminer SmartBracket Assembly (tylko
dla wariantu 238-3)

+ Sprzet do blokowania gtowicy urzadzenia 777-LH 3,5 V ze $rubg
dociskowa

Kompatybilne rekojesci i Zzrédta energii

+ Rekojes¢ USB 719-3

. Scienny system diagnostyczny 77710 serii Green i inne systemy écienne
firmy Welch Allyn
71900 rekojes¢ z akumulatorem litowo-jonowym 3,5V

L] UWAGA Tych urzadzen nalezy uzywac wytacznie z rekojesciami
zatwierdzonymi przez firme Welch Allyn. Aktualna lista zgodnych zrédet
zasilania i akcesoriéw znajduje sie na stronie internetowej hillrom.com.

L] UWAGA Na rysunku 2.0 w ramach przypomnienia przedstawiono
sposob zdejmowania rekojesci. Mimo to niniejsza instrukcja nie ma
zastosowania do rekojesci. Wiecej informacji zawiera instrukcja obstugi
odpowiedniej rekojesci.

::_] UWAGA Na rysunku 3.0 przedstawiono pierscien z opcjonalng sruba,
ktéra blokuje gtowice na rekojesci. Jesli nie mozna odtaczyc gtowicy, nalezy
sprawdzi¢, czy nie jest zablokowana na rekojesci za pomoca pierscienia
blokujacego.

Ryzyko resztkowe

Urzadzenie to spetnia odpowiednie normy dotyczace zaktécen
elektromagnetycznych, bezpieczeristwa mechanicznego, wydajnosci oraz
biologicznej oceny wyrobéw medycznych. Nie mozna jednak wykluczy¢
potencjalnych obrazen pacjenta lub uzytkownika, ktorych przyczyna moga
by¢:

« zagrozenia elektromagnetyczne mogace skutkowac obrazeniami ciata
lub uszkodzeniem urzadzenia;
zagrozenia mechaniczne;
zagrozenia zwigzane z niedostepnoscig urzadzenia, funkgji lub
parametru;

« niewlasciwe uzytkowanie, np. nieodpowiednie czyszczenie i/lub

+ narazenie urzadzenia na czynniki biologiczne, ktére moga wywotac
ciezkie ogodlnoustrojowe reakcje alergiczne.

Symbole
Informacje o pochodzeniu tych symboli mozna znalez¢é w stowniczku

[Egenskap MacroView-otoskop LED-Otoskop symboli firmy Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
Synsfelt ~7 mm (ved 15 mm) ~4,5mm (ved 15 mm) +h Biegunowos¢ Przestroga - przestrogi
Forstorrelse  |~5x 2.0x baterii zawarte w niniejszej instrukgji
. okreslaja warunki lub
. . . dziatania, ktére moga
Rengjarmg - se 1egn|ng 1.0 spowodowac uszkodzenie
sprzetu lub innego mienia
& FORSIKTIG Overskudd av vaeske som trenger inn i den optiske Tobal bad? ultrat‘e danych. —
. e N GTIN Global ny_Numer Ostrzezenie - ostrzezenia
enheten, kan skade interne komponenter. Veer forsiktig og pase at Jednostki zawarte w niniejszej instrukgji

rengjeringskluten ikke er mettet med oppl@sning.

& FORSIKTIG Ikke steriliser utstyret eller legg det i en Igsning.
Dette er optiske presisjonsinstrumenter som ikke kan steriliseres.

Ingen forebyggende vedlikehold annet enn rengjering er ngdvendig for
dette produktet.

Godkjente rengjeringsmidler for otoskophodene: 70 % isopropylalkohol
med 30 % avionisert vann (for eksempel CiDehol®70 alkoholservietter),
Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®, og PDI Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Fjern engangsspekulumspissen for rengjoring.

2. Bruk godkjente rengjeringsmidler (se ovenfor) for & terke av
otoskophodet og fierne all synlig og usynlig smuss. Frekvens: Rengjor
otoskophoder etter behov.

3. Bruk godkjente rengjgringsmidler (se ovenfor) for a terke av
stgtbeskyttelsen for legens okular og fjerne all synlig og usynlig smuss.
Frekvens: Rengjer stotbeskyttelsen for legens okular etter behov.

4. Rengjer otoskopobjektivet med en bomullspinne eller objektivserviett
dyppet i 70 % isopropylalkohol. Frekvens: Rengjer otoskopobjektivet
etter behov.

5. Larengjeringsmiddelet torke.

Lagring og avhending

Oppbevar enheten i henhold til institusjonens retningslinjer for a holde
den ren, torr og klar for videre bruk. Kasser dette produktet samt tilbehgret
ihenhold til lokale bestemmelser. Skal ikke kastes som usortert kommunalt
avfall. Klargjer for ny bruk eller separat innsamling i henhold til lokale
bestemmelser.

Kunder skal folge alle foderale, delstatlige, regionale og/eller lokale lover og
forskrifter som gjelder for sikker avhending av medisinsk utstyr og tilbehor.
Hvis du er i tvil, ma brukeren av utstyret forst ta kontakt med Hillrom teknisk
statte for veiledning angdende protokoller for sikker avhending.

Hvis du vil ha mer spesifikk informasjon om kassering eller samsvar, ga til
welchallyn.com/weee eller kontakt Welch Allyns tekniske stotte pé https://
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Handlowej (GTIN) okreslaja warunki lub
dziafania, ktére moga
prowadzi¢ do choroby,
uszkodzenia ciata lub zgonu.
Symbole ostrzezen sg
widoczne na szarym tle

\w dokumencie czarno-biatym.
Sprzetelektryczny R gy [TYIko na recepte lub ,do

i elektronicznego X uzytku przez uprawnionego
nalezy usuwac lekarza specjaliste lub na jego
osobno. Nie zlecenie”

wyrzucac wraz z
niesegregowany
mi odpadami
komunalnymi.
Nie uzywac

ponownie, #
wyréb
jednorazowego
uzytku

China RoHs
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Limity cisnienia

Limity wilgotnosci
atmosferycznego | (%

Limity temperatur Czes¢ aplikacyjna typu BF

Urzadzenie
medyczne

Wykonano bez uzycia lateksu
naturalnego

=006 ©

Obstuga

& OSTRZEZENIE Sprawdzi¢ koricéwki wziernika pod katem szorstkich
powierzchni, ostrych krawedzi lub wypuktosci, ktére mogtyby
spowodowac obrazenia.
1. Zamocowac jednorazowa korcowke wziernika, jak przedstawiono na
rysunku 2.0.
-

T l UWAGA Wzierniki otoskopu to wyroby jednorazowego uzytku,
chyba ze sg oznaczone jako wyroby do ponownego uzycia.

2. Badanie nalezy wykonac standardowa technika.

3. Wyrzuci¢ jednorazowe koncéwki wziernika.

-

t l UWAGA Konfiguracja i obstuga rekojesci firmy Welch Allyn oraz
adaptera iExaminer zostaty opisane w osobnych instrukcjach.

Kontrola, serwis, konserwacja i powtérne wykorzystanie

& OSTRZEZENIE Ryzyko obrazen pacjenta. Nie wolno dokonywa¢
zadnych modyfikacji tego urzadzenia, poniewaz moze to mie¢ niekorzystny
wplyw na bezpieczenstwo pacjenta i operatora oraz na dziatanie
urzadzenia i dokfadnos¢ pomiardw, a takze uniewazni¢ gwarancje na
produkt.

Sprawd?zi¢ urzadzenie pod katem widocznych oznak pogorszenia jakosci.
W przypadku widocznych oznak uszkodzen lub pogorszenia jakosci nalezy
zaprzestac uzytkowania i skontaktowac sie z firma Welch Allyn.

Konserwacja i serwisowanie nie s3 wymagane dla tych urzadzen. Okresowa
kalibracja nie jest wymagana, a produkt nie podlega naprawie.

Urzadzenia te moga by¢ uzywane ponownie do czasu pojawienia sie
widocznych oznak zuzycia lub dopéki nie przestang dziata¢ prawidtowo. Te
urzadzenia nie wymagajg ograniczen dotyczacych okresu trwatosci.

Charakterystyka wydajnosciowa

Charakterystyka [Otoskop MacroView Otoskop LED
Pole widzenia ~7 mm (przy 15 mm) ~4,5 mm (przy 15 mm)
Powiekszenie ~5% ~2,2X

Czyszczenie - patrz rysunek 1.0

A PRZESTROGA Whnikniecie nadmiaru roztworu do zespotu optyki
moze spowodowac uszkodzenie wewnetrznych podzespotéw. Zachowaé
ostroznos¢ i upewnic sig, ze $ciereczka do czyszczenia nie jest catkowicie
nasaczona roztworem.

A PRZESTROGA Urzadzenia nie nalezy sterylizowac ani zanurzac¢ go
w zadnym roztworze.

Sa to precyzyjne przyrzady optyczne, ktére nie nadaja sie do sterylizacji.
Niniejszy produkt poza czyszczeniem nie wymaga zadnej innej konserwacji
profil aktyczng.

Zatwierdzone chemiczne srodki czyszczace dla gtowic otoskopu: alkohol
izopropylowy 70% w wodzie dejonizowanej 30% (na przyktad sciereczki
nasaczone roztworem alkoholu CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI
Super-Sani-Cloth® oraz PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Przed czyszczeniem usunac jednorazowa koricéwke wziernika.

2. Przetrzec glowice otoskopu i usuna¢ wszystkie widoczne i niewidoczne
zabrudzenia, uzywajac zatwierdzonych chemicznych srodkéw
czyszczacych (patrz powyzej). Czestosé: czysci¢ gtowice otoskopu
stosownie do potrzeb.

3. Przetrze¢ odbijacz okularu lekarza i usung¢ wszystkie widoczne i
niewidoczne zabrudzenia, uzywajac zatwierdzonych chemicznych
srodkéw czyszczacych (patrz powyzej). Czestos¢: odbijacz okularu
lekarza nalezy czysci¢ stosownie do potrzeb.

4. Obiektyw otoskopu nalezy czysci¢ bawetnianym gazikiem lub
papierem do soczewek zanurzonym w 70-procentowym roztworze
alkoholu izopropylowego. Czestos¢: obiektyw otoskopu nalezy czysci¢
stosownie do potrzeb.

5. Poczekad, az roztwor czyszczacy wyschnie.

Przechowywanie i utylizacja

Aby utrzymac urzadzenie w czystosci, w stanie suchym i gotowe do pracy,
nalezy je przechowywa¢ zgodnie z wytycznymi obowiazujacymi w
placéwce. Ten produkt i jego akcesoria nalezy utylizowac¢ zgodnie z
lokalnymi przepisami. Nie nalezy wyrzucac razem z niesortowanymi
odpadami komunalnymi. Przygotowa¢ do ponownego uzycia lub
sortowania zgodnie z przepisami lokalnymi.

Klienci powinni przestrzega¢ wszystkich przepiséw federalnych,
stanowych, regionalnych i/lub lokalnych przepiséw dotyczacych
bezpiecznej utylizacji urzadzers medycznych oraz akcesoriéw. W razie
watpliwosci uzytkownik powinien najpierw skontaktowac sie z dziatem
pomocy technicznej firmy Hillrom, ktéry udzieli wskazéwek dotyczacych
bezpiecznej utylizacji.

Szczegdtowe informacje na temat utylizacji produktu lub zgodnosci

z przepisami mozna uzyskac na stronie internetowej welchallyn.com/weee
lub poprzez kontakt z dziatem pomocy technicznej firmy Welch Allyn pod
adresem https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Srodowisko

Przechowywanie i transport: od -20°C do +55°C, wilgotnos¢ wzgledna od
10% do 95%, od 106 kPa do 69,7 kPa

Podczas pracy: od 10°C do 35°C, wilgotnos¢ wzgledna od 15% do

90%, od 106 kPa do 69,7 kPa
Rozwigzywanie probleméw
Jesli po podfaczeniu do rekojesci zasilanej akumulatorami typu C

urzadzenie nie $wieci sig, nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy akumulatory zostaty
prawidtowo umieszczone w rekojesci.

Ograniczona gwarancja

Firma Welch Allyn gwarantuje, ze: 1) modele otoskopdw 250-2 i 238-2 beda
wolne od wad wykonawczych i materiatowych przez 1 rok od daty zakupu;
modele otoskopow 238-3 bedzie wolny od wad wykonawczych

i materiatowych przez 5 lat oraz 2) zrodto $wiatta tych otoskopdw bedzie
wolne od wad wykonawczych i materiatowych przez 5 lat od daty zakupu.
Firma Welch Allyn naprawi wszystkie te wady na swoj koszt, naprawiajac
lub wymieniajac produkt. Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje szkéd
spowodowanych przez wypadki, naprawy przeprowadzone przez
wykonawce nieupowaznionego przez firme Welch Allyn lub
nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji konserwacji firmy Welch Allyn.

NINIEJSZA OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA ZASTEPUJE WSZELKIE INNE
DOMNIEMANE GWARANCJE JAKOSCI PRODUKTU | STANOWI WY£ACZNA
GWARANCJE NA PRODUKTY.

Zgtaszanie incydentéw medycznych

Uwaga dla uzytkownikéow i/lub pacjentdéw na terenie UE: wszelkie powazne
incydenty, ktore wystapity w zwigzku z urzadzeniem, nalezy zgtasza¢
producentowi oraz odpowiedniemu organowi paristwa cztonkowskiego, w
ktorym przebywa uzytkownik lub pacjent.

Tabele dotyczqce kompatybilnosci
elekiromagnetycznej

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Dziatl pomocy technicznej firmy Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

PATENTY hillrom.com/patents

Kod PARTII
Elementy kodu partii YYDDD: Y =rok, D = dzier

REF Numer Zapoznac sie z instrukcja
ponownego obstugi ~
zamowienia Portugués PT
Kod partii Producent

LoT “ Utilizagdo prevista

Os otoscopios Welch Allyn MacroView e LED destinam-se a ser utilizados
por médicos e pessoal médico qualificado para examinar o ouvido externo,
o canal auditivo e a membrana do timpano sob iluminagao e ampliacdo em
pacientes adultos e pediatricos. O otoscopio também se destina a avaliar a
flexibilidade da membrana do timpano através da pressao doare a
iluminagéo geral das cavidades oral e nasal.

Os ambientes de utilizagéo previstos para os otoscopios Welch Allyn
MacroView e LED sao as instalagdes de prestacdo de cuidados de satide
profissionais, como consultérios de médicos de clinica geral, hospitais,
consultérios de médicos especialistas, servicos de urgéncia, clinicas e
ambientes de formacao clinica.

Vantagens clinicas - indicadas na utilizagdo prevista
Modo de funcionamento: CONTINUO
Contraindicagoes

Os otoscopios Welch Allyn MacroView e LED néo se destinam a ser
utilizados para examinar os olhos.

oy
C:_I] NOTA Os otoscopios Welch Allyn Macroview e LED séo adequados
para utilizagdo no ambiente do paciente.

Descrigdo geral dos otoscopios - ver figura 1.0

@ Acessorio para espéculos ® Portadeinsuflagcao

®@ Ponta do espéculo (peca Controlo da iluminagao
aplicada, contacto direto com o (pegas vendidas
paciente) separadamente)

® Acessorio para dispositivo @ Anel de retencao opcional (para
inteligente (apenas 238-3) protecao antirroubo)

@ Batenteda lente oculardo Pera de insuflacdo

médico (apenas para os
modelos 238)

I
i:_l] NOTA A janela de inspecéo retangular no modelo 250-2 é amovivel.
Ver figura 1.0

Acessorios

« 52432-CLR-1 2.75mm LumiView Clear Ear Specula

«  52434-CLR-14.25mm LumiView Clear Ear Specula

«  52432-U Welch Allyn KleenSpec 2.75mm

« 52434-U Welch Allyn KleenSpec 4.25mm

« 52700 KleenSpec 4.0mm Disposable Ear Specula with
Instrumentation Slot

« 21504 Insufflation Bulb

« 11840-IEX iExaminer Smart Bracket Assembly (apenas para 238-3)

« 777-LH 3.5V Head Locking Hardware with Set Screw

Pegas e fontes de energia compativeis

» PegaUSB719-3

« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System e outros sistemas de parede
Welch Allyn

« 71900 3.5v Lithium-lon Rechargeable Power Handle

o
C:_I] NOTA Utilize estes dispositivos apenas em pegas Welch Allyn
qualificadas. Consulte hillrom.com para obter uma lista atual das fontes de
alimentacéo e acessérios compativeis.

y

i:_l] NOTA Como lembrete, a figura 2.0 apresenta a remocao da pega. No
entanto, este manual ndo se aplica a pegas. Consulte as instru¢des de
utilizagdo (IDU) da pega para obter mais informagoes.

oy

?_I] NOTA Afigura 3.0 mostra o anel com um parafuso opcional que fixa a
cabeca a pega. Se a cabeca ndo se soltar, pode ser fixada a pega com o anel
de retencéo.

Risco residual

Este produto esta em conformidade com as normas relevantes de
interferéncia eletromagnética, seguranca mecanica, desempenho e
biocompatibilidade. No entanto, o produto ndo pode eliminar
completamente a possibilidade de ferimentos no paciente ou no utilizador
decorrente do seguinte:

+ Ferimentos ou danos no dispositivo associados a perigos
eletromagnéticos;

« Ferimentos devido a perigos mecanicos;

« Ferimentos devido a indisponibilidade do dispositivo, fungdo ou
parametro;

« Ferimentos devido a utilizagdo incorreta, como limpeza inadequada e/ou

- Ferimentos devido a exposicdo do dispositivo a estimulos bioldgicos
que podem resultar numa reagao alérgica sistémica grave.

Simbolos

Para obter informacdes relativas a origem destes simbolos, consulte o
glossario de simbolos da Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
F Posicionamento IAtencao — As declaracoes de
da célula z 5 latencao presentes neste
manual identificam condiges
lou praticas que podem
resultar em danos ao
lequipamento ou outros
materiais, ou mesmo perda de
dados.
IAviso — As declaracoes de
laviso presentes neste manual
identificam condigoes ou
praticas que podem conduzir
la doengas, lesdes ou morte.
Os simbolos de aviso séo
lapresentados com um fundo
cinzento num documento a
preto e branco.
Rx ONLY §ujeito areceita médica ou
Para utilizacdo por ou sob
lautorizacao de um
profissional médico
lautorizado"

Numero de artigo
GTIN comercial global &

Recolha seletiva
de equipamento
elétrico e
eletronico. Nédo
eliminar como
residuos urbanos
n&o triados.

1<

Nao reutilizar, Identificador do produto
Dispositivo de #
utilizacdo Unica
China RoHs L Manter seco

tXX" T;
Limites de Limites de humidade
pressao %
atmosférica
Limites de Peca aplicada do tipo BF
temperatura
Dispositivo Nao fabricado com latex de

médico borracha natural

REF Numero de IConsultar as instrucoes de
encomenda utilizacao (IDU).
Codigo de lote Fabricante

LOT 9 '"I '
& Avisos gerais

AVISO Perigo de incéndio e explosédo. Nao utilizar o dispositivo na
presenca de uma mistura anestésica inflamavel com ar, oxigénio ou éxido
nitroso; em atmosferas enriquecidas com oxigénio ou em qualquer outro
ambiente potencialmente explosivo.

AVISO Risco de lesoes no paciente. Utilizar apenas acessorios compativeis
aprovados pela Welch Allyn de acordo com as instrugées de utilizagdo do
fabricante e ligar apenas itens que sejam especificados como parte do
sistema do dispositivo. O incumprimento desta indicacao pode afetar a
seguranca do paciente e do operador, comprometer o desempenho e a
exatidao do produto e anular a garantia do produto.

AVISO Este equipamento/sistema destina-se a ser utilizado apenas por
profissionais de saude.

AVISO Este equipamento/sistema pode causar interferéncia radioelétrica
ou interromper o funcionamento de equipamentos nas proximidades.
Pode ser necessério tomar medidas de mitiga¢do, tal como mudar a
orientacao ou a localizacao do sistema ME ou proteger a localizagao.
AVISO Risco de lesées no paciente. Nao apontar a luz do otoscépio para os
olhos do paciente, pois pode provocar lesdes oculares.

AVISO Risco de lesdes no paciente. Néo utilizar o otoscopio sem colocar
uma ponta de espéculo, pois pode provocar lesdes no ouvido ou
contaminacao cruzada.

AVISO Risco de contaminagao cruzada. Nao reutilizar pontas de espéculo
descartaveis, pois pode propagar a contaminagao de um paciente para
outro.

& Chamadas de atencao gerais

ATENCAO O incumprimento destas instrugdes pode causar danos no
dispositivo.

ATENGAO Risco de danos no dispositivo. Os servicos de assisténcia
deverao ser realizados exclusivamente pelos centros de assisténcia técnica
autorizados pela Welch Allyn.

Funcionamento

A AVISO Inspecionar as pontas de espéculo para verificar se tém
superficies asperas, extremidades afiadas ou saliéncias que podem
provocar ferimentos.

1. Fixe a ponta de espéculo descartavel conforme ilustrado na figura 2.0.

NOTA Os espéculos para otoscopio destinam-se apenas a uma
utilizagdo Unica, exceto se estiverem rotulados como reutilizaveis.

2. Utilize a técnica padrao para realizar o exame.

3. Elimine a ponta de espéculo descartavel.

-

NOTA A instalacao e o funcionamento das pegas Welch Allyn e do
iExaminer sao descritos em instrucoes separadas.

Inspecdo, assisténcia técnica, manutencdo e
reutilizagdo

A AVISO Risco de lesdes no paciente. Ndo é permitida qualquer
modificagdo deste equipamento, pois pode afetar a seguranca do paciente
e do operador, comprometer o desempenho e a exatidao do produto e
anular a garantia do produto.

Inspecione o dispositivo relativamente a sinais visiveis de deterioragao. Se
forem detetados indicios de danos ou deterioracao, retire de servico e
contacte a Welch Allyn.

Estes dispositivos ndo necessitam de manutencdo e assisténcia. A
calibragao periddica nao é necessaria e o produto nao pode ser reparado.

Estes dispositivos podem ser reutilizados até que apresentam sinais visiveis
de desgaste ou até que deixem de funcionar corretamente. Estes
dispositivos ndo necessitam de restricdes quanto ao prazo de validade.

Caracteristicas de desempenho principais

Caracteristica MacroView Otoscope LED Otoscope
(Campo de visao ~7 mm (@ 15 mm) ~4,5 mm (@ 15 mm)
Ampliacdo ~5x ~2.2x

Limpeza - Ver figura 1.0

é ATENGAO A introducdo de um excesso de solugéo no conjunto
btico pode danificar os componentes internos. Ter cuidado para assegurar
que o pano de limpeza nao fica saturado com a solugao.

&ATENCAO N&o esterilizar o dispositivo nem mergulha-lo em
qualquer solugéo.
Estes sdo instrumentos 6ticos de precisdo que sédo nao esterilizaveis.

Nao é necessaria nenhuma manutencao preventiva além da limpeza para
este produto.

d

Pr quimicos deli aprovados para as cabecas do otoscopio:
4lcool isopropilico a 70% com dgua desionizada a 30% (por exemplo
toalhetes com alcool CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-
Cloth® e PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Remova a ponta do espéculo descartavel antes de proceder a limpeza.

2. Utilize produtos quimicos de limpeza aprovados (ver acima) para limpar
a cabeca do otoscopio, removendo toda a sujidade visivel e invisivel.
Frequéncia: limpe as cabecas do otoscépio conforme necessario.

3. Utilize produtos quimicos de limpeza aprovados (ver acima) para limpar
o batente da lente ocular do médico, removendo toda a sujidade visivel
e invisivel. Frequéncia: limpe o batente da lente ocular do médico
conforme necessario.

4. Limpe a lente do otoscépio utilizando uma cotonete de algodao ou
papel para lentes embebido em alcool isopropilico a 70%.
Frequéncia: limpe a lente do otoscépio conforme necessario.

5. Deixe secar a solucao de limpeza.

Armazenamento e eliminagao

Armazene o dispositivo de acordo com as orienta¢oes das instalacdes para
manter o dispositivo limpo, seco e pronto a utilizar. Elimine este produto e
os respetivos acessorios de acordo com os regulamentos locais. Nao
elimine como lixo urbano indiferenciado. Prepare o produto para a
reutilizagdo ou para a recolha separada conforme especificado pelos
regulamentos locais.

Os clientes devem respeitar todas as leis e regulamentos federais, estatais,
regionais e/ou locais, na medida em que sdo responsaveis pela eliminagao
segura de acessorios e dispositivos médicos. Em caso de duvida, o
utilizador do dispositivo devera contactar em primeiro lugar a assisténcia
técnica da Hillrom para obter orientagdes sobre os protocolos de
eliminagédo segura.

Para obter informacgoes mais especificas acerca da eliminacao ou da
conformidade, visite welchallyn.com/weee ou contacte a assisténcia
técnica da Welch Allyn através do website
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Ambiente

Armazenamento e transporte: -20 °C a +55 °C, 10% a 95% de HR,
106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Funcionamento: 10 °Ca 35 °C, 15% a 90% de HR, 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Resolugdo de problemas

Se o dispositivo ndo acende quando ligado a uma pega alimentada com
pilhas C, confirme se as pilhas estao corretamente inseridas na pega.

Garantia limitada

A Welch Allyn garante que: 1) os otoscépios 250-2 e 238-2 estdo isentos de
defeitos de fabrico ou de material durante 1 ano a contar da data de
compra, o otoscopio 238-3 esta isento de defeitos de fabrico ou de material
durante 5 anos e 2) a fonte de iluminacao destes otoscdpios estd isenta de
defeitos de fabrico ou de material durante 5 anos a contar da data de
compra. A Welch Allyn ird responsabilizar-se pela retificagdo de qualquer
erro deste tipo, reparando ou substituindo o produto. Esta garantia nao
abrange danos causados por acidente, reparages realizadas por um
fornecedor ndo autorizado pela Welch Allyn ou incumprimento das
instrugdes de manutencao da Welch Allyn.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SUBSTITUI QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA DE
QUALIDADE DO PRODUTO IMPLICITA, CONSTITUINDO A UNICA GARANTIA
DOS PRODUTOS.

Comunicagdes sobre dispositivos médicos
Aviso para os utilizadores e/ou pacientes na UE: qualquer incidente grave
que tenha ocorrido em relagéo ao dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao
fabricante e a autoridade competente do Estado-Membro em que o
utilizador e/ou o paciente estdo estabelecidos.

Tabelas sobre CEM

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Assisténcia técnica da Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
PATENTES hillrom.com/patents

Cédigo de LOTE

Descodificador de cédigo de lote AADDD em que A=Ano e D=Dia.
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Uso previsto

Los otoscopios Welch Allyn MacroView y LED estan indicados para su uso
por parte de los profesionales sanitarios o médicos cualificados para la
exploracion del oido externo, el conducto auditivo externo y lamembrana
timpanica a través de la iluminacién y el aumento en pacientes tanto
adultos como pediatricos. El otoscopio también esta disenado para evaluar
laflexibilidad de la membrana timpanica a través de la presion de aire y
para la iluminacién general de las cavidades orales y nasales.

Los otoscopios Welch Allyn MacroView y LED estan indicados para su uso
en entornos sanitarios profesionales como las consultas médicas, los
hospitales, la atencion especializada y de urgencias, las clinicas y la
formacién en entornos clinicos.

Beneficios clinicos: indicados en el uso previsto
Modo de funcionamiento: CONTINUO

Contraindicaciones

Los otoscopios Welch Allyn MacroView y LED no estan disefiados para
explorar el ojo.

NOTA Los otoscopios Welch Allyn MacroView y LED son adecuados
para utilizarlos en un entorno para pacientes.

Descripcién de los otoscopios: vea el dibujo 1.0

@ Fijacion de los espéculos ® Puerto deinsuflacion

@ Punta del espéculo (pieza
aplicada, en contacto directo
con el paciente)

® Fijacién de dispositivos
inteligentes (solo 238-3)

@ Protector ocular para el médico
(solo modelos 238)

Control de luz

(los mangos se venden por
separado)

Anillo de bloqueo opcional
(para proteccidn contra robos)
Pera de insuflacion

oy
71] NOTA La ventana de visualizacién rectangular del modelo 250-2 es
extraible. Vea el dibujo 1.0

Accesorios

«  52432-CLR-1 Espéculo de oido LumiView de 2,75 mm

+ 52434-CLR-1 Espéculo de oido LumiView de 4,25mm

+ 52432-UKleenSpec de Welch Allyn de 2,75 mm

« 52434-U KleenSpec de Welch Allyn de 4,25 mm

« 52700 Espéculo de oido desechable KleenSpec con ranura de
instrumento de 4,0 mm

+ 21504 Perade insuflacion

« 11840-IEX Ensamblaje SmartBracket iExaminer (para 238-3 solamente)

« 777-LH Hardware de bloqueo del cabezal con tornillo de ajuste de 3,5V

Mangos y fuentes de energia compatibles

« Mango 719-3 USB

« Sistema de diagnostico de montaje en pared Green Series 77710 y otros
sistemas de pared de Welch Allyn

« 71900 mango de alimentacién recargable de ion litio de 3,5V

NOTA Utilice estos dispositivos inicamente en mandos de Welch Allyn
habilitados. Consulte hillrom.com para obtener una lista actual de fuentes de
alimentacion y accesorios compatibles.

Iy

?1] NOTA El dibujo 2.0 muestra la extraccién del mango como
recordatorio. Sin embargo, este manual no se aplica a los mangos. Consulte
las instrucciones de uso adecuadas para obtener mas informacién sobre los
mangos.

Iy

$_] NOTA El dibujo 3.0 muestra el anillo con el tornillo opcional que
sujeta el cabezal al mango. Si el cabezal no sale, podria estar bloqueado por
el mango con el anillo de bloqueo.

Riesgo residual

Este producto cumple las normas correspondientes de interferencia
electromagnética, seguridad mecanica y biocompatibilidad. Sin
embargo, el producto no puede eliminar por completo el posible dafo al
paciente o al usuario de lo siguiente:

« dano o deterioro del dispositivo por riesgos electromagnéticos;
« dafnos por riesgos mecanicos;
« danos por falta de disponibilidad del dispositivo, funcién o parametro;
- dafios por un uso indebido, como un limpieza insuficiente, y/o
« dano por la exposicion del dispositivo a factores bioldgicos
que pueden dar lugar a una reaccién alérgica sistémica grave.

Simbolos

Para obtener informacion sobre el significado de estos simbolos, consulte
el glosario de simbolos de Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
F Orientacion de la Precaucion: los avisos de

pila precaucion de este manual
indican condiciones o
procedimientos que pueden
danar el equipo u otros
dispositivos o causar la
pérdida de datos.
Advertencia: las advertencias
de este manual indican
condiciones o procedimientos
que podrian producir
lesiones, enfermedad o
incluso la muerte del
paciente. Los simbolos de
advertencia aparecen con
fondo gris en los documentos
en blanco y negro.

Para uso por profesionales
Rx ONLY sanitarios autorizados o por
prescripcion médica.

NUmero mundial
GTIN de articulo &

comercial

Recogida
selectivade
lequipos eléctricos
ly electrénicos. No
lo elimine como
residuo urbano
sin clasificar.

No reutilizar,
dispositivo
desechable
Restriccion de

XX ciertas sustancias
peligrosas en
aparatos
eléctricos y
electronicos de
China (RoHs, por

I

# Identificador de producto

Mantener seco

O

sus siglas en
inglés)
Limite de presion Limite de humedad
atmosférica %
~
Limite de N [Componente aplicado tipo BF
temperatura
Dispositivo No esta fabricado con latex de
médico caucho natural

REF Numero de Consultar las instrucciones de

reposicion uso.
LOT Codigo de lote I Fabricante

A Advertencias generales

ADVERTENCIA Peligro de incendio o explosion. No utilice el dispositivo
con una mezcla anestésica inflamable con aire, oxigeno u 6xido nitroso; en
entornos ricos en oxigeno o en cualquier otro entorno potencialmente
explosivo.

ADVERTENCIA Riesgo de lesiones al paciente. Utilice inicamente
accesorios compatibles aprobados por Welch Allyn de acuerdo con las
instrucciones de uso del fabricante y conecte solamente los elementos que
se indiquen como parte del sistema del dispositivo. De lo contrario, puede
afectar a la seguridad del paciente y del operario, alterar el rendimientoy la
precision del producto e invalidar la garantia del mismo.

ADVERTENCIA Este equipo/sistema se ha disefiado para que lo utilicen
Unicamente profesionales sanitarios.

ADVERTENCIA Este equipo/sistema puede provocar interferencias de
radio o puede afectar al funcionamiento de equipos cercanos. Es posible
que sea necesario tomar medidas atenuantes, como cambiar la orientacion
o la ubicacion del sistema médico eléctrico o proteger la ubicacion.
ADVERTENCIA Riesgo de lesiones al paciente. No ilumine el otoscopio en
los ojos del paciente, ya que puede provocarle una lesién ocular.
ADVERTENCIA Riesgo de lesiones al paciente. No utilice el otoscopio sin
colocar la punta del espéculo, ya que puede provocar lesiones en el oido o
contaminacién cruzada.
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ADVERTENCIA Riesgo de contaminacion cruzada. No reutilice las puntas
desechables de los espéculos, ya que se puede propagar la contaminacion
de un paciente a otro.

A Precauciones generales

PRECAUCION Si no se siguen estas instrucciones, se pueden producir
danos en el dispositivo.

PRECAUCION Riesgo de dafio al dispositivo. Solo los centros de servicio
técnico de Welch Allyn pueden realizar el mantenimiento.

Funcionamiento

& ADVERTENCIA Revise las puntas de los espéculos en busca de
superficies dsperas, bordes afilados o protuberancias imprevistas que
puedan causar dainos.

1. Coloque la punta desechable del espéculo como aparece en el dibujo 2.0.
P

T NOTA Los espéculos para otoscopios son de un solo uso, a menos
que estén marcados para su reutilizacion.
2. Utilice el procedimiento habitual para realizar la exploracion.

3. Tirela punta desechable del espéculo.

o
%ﬂ NOTA La configuracién y el funcionamiento de los mangos de Welch
Allyn y de iExaminer se describen en instrucciones separadas.

Inspeccidn, revisién, mantenimiento y reutilizacion

& ADVERTENCIA Riesgo de lesiones al paciente. No se permite
modificar el equipo porque puede afectar a la seguridad del paciente y del
operario, alterar el rendimiento y la precision del producto e invalidar la
garantia del mismo.

Revise el dispositivo en busca de sefnales evidentes de deterioro. Si observa
alguin dafo o deterioro, interrumpa el uso del dispositivo y péngase en
contacto con Welch Allyn.

Estos dispositivos no necesitan mantenimiento ni revision. No se requiere
calibracién periddica, el producto no se puede reparar.

Estos dispositivos se pueden reutilizar hasta que muestren senales
evidentes de desgaste o hasta que dejen de funcionar correctamente.
Ademads, no requieren restricciones de vida util.

Caracteristicas esenciales de rendimiento

Caracteristica MacroView Otoscope LED Otoscope
Campo de vision  [~7 mm (a 15 mm) ~4,5 mm (@ 15 mm)
Aumento ~5X ~2.2X

Limpieza: vea el dibujo 1.0

A PRECAUCION El exceso de solucién que entra en el conjunto 6ptico
podria dafar los componentes internos. Asegurese de que el pafio de
limpieza no esté completamente empapado de solucién.

A PRECAUCION No esterilice el dispositivo ni lo sumerja en ninguna
solucién.

Se trata de instrumentos dpticos de precision no esterilizables.

Aparte de la limpieza del producto, no se requiere ningtin mantenimiento
preventivo.

Productos quimicos de limpieza aprobados para los cabezales del
otoscopio: alcohol isopropilico al 70 % con agua desionizada al 30 %
(por ejemplo, 70 toallitas con alcohol CiDehol®), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI
Super-Sani-Cloth® y PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Quite la punta desechable del espéculo antes de limpiarlo.

2. Utilice productos quimicos de limpieza aprobados (consulte mas arriba)
para limpiar el cabezal del otoscopio y eliminar toda la suciedad visible
einvisible. Frecuencia: Limpie los cabezales del otoscopio segun sea
necesario.

3. Utilice productos quimicos de limpieza aprobados (consulte mas arriba)
para limpiar el protector ocular del médico y eliminar toda la suciedad
visible e invisible. Frecuencia: Limpie el protector ocular del médico
segun sea necesario.

4. Limpie la lente del otoscopio con un bastoncillo de algodén o con
papel para limpiar lentes sumergido en alcohol isopropilico al 70 %.
Frecuencia: Limpie la lente del otoscopio seguin sea necesario.

5. Deje que la solucion de limpieza se seque.

Almacenamiento y eliminacién

Almacene el dispositivo de acuerdo con las directrices del centro para
conservarlo limpio, secoy listo para su uso. Deseche este producto y sus
accesorios de acuerdo con las normativas locales. No lo elimine como
residuo urbano sin clasificar. Prepérelo para su reutilizacion o recogida
selectiva de acuerdo con las normativas locales.

Los clientes deben respetar todas las leyes y normativas federales, estatales,
regionales y/o locales con respecto ala eliminacion segura de los
dispositivos y accesorios médicos. En caso de duda, el usuario del
dispositivo debera, en primer lugar, ponerse en contacto con el servicio
técnico de Hillrom para que lo orienten sobre los protocolos de eliminacion
segura.

Para obtener informacion mas especifica sobre la eliminacion o el
cumplimiento de la normativa, visite welchallyn.com/weee o péngase en
contacto con el servicio técnico de Welch Allyn en la pagina web
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Entorno

Almacenamiento y transporte: de -20 °C a +55 °C, del 10 % al 95 % de HR,
de 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Funcionamiento: de 10°Ca 35 °C, del 15 % al 90 % de HR, de 106 kPa a
69,7 kPa

Solucién de problemas

Si el dispositivo no se enciende mientras esta conectado a un mango
alimentado con pilas tipo C, confirme que las pilas estan correctamente
colocadas dentro del mango.

Garantia limitada

Welch Allyn garantiza que: 1) los otoscopios 250-2 y 238-2 estaran exentos
de defectos de mano de obra o material durante un afno desde la fecha de
compra, el otoscopio 238-3 estara exento de defectos de mano de obrao
material durante 5 afios desde la fecha de compra, y 2) la fuente de
iluminacién de estos otoscopios estara exenta de defectos de mano de
obra o material durante 5 afnos desde la fecha de compra. El arreglo de
estos defectos correrd por cuenta de Welch Allyn mediante la reparacion o
sustitucion del producto. Esta garantia no cubre los dafios causados por
accidentes, las reparaciones realizadas por un proveedor que no esté
autorizado por Welch Allyn, o el incumplimiento de las instrucciones de
mantenimiento de Welch Allyn.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SE PROPORCIONA EN LUGAR DE CUALQUIER
OTRA GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE CALIDAD DEL PRODUCTO Y ES LA UNICA
GARANTIA DE LOS PRODUCTOS.

Informes sobre dispositivos médicos

Aviso a los usuarios y/o pacientes en la UE: Cualquier incidente grave que se
haya producido en relacién con el dispositivo debe notificarse al fabricante
y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que se encuentra el
usuario o el paciente.

Tablas de CEM
welchallyn.com/getstarted

Servicio técnico de Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
PATENTES hillrom.com/patents

Cédigo de LOTE

Descodificador de codigo de lote AADDD, donde A = Afio y D = Dia.

Oversikt 6ver otoskopprodukter - se ritning 1.0

@ Spekulumféste ®

@ Spekulumspets
(patientansluten del, kommer i
direkt kontakt med patienten)

® Anslutning fér smart enhet @
(endast 238-3)

@ Okulardampare for ldkare
(endast 238-modeller)

Inblasningsport

Belysningsreglage
(handtag séljs separat)

Laskrage som tillval (for
stoldskydd)
Blésa for inblésning

o
l:_l] OBS! Det rektanguldra visningsfonstret i 250-2-modellen kan tas bort.
Seritning 1.0

Tillbehor

+ 52432-CLR-1 2.75mm LumiView Clear Ear Specula

+  52434-CLR-1 4.25mm LumiView Clear Ear Specula

« 52432-U 2.75mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

+  52434-U 4.25mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

+ 52700 4.0mm KleenSpec Disposable Ear Specula med Instrumentation
Slot
21504 Insufflation Bulb

+  11840-IEX iExaminer Smart Bracket Assembly (endast for 238-3)

« 777-LH 3.5V Head Locking Hardware med Set Screw

Kompatibla handtag och energikdallor

« 719-3 USB-handtag

« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System och andra Welch Allyn-
vaggsystem

« 71900 3,5V elhandtag, laddningsbart med litiumjonbatteri

-
'T_I] OBS! Anvénd endast dessa enheter pa godkanda Welch Allyn-
handtag.
Pa hillrom.com finns en aktuell lista med kompatibla stromkallor och
tillbehor.

O

l:_l] OBS! Ritning 2.0 visar borttagning av handtaget som paminnelse.
Den hér handboken galler dock inte handtag. Mer information finns i
bruksanvisningen till respektive handtag.

O

l:_l] OBS! Ritning 3.0 visar kragen med skruv som laser huvudet vid
handtaget. Om huvudet inte lossnar kan det vara fastlast i handtaget med
laskragen.

Ovriga risker

Den hér produkten uppfyller relevanta standarder for elektromagnetisk
interferens, mekanisk sakerhet, prestanda och biokompatibilitet. Produkten
kan dock inte helt eliminera risken for patient- eller anvandarskador av
féljande typ och orsak:
« personskada eller skada pa utrustning som ar forknippade med
elektromagnetiska risker
skador pa grund av mekaniska risker
- skada pa grund av att enheten, funktioner eller parametrar inte ar
tillgangliga
- skador till foljd av felaktig anvandning, till exempel otillrdcklig
rengdring
skador fran exponering for biologiska utlosare som kan resultera i en
allvarlig systemisk allergisk reaktion.

Symboler

(Om du vill ha information om ursprunget for de har symbolerna kan du ga
itill symbolordlistan for Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

F Placering av batteri Forsiktighet —

& Forsiktighetsatgarderna i den

har handboken identifierar

omstandigheter eller
handhavanden som kan leda
till skada pa utrustningen eller
annan egendom, eller till
forlust av data.

\Varning —
\Varningsmeddelandena i den
har handboken identifierar
omstandigheter eller
handhavanden som kan leda
till sjukdom, personskada eller
dodsfall. Varningssymboler
visas med gra bakgrund i
svartvita dokument.

GTIN

GTIN-artikelnummer ﬁ

Separat sortering av R, onLY Endast recept eller "For
elektrisk och X anvandning av eller pa
elektronisk ordination av en legitimerad
utrustning. Kassera ldkare”

inte som osorterat

13

Bestallningsnummer| Las bruksanvisningen

avfall.
Far ej ateranvandas, Produktidentifierare
lengangsprodukt E
’\ FoU Kina L Forvaras torrt
< T
Atmosfartrycksgrans| Luftfuktighetsgrans
%
/ﬂ/ Temperaturgrans Applicerad del av Typ BF
Medicinteknisk Inte tillverkad av
produkt @ naturgummilatex

REF
LoT Partikod Tillverkare
&Allmanna varningar

VARNING Risk for brand och explosion. Anvénd inte instrumentet i
nérheten av brandfarliga anestesiblandningar med luft, syre eller lustgas, i
syreberikade miljoer eller andra potentiellt explosiva miljoer.

VARNING Risk for patientskada. Anvénd endast Welch Allyn-godkénda
kompatibla tillbehér i enlighet med tillverkarens bruksanvisning och
anslut endast delar som anges som en del av enhetens system. | annat fall
kan patientens och anvandarens sakerhet paverkas negativt, produktens
prestanda och noggrannhet kan férsamras och produktens garanti kan bli
ogiltig.

VARNING Utrustningen/systemet &r endast avsett att anvandas av
sjukvardspersonal.

VARNING Utrustningen/systemet kan orsaka radiostdrningar eller kan
orsaka avbrott i driften av utrustning i nérheten. Det kan handa att du
maste vidta vissa korrigerande atgarder, som att rikta om eller flytta ME-
systemet eller avskdrma platsen.

VARNING Risk for patientskada. Lys inte med otoskopet i patientens 6gon
eftersom det kan orsaka 6gonskador.

VARNING Risk for patientskada. Anvand inte otoskop utan att satta pa en
spekulumspets eftersom det kan orsaka 6ronskador eller
korskontaminering.

VARNING Risk for korskontaminering. Ateranvind inte
engangsspekulumspetsar eftersom detta kan sprida fororening fran en
patient till en annan patient.

Svenska

Anvandningsomrade

Welch Allyn MacroView- och LED-otoskop &r avsedda att anvandas av
lékare och medicinskt kvalificerad personal for undersokning av ytterorat,
horselgangen och trumhinnan under belysning samt for forstoring pa
barn- och vuxenpatienter. Otoskopet ar ocksa avsett att bedoma
trumhinnans flexibilitet genom lufttryck och for allman belysning av mun-
och néshalan.

De avsedda anvandningsmiljoerna for Welch Allyn MacroView- och LED-
otoskop ar professionella sjukvardsinrattningar, till exempel
lakarmottagningar, sjukhus, specialistkliniker, akutvard, kliniker och
utbildning i klinisk miljo.

Kliniska fordelar — anges i Avsedd anvandning

Driftsldge: KONTINUERLIGT

Kontraindikationer

Welch Allyn MacroView- och LED-otoskop &r inte avsedda for
6gonundersokningar.

=) 0BS! Welch Allyn MacroView- och LED-otoskop r lampliga for
anvandning i patientmiljo.

A Allménna forsiktighetsanvisningar

FORSIKTIGHET Underlatelse att folja anvisningarna kan skada
instrumentet.

FORSIKTIGHET Risk for skada pa instrumentet. Service far endast utforas
av auktoriserade Welch Allyn-servicecenter.

Anvdndning

A VARNING Kontrollera om spekulumspetsarna har icke avsedda grova
ytor, vassa kanter eller utskjutande delar som kan orsaka skada.

1. Fastengangsspekulumspetsen enligt ritning 2.0.

OBS! Otoskopspekulum ar endast for engangsbruk om de inte &ar
markta for ateranvandning.

2. Utfor undersckningen med standardteknik.

3. Kassera spekulumspetsen for engéngsbruk.

l:_l] OBS! Installation och anvéndning av Welch Allyn-handtag och
iExaminer beskrivs i separata instruktioner.

Inspektion, service, underhdll och ateranvéndning

A VARNING Risk for patientskada. Det ar inte tillatet att modifiera
denna utrustning eftersom patientens och anvandarens sékerhet kan
paverkas negativt, produktens prestanda och noggrannhet kan férsamras
och produktens garanti kan bli ogiltig.

Inspektera om det finns synliga tecken pa férsamring av instrumentet.
Kontakta Welch Allyn och upphér att anvanda instrumentet om du finner
tecken pa skada eller forsamring.

Underhall och service kravs inte for dessa enheter. Regelbunden kalibrering
kravs inte och produkten kan inte repareras.

Dessa enheter kan ateranvandas tills de visar synliga tecken pa slitage eller
tills de upphor att fungera korrekt. De har enheterna kraver inga
begransningar av hallbarhetstiden.

Vasentliga prestandaegenskaper

[Egenskaper |MacroView-otoskop LED-otoskop
Synfalt ~7 mm (vid 15 mm) ~4,5 mm (vid 15 mm)
Forstoring ~5Xx ~2,2x

Rengoring - se ritning 1.0

& FORSIKTIGHET De inre komponenterna kan skadas om vétska
kommer in i ljusarmaturen. Se till att trasan inte &r genomblot av
rengdringslésningen.

é FORSIKTIGHET Sterilisera inte enheten och sénk inte ned den i
vétska.

Dessa enheter &r optiska precisionsinstrument som inte kan steriliseras.

Inget annat férebyggande underhall &n reng6ring krévs for den har
produkten.

Godkénda rengoringskemikalier for otoskophuvuden: 70 %
isopropylalkohol med 30 % avjoniserat vatten (till exempel CiDehol® 70-
rengdringsdukar med alkohol), Meterx™ CaviWipes® PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®
och PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Tabort spekulumspetsen for engéngsbruk fore rengéring.

2. Anvénd godkanda rengéringskemikalier (se ovan) for att torka av
otoskophuvudet och avldgsna all synlig och osynlig smuts. Frekvens:
Rengor otoskophuvuden vid behov.

3. Anvand godkanda rengéringskemikalier (se ovan) for att torka av
okuldrdamparen for ldkare och avldgsna all synlig och osynlig smuts.
Frekvens: Rengor okuldrdamparen for lékare vid behov.

4. Rengor otoskoplinsen med en bomullspinne eller ett linspapper
doppat i 70 % isopropylalkohol. Frekvens: Rengor otoskoplinsen vid
behov.

5. Lat rengoringslosningen torka.

Forvaring och kassering

Férvara enheten enligt sjukhusets riktlinjer, sa att den forblir ren, torr och
klar for anvandning. Kassera denna produkt och dess tillbehér i enlighet
med lokala lagar och féreskrifter. Kassera inte som osorterat avfall. Forbered
for ateranvandning eller separat sortering i enlighet med lokala foreskrifter.
Kunderna bor félja alla federala, statliga, regionala och/eller lokala lagar
och férordningar som galler saker kassering av medicinsk utrustning och
tillbehor. Vid tveksamhet ska anvéndaren av enheten i forsta hand kontakta
Hillroms tekniska support for rdd om séker kassering.

Om du vill ha mer specifik information om kassering eller
Sverensstammelse gar du till www.welchallyn.com/weee eller kontaktar
Welch Allyns tekniska support pa https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/
locations.

Miljé

Forvaring och transport: =20 °C till +55 °C, 10-95 % relativ luftfuktighet,
106 kPa till 69,7 kPa

Vid drift: 10 °C till 35 °C, 15-90 % relativ luftfuktighet, 106 kPa till 69,7 kPa

Felskning

Om enheten inte tands nar den ar ansluten till ett handtag som drivs med
C-cellsbatterier kontrollerar du att batterierna ar isatta pa ratt satti
handtaget.

Begrdnsad garanti

Welch Allyn garanterar att: 1) otoskopen 250-2 och 238-2 &r fria fran
defekter i utférande eller material i ett ar fran inkbpsdatum, att otoskopet
238-3 ar fritt fran defekter i utférande eller material i fem ar fran
inkdpsdatum, och 2) att otoskopens belysningskalla ar fri fran defekter med
avseende pa utférande eller material i fem ar fran inkopsdatum. Welch
Allyn &tgérdar och bekostar alla eventuella fel genom att reparera eller
ersatta produkten. Garantin tacker inte skada som orsakats av olycka,
reparationer som utforts av part som inte ar godkand av Welch Allyn eller
underldtenhet att folja Welch Allyns underhéllsinstruktioner.

DEN HAR BEGRANSADE GARANTIN TILLHANDAHALLS ISTALLET FOR ALLA
ANDRA UNDERFORSTADDA PRODUKTKVALITETSGARANTIER OCH AR DEN
ENDA GARANTI SOM GALLER FOR PRODUKTERNA.

Rapportering fér medicintekniska produkter

Meddelande till anvandare och/eller patienteri EU: Alla allvarliga incidenter
som har intréffat i relation till enheten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och
berérd myndighet i medlemsstaten dar anvandaren och/eller patienten
befinner sig.

EMC-tabeller

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyns tekniska support
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
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Tiirkce

Kullanim amaa

Welch Allyn MacroView ve LED otoskoplar, pediyatrik ve yetiskin hastalarda
aydinlatma ve biyUtme altinda dis kulak, kulak kanali ve kulak zar
muayenesi icin klinisyenler ve tibbi acidan kalifiye personel tarafindan
kullanilmak tzere tasarlanmistir. Otoskop ayrica hava basinci yoluyla kulak
zarinin esnekligini degerlendirmek ve agizile burun bosluklarinin genel
olarak aydinlatiimasi iin tasarlanmistir.

Welch Allyn MacroView ve LED otoskoplarin kullanilmasinin amaclandigi
ortamlar; genel doktor muayenehaneleri, hastaneler, uzman kuruluslar, acil
saglik hizmetleri, klinikler ve klinik ortam egitimi gibi profesyonel saglk
tesisi ortamlandir.

Klinik faydalar - Kullanim amacinda belirtilmistir
Calisma Modu: SUREKLI
Kontrendikasyonlar

Welch Allyn MacroView ve LED otoskoplar g6z muayenesinde kullaniimak
lizere tasarlanmamistir.

oy
l:_l] NOT Welch Allyn Macroview ve LED otoskoplar hasta ortaminda
kullanima uygundur.

Otoskop iiriiniine genel bakis - bkz. ¢izim 1.0

insuflasyon portu

Isik kontrolu
(Kulplar ayri satilir)

Spekiilum parcasi ®

Spekiilum ucu (Uygulanan ®
parca, dogrudan hastayla
temas kurar) )
Akilli cihaz baglantisi @ Istege bagl kilitleme halkasi
(hirsizhga karsi koruma amagh)
® Insuflasyon ampuli

(sadece 238-3)
Doktorun g6z mercegi
tamponu (yalnizca 238
modelleri)

® ® 06

Iy
i:_l] NOT 250-2 modelindeki dikdortgen goriintlileme penceresi
¢ikarilabilir. Bkz. ¢izim 1.0

Aksesuarlar

«  52432-CLR-1 2.75mm LumiView Clear Ear Specula

«  52434-CLR-14.25mm LumiView Clear Ear Specula

« 52432-U 2.75mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

« 52434-U 4.25mm Welch Allyn KleenSpec

. 5|2700 4.0mm KleenSpec Disposable Ear Specula with Instrumentation
Slot

« 21504 Insufflation Bulb

« 11840-IEX iExaminer Smart Bracket Assembly (yalnizca 238-3 igin)

« 777-LH 3.5V Head Locking Hardware with Set Screw

Uyumlu kulplar ve enerji kaynaklari

« 719-3USB Kolu

« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System ve diger Welch Allyn wall
systems

-« 71900 3,5 v Lityum-iyon Sarj Edilebilir Gii¢ Kulbu

o
C:_I] NOT Bu cihazlari sadece uygun Welch Allyn kulplarda kullanin.
Uyumlu gti¢ kaynaklari ve aksesuarlarin giincel listesi icin bkz. hillrom.com.

o
2:_” NOT Cizim 2.0'da bilgi amacli kulp ¢ikarma islemi gosterilmektedir.
Ancak bu kilavuz kulplar icin gegerli degildir. Daha fazla bilgi i¢in uygun
kulp kullanim talimatlarina basvurun.

oy

i:_l] NOT Cizim 3.0'da basligi kola kilitleyen istege bagh vidali halka
gosterilmektedir. Baslk yerinden cikmazsa kilitleme halkasiyla kola
kilittenmis olabilir.

Artik risk

Bu Uriin, ilgili elektromanyetik etkilesim, mekanik giivenlik, performans ve

biyolojik gecimlilik standartlari ile uyumludur. Ancak triin, asagidaki olasi

hasta veya kullanici zararlarini tamamen ortadan kaldiramaz:

- Elektromanyetik tehlikelerle iliskili zarar veya cihaz hasari,

« Mekanik tehlikelerden kaynaklanan zarar,

« Cihaz, fonksiyon veya parametre bulunmamasindan kaynaklanan zarar,

« Yetersiz temizleme gibi hatali kullanimdan kaynaklanan zarar ve/veya

- Cihazin biyolojik tetikleyicilere maruz kalmasindan kaynaklanan ve
siddetli sistemik alerjik reaksiyona neden olabilecek zarar.

Semboller

Bu sembollerin kaynagiyla ilgili bilgi icin Welch Allyn sembol sézltgiine
bakin: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

A

Pilin takilmasi Dikkat: Bu kilavuzda yer alan
uyari ibareleri, ekipman veya
mal hasarina ya da veri
kaybina neden olabilecek
[durumlari veya uygulamalari
belirtmektedir.

Uyari: Bu kilavuzdaki uyari
laciklamalarn, hastaliga,
yaralanmaya veya 6liime
neden olabilecek durumlari
\veya uygulamalari
belirtmektedir. Uyari
sembolleri, siyah beyaz
belgede gri arka planile
igorindir.

Global Ticari Uriin
Numarasi

Uretilmemistir

Yeniden siparis Kullanim talimatlarina bakin.

Elektrikli ve Receteye tabi veya "Lisansh
ﬁ Elektronik Ry onLY saglik uzmani tarafindan veya
- Ekipmanlary ayry lonun talebi iizerine

toplayyn. kullanim"

Ayrybtyrylmamyb

belediye atydy

olarak atmayyn.

Tekrar Uriin kimligi

kullanmayin,

ITek kullanimlik

cihaz

in RoHs Kuru ortamda saklayin
y

‘XX,

Atmosfer basinci Nem sinin

sinir

Sicaklik BF Tipi Uygulanan Parca

sinirlamasi .ﬂ
Tibbi Cihaz Dogal kaucuk lateksle

E E} ® P& )

numarasi
LoT Lot Kodu Uretici
& Genel uyarilar

UYARI Yangin ve patlama tehlikesi. Cihazi hava, oksijen veya nitroz oksit ile
birlikte yanici anestetik bir karisim varken; oksijen acisindan zengin
ortamlarda veya potansiyel olarak patlayici bagka herhangi bir ortamda
cahstirmayin.

UYARI Hasta yaralanma riski. Sadece dreticinin kullanim talimatlarina gére
uygun Welch Allyn onayli uyumlu aksesuarlari kullanin ve sadece cihaz
sisteminin bir parcasi olarak belirtilen parcalari baglayin. Aksi takdirde bu
durum, hasta ve operator giivenligini olumsuz etkileyebilir ve tirtin
performansi ile dogrulugunu tehlikeye atabilir; Griin garantisini gegersiz
kilabilir.

UYARI Bu ekipman/sistem yalnizca saglik uzmanlari tarafindan kullaniimak
icin tasarlanmustir.

UYARI Bu ekipman/sistem radyo girisimine neden olabilir veya yakindaki
ekipmanin ¢alismasini kesintiye ugratabilir. ME sisteminin yeniden
yonlendirilmesi, yeniden konumlandiriimasi veya sistem konumunun
korunmasi gibi hafifletici 5nlemler alinmasi gerekebilir.

UYARI Hasta yaralanma riski. G6z yaralanmasina neden olabileceginden
hastalarin goézlerine otoskop tutmayin.

UYARI Hasta yaralanma riski. Kulak yaralanmasina veya capraz
kontaminasyona neden olabileceginden spekiilum ucu takmadan otoskop
kullanmayin.

UYARI Capraz kontaminasyon riski. Bir hastadan digerine kontaminasyon
yayilabileceginden tek kullanimlik spekilum uglarini yeniden kullanmayin.

& Genel ikazlar

DIKKAT Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi cihazda hasara neden olabilir.
DIKKAT Cihaz hasari riski. Servis, yalnizca yetkili Welch Allyn Servis
Merkezleri tarafindan gerceklestiriimelidir.

Calisma

A UYARI Olusmasi beklenmeyen piiriizli ylzeyler, keskin kenarlar veya
hasara neden olabilecek ¢ikintilar agisindan spekiilumu inceleyin.

1. Cizim 2.0'a gore tek kullanimlik spekilum ucunu takin.

NOT Otoskop spekiilumu, yeniden kullanim icin etiketlenmedigi
stirece tek kullanimliktir.

2. Muayeneyi gerceklestirmek icin standart teknigi kullanin.
3. Tek kullanimlik spekiilum ucunu atin.

NOT Welch Allyn kulplarinin ve iExaminer'in kurulumu ve kullanimi
ayri talimatlarda agiklanmistir.

Denetim, servis, bakim ve yeniden kullanim

& UYARI Hasta yaralanma riski. Hasta ve operator giivenligini
etkileyebileceginden, Uriin performansini ve dogrulugunu tehlikeye
atabileceginden ve lriin garantisini gegersiz kilabileceginden bu cihaz
tizerinde modifikasyon yapilmasina izin verilmez.

Cihazi inceleyerek goriiniir bozulma belirtileri olup olmadigina bakin.
Hasar veya bozulma belirtisiyle karsilasirsaniz cihazi kullanmayi birakin ve
Welch Allyn ile iletisime gegin.

Bu cihazlar icin bakim ve servis gerekli degildir. Periyodik kalibrasyon
gerekli degildir ve Grtin tamir edilebilir degildir.

Bu cihazlar gériiniir asinma belirtisi gosterene kadar veya diizgiin
calisamaz duruma gelene dek tekrar kullanilabilir. Bu cihazlar igin raf mri
kisitlamalari gerekli degildir.

Temel performans 6zellikleri

Ozellik MacroView Otoscope LED Otoscope
Gorus Alani  [Yaklasik 7 mm (15 mm'de)  |Yaklasik 4,5 mm (15 mm'de)
Bliyutme Yaklasik 5x Yaklasik 2,2x

A DIKKAT Cihaz sterilize etmeyin veya herhangi bir soliisyona
batirmayin. Bunlar, sterilize edilemeyen hassas optik cihazlardir.
Bu uirtin icin temizlik disinda herhangi bir dnleyici bakim gerekli degildir.

Otoskop basliklari icin onayl temizlik kimyasallari: %30 deiyonize suyla
%70 izopropil alkol (6rnedin CiDehol® 70 alkol icerikli mendiller), Meterx™
CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® ve PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Temizlemeden 6nce tek kullanimlik spekiilum ucunu ¢ikarin.

2. Otoskop bashgini, tim gorinir ve gériinmeyen kirleri temizleyerek
silmek icin onayli temizlik kimyasallari (yukariya bakin) kullanin. Siklik:
Otoskop basliklarini gereken siklikta temizleyin.

3. Doktorun g6z mercegi tamponunu, tiim gérinur ve gérinmeyen kirleri
temizleyerek silmek i¢in onayli temizlik kimyasallari (yukariya bakin)
kullanin. Siklik: Doktorun g6z mercegi tamponunu gereken siklikta
temizleyin.

4. %70 izopropil alkole batiriimis pamuklu cubuk veya lens kagidi
kullanarak otoskop lensini temizleyin. Siklik: Otoskop lenslerini gereken
siklikta temizleyin.

5. Temizleme sollisyonunun kurumasini bekleyin.

Saklama ve atma

Cihazi temiz, kuru ve calismaya hazir halde kalacak bicimde, tesis ilkelerine
uygun sekilde saklayin. Bu tiriinu ve aksesuarlarini yerel yonetmeliklere
uygun sekilde atin. Ayrilmamig belediye atigi olarak atmayin. Yerel
yonetmeliklere uygun sekilde tekrar kullanima hazirlayin veya toplanani
ayirin.

Musteriler tibbi cihazlarin ve aksesuarlarin guvenli bir sekilde atilmasina
iliskin tiim federal, bolgesel, yerel ve/veya eyalete ait yasa ve
yonetmeliklere uymalidir. Emin olunmadigi durumlarda cihaz kullanicisi,
glivenli atma protokolleriyle ilgili rehberlik icin dncelikle Hillrom Teknik
Destek birimi ile iletisime ge¢cmelidir.

Atma ya da uyumluluga iliskin daha ayrintili bilgi igin
www.welchallyn.com/weee sayfasina bakin veya Welch Allyn Teknik Destek
ekibi ile https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations adresinden iletisime
gegin.

Ortam

Saklama ve tasima: -20°C ila +55°C, %10 ila %95 bagil nem, 106 kPa ila 69,7
kPa

Calisma: 10°Ciila 35°C, %15 ila %90 bagil nem, 106 kPa ila 69,7 kPa

Sorun Giderme

Cihaz, C-cell pillerle calisan bir kulba takiliyken isik vermezse pillerin kulba
dogru sekilde takildigini dogrulayin.

Sinirh garanti

Welch Allyn asagidakileri garanti eder: 1) 250-2 ve 238-2 otoskoplar, satin
alma tarihinden itibaren 1 yil boyunca iscilik veya malzeme kusuru icermez;
238-3 otoskop, 5 yil boyunca iscilik veya malzeme kusuru icermez ve 2) bu
Otoskoplarin aydinlatma kaynagi, satin alma tarihinden itibaren 5 yil
boyunca iscilik veya malzeme kusuru icermez. Welch Allyn, masrafi
kendisine ait olmak Uizere, Grlinii onararak veya degistirerek tim kusurlan
giderecektir. Kazalardan, Welch Allyn tarafindan yetki verilmeyen
saglayicilarin gerceklestirdigi onarimlardan veya Welch Allyn'in bakim
talimatlarinin uygulanmamasindan kaynaklanan hasarlar, garanti
kapsamina dahil degildir.

BU SINIRLI GARANTI URUN KALITESINE ILISKIN DIGER TUM ZIMNI
GARANTILERIN YERINI ALIR VE URUNLER ICIN GECERLI TEK GARANTIDIR.

Tibbi cihaz raporlamasi

AB'deki Kullanicilara ve/veya Hastalara Bildirim: Cihazla ilgili meydana gelen
tiim ciddi olaylar, tireticiye ve kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin bulundugu Uye
Ulkenin yetkili makamina raporlanmalidir.

EMC tablolarn

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyn teknik destek

https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
PATENTLER hillrom.com/patents

LOT kodu
Lot kodu ¢ozuicti (YYGGG; Y = Yil ve G = Gun).

Tiéng Viét

Muc dich str dung

Kinh soi tai MacroView va Kinh soi tai LED ctia Welch Allyn danh cho cac bac
siva nhan vién y té dd trinh d6 chuyén mén st dung dé thim kham tai
ngoai, 8ng tai va mang nhi, c6 dén va phéng dai dugc, § bénh nhan tré em
va ngudi I&n. Kinh soi tai con dung dé danh gia kha nang di déng ctia mang
nhi théng qua ap luc khang khi va dé chiéu sang chung cho khoang miéng
va khoang mii.

Moi trudng st dung danh cho kinh soi tai MacroView va kinh soi tai LED cta
Welch Allyn bao gém nhiing co s& y té chuyén nghiép nhu phong kham
clia bac si da khoa, bénh vién, bac si chuyén khoa, chdm séc khan cép,
phong kham va hudn luyén trén [am sang.

Lgi ich 1dm sang - Bugc trinh bay trong phan Muc dich st dung

Ché do hoat dong: LIEN TUC

Chéng chi dinh

Kinh soi tai MacroView va Kinh soi tai LED ctia Welch Allyn khéng dung dé
kham mét.

LUUY Kinh soi tai MacroView va Kinh soi tai LED cGia Welch Allyn
thich hgp dé st dung trong méi trudng bénh nhan.

Tdng quan vé cac san pham éng soi tai - xem hinh 1.0
@ Chégén loa soitai ®
@ Dauloa soitai (bd phanapvao ®
bénh nhan, ti€p xuc truc tiép
vé&i bénh nhan)

® Ché gén thiét bi théng minh @)
(chi c6 8 mau 238-3)

@ Ham tua mat bac s
(chic6 & cac méau 238)

C8ng gén bong bom hoi
Vong chinh d6 sang
(tay cdm dugc ban riéng)

Vanh khéa tu chon (dé bao vé
chéng trom)
Bong bom hai

._] LUU Y Cla s6 quan sat hinh chit nhat ctia mau 250-2 c6 thé thao rai

dugc. Xem hinh 1.0

Phu kién

+  52432-CLR-1 Loa soi tai trong suét LumiView 2.75mm

«  52434-CLR-1 Loa soi tai trong suét LumiView 4.25mm

« 52432-U Welch Allyn KleenSpec 2.75mm

« 52434-U Welch Allyn KleenSpec 4.25mm

« 52700 Loa soi tai dung mét lan KleenSpec 4.0mm c6 khe gan thiét bi

« 21504 Bong bom hoi

- 11840-IEX B gia gan iExaminer SmartBracket (danh riéng cho mau 238-3)

- 777-LH B6 phan khoa dau 3.5V cé vit dinh vi

Cac loai tay cadm va ngudn ning lweng twong thich

« Tay cdm cdp nguén USB 719-3

« 77710 Hé théng chin doan gén tudng Green Series va cac hé théng gan
tuong Welch Allyn khac

« 71900 Tay cdm nguén dién sac 3.5v Lithium-lon

LUUY Chi str dung céc thiét bj nay trén tay cdm Welch Allyn dat tiéu
chuan. Tham khao hillrom.com dé biét danh muc hién hanh ctia cac nguon
dién va phu kién tuong thich.

o

C:l] LUUY Hinh 2.0 ¢6 trinh bay cach thao tay cdm cho dé nhé. Tuy nhién,
hudng dan st dung nay khong ap dung cho céc loai tay cam. Vui long xem
Hudng dan st dung phu hgp clia tay cam dé biét thém thong tin.

|_] LUU Y Hinh 3. 0 trinh bay vanh khoa c6 vit tuy chon dang khéa chat

phén dau vao tay cam. Néu khong théo phan dau ra dugc thi cé thé la phan

dau dang dugc khda vao tay cdm bang vanh khoa.

Nguy co ton lwvu

San pham nay phu hgp véi cac tiéu chudn lién quan vé nhiéu dién tu, an

toan co khi, hiéu suét va tinh tuong thich sinh hoc. Tuy nhién, san pham

khéng thé loai trirhoan toan nguy hai cho bénh nhan hodc ngudi dung dén

tir cac yéu té sau day:

« Tén thuong hodc hu hdng thiét bj di kém vai rii ro vé dién tu,

«  Tén thuong do cac nguy hai vé co khi,

- T8n thuong do khéng ¢6 thiét bi, chiic ndng hodc théng sé,

«  Tén thuong do st dung sai, vi du nhu lam vé sinh khéng ddy du
va/hoéc

«  Tén thuong do thiét bij tiép xuc véi tac nhan sinh hoc thic ddy c6 thé
gdy ra phan Ung di ting toan than nghiém trong.

Biéu twong

IDé biét thong tinvé nguon g6c clia nhiing biéu tugng nay, hay xem danh
muc chu giai biéu tugng ctia Welch Allyn:

welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Théan trong - Cac tuyén bo
than trong trong tai liéu
hwong dan nay xac dinh
nhirng didu kién hoac cach
thao tac co thé dan dén hw
héng thiét bj hodc tai san
khac, hoac mat di ligu.

+h Pin

Temizlik - bkz. ¢izim 1.0

& DIKKAT Optik diizenegin igine fazla soliisyon girmesi, i¢ bilesenlere
zarar verebilir. Temizleme bezinin soliisyonla doymamis oldugundan emin
olmak igin dikkatli olun.

GTIN Sb hang héa Canh bao - Cac tuyén bd
thwong mai toan canh bag trong tai liéu
cau hwdng dan nay xac dinh

nhirng diéu kien hoac cach
thao tac co thé dan dén
bénh tat, thwong tich hodc
tcr vong. Biéu twong canh
bao s& xuat hién trén nén
mau xam trong tai liéu den
trang.

Ch| dung theo don hoac
Rx onwy 'Dé st dung boi hoac theo
yéu cau clia chuyén vién
y té cd chirng chi hanh

nghé

Thu gom riéng
Thiét b dién va
dién tlr. Khong
thai bo dwoi
dang rac thai
sinh hoat khong
dwoc phan loai.

Khong tai stv
ung,

Thiét bj dung

mot lan

Tiéu chuén

RoHS cla Trung

Quéc

Gidi han ap suat

khong khi

I

S dinh danh san pham

Bao vé tranh mwa

>
><

Gi6i han do &m

Gi¢i han nhiét do Phu tung ap vao bénh nhan

loai BF

Thiét bj y té Khéng dwoc ché tao bang

cao su thién nhién

Ma sb dé dat
hang lai

Tham khao sach huéng dan
st dung.

F fe~00 ®

Ma 16 Nha san xu
LoT 416 a san xuat

E E} O | [+

O\ canh bao chung

CANH BAO Nguy co gay chay né. Khéng dugc van hanh thiét bi & noi c6
hén hap khi gay mé dé chay va khong khi, XY, hoac éxit nito; trong nhung
mai trudng giau oxy; hodc trong bat ky méi trudng cé khéa nang chay né
nao khéc.

CANH BAO Nguy co gay thuong tich cho bénh nhén. Chisttdung phukién
tuong thich da dugc Welch Allyn chap thuan, theo dting hudng dan st
dung ctia nha san xuat phu kién va chi dugc gén phu kién da dugc chi dinh
la mot bo phan cia hé thong thiét bi. Khong tuan tha diéu nay ¢6 thé gay
anh hucng dén sy an toan clia bénh nhan va ngudi van hanh, lam giam
hiéu sudt va do chinh xac ctia san pham, ciing nhu lam mét quyén lgi bao
hanh san ph&m.

CANH BAO Thiét bi/hé théng nay chi danh cho nhan viény t& sit dung.
CANH BAO Thiét bi/hé thong nay c6 thé gdy nhiéu s6ng vo tuyén hoac
1am gian doan sy van hanh cda thiét b lan can. C6 thé can thuc hién nhiing
bién phap khac phuc nhu d8i huéng hoic ddivi tri hé théng ME, hoic che
chan ni dat hé thdng.

CANH BAO Nguy co gay thuong tich cho bénh nqhén. Khéng dugc chiéu
kinh soi tai vao mat bénh nhan, vi diéu nay c6 thé gay tén thuong mat.
CANHBAO Nguy co gay thuong tich cho bénh nhan. Khéng dugc strdung
kinh soi tai ma khong gan déu loa soi tai, vi diéu nay c6 thé gay tén thuong
tai hodc lay nhiém chéo.

CANH BAO Nguy ca Iay nhiém chéo. Khéng tai st dung cac dau loa soi tai
dung mét 1an, vi diéu nay c6 thé lam lay nhiém tir bénh nhan nay sang
bénh nhan khac.

I\ Lwu y théan trong chung

THANTRONG Khéng thuc hién theo nhiing huéng dan nay c6 thé gay ra
hu hai thiét bi.

THAN TRONG Nguy co hu hai thiét bi. Chi c6 cac Trung tam dich vu duoc
Gy quyén ctia Welch Allyn méi c6 thé thuc hién viéc bao tri.
Van hanh

A CANH BAO Kiém tra cac dau loa soi tai dé phat hién cac bé mit tho rap,
canh s3c hodc phan nho 1én ngoaiy muén cé khad nang gay hai.

1. G&n dau loa soi tai dung mét lan theo hinh 2.0.

LUU Y Loa soi tai cGa kinh soi tai chi dung mét lan, trir phi trén
nhan mac c6 ghi dung nhiéu lan.

2. St dung thao tac chudn dé thyc hién thim kham.

3. Thaibé dau loa soi tai dung mét 1an.

LUU Y Cach thiét lap va van hanh tay cdm Welch Allyn va iExaminer
dugc mé ta trong cdc tai liéu hudng dan riéng biét.

Kiém tra, bao dwéng, bao tri va tai stv dung

A CANH BAO Nguy co gay thu‘cng tich cho bénh nhan. Khong dugc
phep diéu chinh gitrén thiét bi nay vi c6 thé gay anh hucng dén suan toan
cta bénh nhanva ngusi van hanh, 1lam glam hiéu suét va do chinh xac ctia
san pham, va lam mat quyén Igi bao hanh san pham.

Hay kiém tra thiét bj xem c6 nhin thay dugc d&u hiéu ci mon nao khong.
Néu ban nhin thdy bang chiing hu hai hodc ci mon, hay ngung st dung va
lién hé véi Welch Allyn.

Cac thiét bj nay khéng can dugc bao dudng va bao tri. Khong can hiéu
chuan dinh ky va san phdm khéng thé stia chiia dugc.

Cac thiét bi nay cé thé dugc tai sir dung dén khi nhin thdy ddu hiéu ciimon
hodc khéng con hoat dong dung cach. Cac thiét bi nay khong can han ché
thoi han strdung.

Dic diém chi yéu vé hiéu suét
Pac diém Kinh soi tai MacroView
Trudng xem ~7 mm (& 15 mm)

D6 phongdai  [~5x

Kinh soi tai LED
~4,5mm (315 mm)
~2,2X

Vé sinh - xem hinh 1.0

ATHAN TRONG Qua nhiéu dung dich lot vao cum quang hoc c6 thé
lam hu hai cac thanh phan bén trong. Can than trong dam bao khan vai
dung dé lau chui khéng tham qua nhiéu dung dich.

ATHAN TRONG Khéng dugc tiét trung thiét bi hodc ngam thiét bi
vao bat ky dung dich gi.

Day la nhiing thiét bi quang hoc chinh xac khong thé tiét trung dugc.

Ngoai vé sinh ra thi khéng can bao tri phong ngua gi khac cho san phdm

nay.

Céc chat tay rira dugc chap thuan danh cho dau kinh soi tai: Con

isopropyl 70% véi 30% nudc khition (vi du nhu khan lau ¢6 ¢én CiDehol®

70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® va PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

1. Théo dau loa soi tai dung mét lan ra trudce khi lam vé sinh.

2. Slrdung céc chét tdy rlia dugc chap thuan (xem bén trén) dé lau chui
d4u kinh soi tai, loai bo tat ca chat ban nhin thay dugc va khéng nhin
thdy dugc. Tan suat: Vé sinh dau kinh soi tai khi can.

3. Slrdung céc chét tdy ria dugc chap thuan (xem bén trén) dé lau sach
ham tya mat bac sf, loai bo tét ca cac chat ban nhin théy dugc va khong
nhin thdy dugc. Tan suat: Vé sinh ham tua mat bac si khi can.

4. Vésinh cac thdu kinh cda kinh soi tai bang tam bong hodc gidy lau kinh
¢6 nhang cén isopropyl 70%. Tan suat: Vé sinh thau kinh cda kinh soi tai
khi can.

5. Dé&dung dich tay rra tu kho di.

Bao quan va thai bo

Bao quan thiét bi theo hwéng dan clia co s6 y té dé gir cho thiét bi

sach, kho va sén sang dé st dung. Thai bé san phdm nay va cac phy

kién theo quy dinh tai dia phwong. Khong thai bé dwdi dang rac thai
sinh hoat khéng dwgc phan loai. Chuén bi dé tai st dung ho&c thu
gom riéng theo quy dinh tai dia phwong.

Khach hang can tuan thi tat ca cac phap luat va quy dinh cla lién

bang, tiéu bang, khu vic va/hodc dia phwong vé viéc thai bé thiét bi y

té& va phu kién mét cach an toan. Néu cé nghi van, ngudi st dung thiét

bi can lién lac v&i Bd phan HB tro k§ thuat cta Hillrom trude tién dé
duoc hwéng dan vé quy trinh thai bé an toan.

D& biét cu thé v& cach thai bd hoic thong tin vé s tuan tha, hay vao

trang welchallyn.com/weee, hoac lién hé véi Bd phan Hb tro ky thuat

ctia Welch Allyn tai https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Méi treong

Bao quan va van chuyén: -20°C dén +55°C, 10% dén 95% R.H., 106 kPa dén

69,7 kPa

Van hanh: 10°C dén 35°C, 15% dén 90% R.H., 106 kPa dén 69,7 kPa

Khac phuc sw cb6
Né&u thiét bi khéng sang dén khi dugc gén vao tay cam dugc cdp ngudn

bang pin C-cell, hay kiém tra chc chdn pin da dugc gan ding céach vao tay
cam.

Bao hanh gi&i han

Welch Allyn dam bao: 1) kinh soi tai mat mau 250-2 va 238-2 sé khong c6
khiém khuyét vé chat lugng gia cong hodc vat liéu trong vong 1 ndm ké tur
ngay mua, kinh soi tai mau 238-3 sé khong cé khiém khuyét vé chét lugng
gia cdng hojc vat liéu trong vong 5 nam ké tir ngay mua, va 2) nguén sang
clia cac kinh soi tai nay sé khong c6 khiém khuyét vé chat lugng gia cong
hodc vat liéu trong vong 5 nam ké tir ngay mua. Welch Allyn chju chi phi
khéc phuc moi khiém khuyét néu trén bang cach stia chia hodc d6i san
pham thay thé&. Pham vi bao hanh khong bao gém hu hai do tai nan, sta
chifa do don vi chua dugc Welch Allyn Oy quyén, hodc khong thuc hién
ding hudng dan bao tri ctia Welch Allyn.

BAO HANH CO GIGI HAN NAY DUGC CUNG CAP THAY CHO BAT KY BAO
HANH CHAT LUGNG SAN PHAM DUGQC HIEU NGAM NAO KHAC VA LA BAO
HANH DUY NHAT CUA SAN PHAM.

Bao cao vé thiét bj y té

Théng bao danh cho ngudi dung va/hodc bénh nhan tai Lién minh chau Au
(EU): Bat ky su c6 nghiém trong nao dé xay ra lién quan dén thiét bi can
dugc bao cdo cho nha san xuat va cd quan quan ly hitu trach ctia quéc gia
thanh vién Lién minh chau Au ma ngudi dung va/hoic bénh nhan dang 8.
Bang EMC

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Bd phan Hb troer ky thuat ciia Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

BANG SANG CHE hillrom.com/patents

Ma LOT

Binh dang ma 16 YYDDD trong dé Y=Nam va D=Ngay.
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